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INTRODUCTION 

This report on the taxation of real property in Viet~am is 

the second in a series, following an earlier one on the system of 

taxing income. Present plans are to continue research on tax policy 

and the ftdministration of particular central government taxes, and 

issue individual reports on each tax. At a later time, the several 

reports will be integrated into a single document. 

Real property taxation in Viet-Nam is particularly difficult 

to describe and analyze. In the first instance, the property tax 

system departs sh~ly from Western practice, so research involves 

delving into the strange rather than the familiar. Secondly, there 

are serious gaps in the available information, not only of a 

quantitative nature, but also with respect to the legal application 

of the tax. The reason for this is that the legal basis of the tax 

is derived from a Fisoal Code, numerous unoodified deorees and arr~tes, 

as well as administrative regulations. 

Among the major taxes used in Viet~am, the tax on real property 

is probably more in need of rehabilitation than any other levy. The 

tax breB.ks the oanons of equity, oonvenienoe, productivity, and neutral­

ity to an alarming degree. The basic law promulgated in the Fiscal 

Code is structurally unsound and archaiC, while special decrees and 

arrHes have supplemented the law unevenly. Weak assessment and 

collection, together with low rates, have resulted in the tax being a minor 

source of revenue at all levels of government. Nothing less than a 
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major reform of the whole tax, together with its administration, 

is needed, 

And the tax is worthy of reform. Although there are certain 

philosophical weaknesses with respect to the taxation of real 

property, the fact reamins that it is a better tax than principal 

alternatives available. In the present stage of Viet-Namls develop­

ment, the evolution of a produotive system of taxing income will be 

a gradual process. In the meantime, relianoe must be placed on 

other sources of revenue. Among these other sources, the taxation 

of real property has a stronger justification than many of the in­

direct taxes whioh impede economic growth and are largely borne by 

low income groups. In other words, real property taxation can serve 

as a seoond line of defense between a productively weak inoome tax 

system arrl the tax wilderness of import duties and sundry taxes on 

produotion and exchange. It is a tax that must be developed if 

Viet-Nam ·is to close the gap between its budgetary needs and its 

present tax resouroes. 

2 

major reform of the whole tax, together with its administration, 

is needed, 

And the tax is worthy of reform. Although there are certain 

philosophical weaknesses with respect to the taxation of real 

property, the fact reamins that it is a better tax than principal 

alternatives available. In the present stage of Viet-Namls develop­

ment, the evolution of a produotive system of taxing income will be 

a gradual process. In the meantime, relianoe must be placed on 

other sources of revenue. Among these other sources, the taxation 

of real property has a stronger justification than many of the in­

direct taxes whioh impede economic growth and are largely borne by 

low income groups. In other words, real property taxation can serve 

as a seoond line of defense between a productively weak inoome tax 

system arrl the tax wilderness of import duties and sundry taxes on 

produotion and exchange. It is a tax that must be developed if 

Viet-Nam ·is to close the gap between its budgetary needs and its 

present tax resouroes. 

2

major reform of the whole tax, together with its administration,

is needed,

And the tax is worthy of reform. Although there are certain

philosophical weaknesses with respect to the taxation of real

property, the fact reamins that it is a better tax than principal

alternatives available. In the present stage of Viet-Nam's develop-

ment, the evolution of a productive system of taxing income will be

a gradual process. In the meantime, reliance must be placed on

other sources of revenue. Among these other sources, the taxation

of real property has a stronger justification than many of the in-

direct taxes which impede economic growth and are largely borne by

low income groups. In other words, real property taxation can serve

as a second line of defense between a productively weak income tax

system and the tax wilderness of import duties and sundry taxes on

production and exchange. It is a tax that must be developed if

Viet-Nam is to close the gap between its budgetary needs and its

present tax resources.



PART 1 - DESCRIPTION 

1. An Oyerview of the System 

For an observer unfamiliar with the history and institutions of 

real property taxation in Viet-Nam, it is quiet easy to beoome lost 

in a maze of rates and classifioations, with the result that it is 

dirtioult to see the forest for the trees. Consequently, it is desireblo 

at the outset to present a brief schematio outline of the general 

picture before entering !nto the technioal intricacies of the property 

tax systam. 

There are three important basic characteristics of the Vietnamese 

system of taxing real property: (1) The tax is primarily a central 

government souroe of revenue, with other levels of government reoeiving 

income based on percentage additions to the oentral government tax. 

(2) Land is taxed a specific amount per square meter or per hectare 

acoording to locational value or productive capacity, while buildings 

are taxed on the basis of actual or estimated rental value. (.3) Four 

basic distinotions are made in the tax rates applioable to land depend­

ing on whether it is located in an urban center, used for rice produotion, 

used for mixed cultivation, or borders a highway or street. Integrating 

these three basio charaoteristics and adding some additional detail 

provides the following general picture; 

1. Urban Centers I 

(1) There are two schedules for clasei.ty1ng urban land, one for 

ocoupied and the other for unocoupied land. Each schedule has 
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in a maze of rates and classifications, with the result that it is

difficult to see the forest for the trees. Consequently, it is desirable

at the outset to present a brief schematic outline of the general

picture before entering into the technical intricacies of the property

tax system.

There are three important basic characteristics of the Vietnamese

system of taxing real property: (1) The tax is primarily a central

government source of revenue, with other levels of government receiving

income based on percentage additions to the central government tax.

(2) Land is taxed a specific amount per square meter or per hectare

according to locational value or productive capacity, while buildings

are taxed on the basis of actual or estimated rental value. (3) Four

basic distinctions are made in the tax rates applicable to land depend-

ing on whether it is located in an urban center, used for rice production,

used for mixed cultivation, or borders a highway or street. Integrating

these three basic characteristics and adding some additional detail
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a series of tax rates. The schedule for occupied land is uniform 

throughout Viet-Nam, but the schedule for unoccupied land varies 

among urban centers and the provinces. 

(2) The tax on buildings is uniform throughout Viet-Nam. It is 6 

per oent of net rent, and net rent is 75 per cent of gross rent. 

The tax is applioable to both rented and owner-occupied buildings. 

(3) Prefectures, provinces, and villages receive percentage additions 

of the total central government tax on land and buildings, and these 

percentage increases vary throughout Viet-Nam. 

II. Rice La.nd: 

(1) All rice land in Viet-Nam is classified aooording to one sohedule, 

whioh provides a series of tax rates. 

(2) Provinoes and villagesreoeive percentage additions of the total 

oentral government tax on rice land, with these increases varying among 

the provinoes. 

(3) Buildings on rice land areexampt if modest and taxed on the basis 

of rental value if of permanent oonstruction. 

(4) The total land tax for all governments is inoreased by an agricul­

t~ral servioe tax. 

III. Mixed Cultivation: 

(1) Land used for other agricultural purposes than the cultivation of 

rioe is Classified according to three different schedules, one each for 

South Viet-Nam, Central Viet-Nam, and the Highlands. 

(2) Provinoes and villages receive percentage additions of the total 
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which provides a series of tax rates.
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central government tax on rice land, with these increases varying among

the provinces.

(3) Buildings on rice land are exempt if modest and taxed on the basis

of rental value if of permanent construction.

(4) The total land tax for all governments is increased by an agricul-
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III. Mixed Cultivation:

(1) Land used for other agricultural purposes than the cultivation of

rice is classified according to three different schedules, one each for

South Viet-Nam, Central Viet-Nam, and the Highlands.
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i 
central government taxon land used for mixed cultivation, With these 

increases varying among the provinoes and being different than those 

applicable to rice land. 

(3) Buildings are exempt if modest and taxed on the basis of rental 

value if of permanent construotion. 

(4), The total land tax for all governments is increased by an agricul-

tural servioe tax. 

IV • Land Bordering Highways and Streets I 

(1) Land is classified according to one schedule with a series of tax 

rates applicable to all Viet-Nam. 

(2) Provinoes and villages reoeive the same peroentage increases of 

the central government tax which are used in the case of taxing urban 

centers. 

(3) Buildings are taxed on the basis of rental value. 

2. History of Real Property Taxation: 

As noted previously, a principal feature of the levy on land and 

improvaments is that it has been a shared tax among different levels of 

government during the period of modem taxation in Viet-Nam. When Viet­

Nam had three regional governments - in the North, Central and South 

the tax was a regional government levy, with an additional percentage of 

the regional tax being added for the revenue needs of the cities, provinces, 

and villages. For example, in South Viet-Nam, the additional real property 

tax for Saigon might have been 200 per cent of the regional tax, while a 

particular province might have reeeived 10 per cent and a village .5 per eent 
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of the regional tax. TheJ'e was no uniformity in the J'ates of taxation 

among the three regional governments, however, and there was also no 

uniformity in the additional percentage additions to the basic regional 

tax within a particular region. These percentage additions for each 

province. city, and village were dBtermined by the Finance Directorate 

of each regional government, while assessments were undertaken at the 

city and provincial levels. 

Another basic feature of the land tax is that the rental value of 

improvements has been used as a basis of assessing improvements on urban 

land, while both urban and rural lands have been classified into categories 

based on productive quality, with variable tax ratesfoi' differing qualities 

of land. Before the new Fiscal Code was introduced in 1953, rental value 

as a basis of assessing improvements on the land was used only in the cities 

of Saigon and Cholon, while the method of land classification based on 

productive and locational value differed among the three regional governments. 

The Fiscal Code of 1953 extended rental value as a basis of taxation to all 

urban oenters throughout the three regional governments, and also provided 

for a standardized method of classifying urban and rural land for all three 

regional governments. 

A further change in the lend tax resulted from the elimination of 

regional governments. After the Geneva Agreement in 1954. the area to the 

South of the 17th ~allel comprised all of the former regional government 

of South Viet..jl)sm, but only a portion of Central Viet-Nam. The land tax 

continued to be a source of revenue for these two regional governments 
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until January 1, 1956, when th e two government s ceased to exist. After 

January I, 1956, the land tax became a central government levy, with 

the cities, provinces, and villages being given additional percentages 

of the central government tax for their revenues needs. Also, on 

January 1, 1956 the General Directorate of Taxation of the Central 

Government was given the responsibility tor all tax assessments in the 

Republic of Viet-Nam (except for smen agricultural holdings) instead 

of having the assessments made by. either city authorities or chiefs 

of provinces. 

3. The Tax On Urban Land And Improvements 

(1) Classification of the land: In taxing urban real estate, a basic 

distinction is made between the taxing of land and the improvements on 

the land. Urban land is taxed at a specific amount per square meter 

or hectare, with variable tax rates depending on the value of the land 

and whether it is occupied or unoccupied. Iniprovements are taxed on 

the basis of rental value, which is legally the actual market rent in 

the case of rented property and estimated market rent for owner-occupied 

property. 

Considering first the classification of urban land, the Fiscal Code 

makes provision for two sets of schedules for occupied and unoccupied 

land. The schedule for classifying occupied urban land has five categories: 

Super class 
First class 

Second class I 
Third class I 

Fourth class I 

.85$VN per square meter 

.4O$VN per square meter 

.25$VN per square meter 
.• 15$VN per square meter 
.05$VN per square meter 

Provisions in the Fiscal Code for classifying unoccupied urban land 

7 

until January 1, 1956, when th e two government s ceased to exist. After 

January I, 1956, the land tax became a central government levy, with 

the cities, provinces, and villages being given additional percentages 

of the central government tax for their revenues needs. Also, on 

January 1, 1956 the General Directorate of Taxation of the Central 

Government was given the responsibility tor all tax assessments in the 

Republic of Viet-Nam (except for smen agricultural holdings) instead 

of having the assessments made by. either city authorities or chiefs 

of provinces. 

3. The Tax On Urban Land And Improvements 

(1) Classification of the land: In taxing urban real estate, a basic 

distinction is made between the taxing of land and the improvements on 

the land. Urban land is taxed at a specific amount per square meter 

or hectare, with variable tax rates depending on the value of the land 

and whether it is occupied or unoccupied. Iniprovements are taxed on 

the basis of rental value, which is legally the actual market rent in 

the case of rented property and estimated market rent for owner-occupied 

property. 

Considering first the classification of urban land, the Fiscal Code 

makes provision for two sets of schedules for occupied and unoccupied 

land. The schedule for classifying occupied urban land has five categories: 

Super class 
First class 

Second class I 
Third class I 

Fourth class I 

.85$VN per square meter 

.4O$VN per square meter 

.25$VN per square meter 
.• 15$VN per square meter 
.05$VN per square meter 

Provisions in the Fiscal Code for classifying unoccupied urban land 

7

until January 1, 1956, when the two governments ceased to exist. After

January 1, 1956, the land tax became a central government levy, with

the cities, provinces, and villages being given additional percentages

of the central government tax for their revenues needs. Also, on

January 1, 1956 the General Directorate of Taxation of the Central

Government was given the responsibility for all tax assessments in the

Republic of Viet-Nam (except for small agricultural holdings) instead

of having the assessments made by. either city authorities or chiefs

of provinces.

3. The Tax On Urban Land And Improvements

(1) Classification of the land: In taxing urban real estate, a basic

distinction is made between the taxing of land and the improvements on

the land. Urban land is taxed at a specific amount per square meter

or hectare, with variable tax rates depending on the value of the land

and whether it is occupied or unoccupied. Improvements are taxed on

the basis of rental value, which is legally the actual market rent in

the case of rented property and estimated market rent for owner-occupied

property.

Considering first the classification of urban land, the Fiscal Code

makes provision for two sets of schedules for occupied and unoccupied

land. The schedule for classifying occupied urban land has five categories:

class : .85$VN per square meterSuper
First .40SVN per square meterclass :

Second class : .25SVN per square meter
Third class : .15SVN per square meter
Fourth class : .05$VN per square meter

Provisions in the Fiscal Code for classifying unoccupied urban land



8 

are more extensive. Separate schedules are established for (a) Saigon­

Cholon; (b) a group of specially designated large towns in Central 

Viet-Nsm; (c) urban centers, which inoludes smell towns and villages; 

and (d) other looal property bordering highways and streets. These 

schedules for classifying unoccupied urban la,nd are assembled in 

Table 1, 

TABLE 1 

Classifications and Tax Rates for Unoccupied 

Urban Land 

A. Prefecture of Saigon-Gholonl 

First zone 
Seoond zone 
Third zone 
Fourth zone 

- Land with buildings 
- Gardens 
- Rice fields 
- Marat: 

B. Hue - Tourane: 

First zone 
Second zone 
Third zone 

C. Quang-Tri -- Dong-Ha -- Hoi-An: 

First zone 
Seoond zone 

1 •. 0$VN per squa.re meter 
.6$VN per square meter 
.2$VN per square meter 

.1, .$VN per square metar 

.02 $VN per square meter 

.006$VN per square meter 

.002$VN per square meter 

2,OOO$VN per heotare 
l,OOO$VN per heotare 

.500$VN per hecta,re 

.500$VN per hectare 
200$VN per hectare 

D. Nha-Trang -- Phan-Thiet -- Phan-Rang -- Thap-Chsml 

First zone 
Second zone 
Third zone 

2,500$VN per hectare 
l,OOO$VN per hectare 

500$VN per heotare 
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E. Urban Centers: 

a. First Category: 

First zone 
Second zone 
Third zone 
Fourth zone 
Fifth zone 

b. Second Category: 

First zone 
Second zone 
Third zone 
Fourth zone 

c. Third Category: 

First zone 
Second zone 
Third zone 
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2)OOO$VN per hectare 
l)OOO$VN per hectare 

500$VN per hectare 
200$VN per hectare 
lOO$VN per hectare 

1,OOO$VN per hectare 
5QO$VN per hectare 
200$VN per hectare 
lOO$VN per hectare 

500$VN per hectare 
200$VN per hectare 
lOO$VN per hectare 

F. Local property and villages other than Urban Centers I 

a. Bordering a national, provincial 
or interprovincial highway 

b. Bordering a secondary road, 
path or in the center of a village: 

5O$VN per hectare 

30$VN per hectare 

Source: Ordinance No.7 of April 13, 1953, promulgating 
the National Code of Land Tax. 

For Sa.igon-Gholon, and the specially designated large towns in Central 

Viet-Nam listed in Table 1, the classification of both occupisd and 

unoccupied urban land foll~s the designations in the Fiscal Code. For 
. 

example, all occupied urban land in Sa.igon-Gholon is classified according 

to the occupied land tax schedule, although in practice the fiftp category 

in the schedule is not used. This fifth category is reserved for land 

used for gardens, but no land in the city is considered eligible for this 
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unoccupied urban land follows the designations in the Fiscal Code. For
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to the occupied land tax schedule, although in practice the fifth category

in the schedule is not used. This fifth category is reserved for land

used for gardens, but no land in the city is considered eligible for this
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use. The greater proportion of occupied land in Saigon-Cholon is 

classified either in the Super or Third classesl and by inspection 

of a land classifioation maPI the proportion of land falling into 

these two categories appears to be about two-thirds of all the land 

in the oity. In general l the classifioation of land in the oity follows 

the United States prooedure of zoning; that iSI large areas rather than 

individual properties are'plaoed into particular oategories. On the 

other handl unoocupied urban land in Saigon-Cholon may be olassified 

aocording to the first four zones indioated in Table 1. SimilarlYI the 

speoially designated large towns of Central Viet-Nem listed in Table 1 , 

classify .urban land acoording to the oooupied land tax schedule and the 

applicable unoocupied land tax schedules indicated in.Table 1. 

In practice most of the land in Saigon-Cholon (and the seme is 

probably true of other urban centers) bears a tax following the oooupied 

rather than the unoccupied land classification schedule. The reason for 

this is that for eaoh one-storied buildingl land surrounding the building 

to the extent of six times the area of the building is taxed as occupied 

landl while only any land in excess of thisemount is taxed as unocoupied 

land. For A building in excess of one story, nine times thEl area of the 

building is taxed on the basis of the oocupied land sohedule and only the 

remaindsr is taxed acoording to the unoccupied rates. 

One might expect that the tax rate in e'lery zone would be either 

consistently higher or lower Sor ocoupied land as compared to unoocupied 

landl but such is not the oase~ By oomparing the two schedules applicable 
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classified either in the Super or Third classes, and by inspection

of a land classification map, the proportion of land falling into

these two categories appears to be about two-thirds of all the land

in the city. In general, the classification of land in the city follows

the United States procedure of zoning; that is, large areas rather than

individual properties are placed into particular categories. On the

other hand, unoccupied urban land in Saigon-Cholon may be classified

according to the first four zones indicated in Table 1. Similarly, the

specially designated large towns of Central Viet-Nam listed in Table 1

classify urban land according to the occupied land tax schedule and the

applicable unoccupied land tax schedules indicated in Table 1.

In practice most of the land in Saigon-Cholon (and the same is

probably true of other urban centers) bears a tax following the occupied

rather than the unoccupied land classification schedule. The reason for

this is that for each one-storied building, land surrounding the building

to the extent of six times the area of the building is taxed as occupied

land, while only any land in excess of this amount is taxed as unoccupied

land. For a building in excess of one story, nine times the area of the

building is taxed on the basis of the occupied land schedule and only the

remainder is taxed according to the unoccupied rates.

One might expect that the tax rate in every zone would be either

consistently higher or lower for occupied land as compared to unoccupied

land, but such is not the case. By comparing the two schedules applicable
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to land in SMgon-Cholon, it ma;)' be seen that the tax rates on unoccupied 
on ' 

land are higher than thoseAoccupied land for the first two zones, while 

for the third and fourth zones the rates on occupied land are higher than 

those on unoccupied land. 

The classification of occupied and unoccupied urban land becomes 

more complicated for the other urban centers not specially designated in 

Table 1. The reason for this is that special central government decrees 

require towns and villages to classifY their occupied and unoccupied urban 
, 

land according to certain categories listed in the Fiscal Code. For 

example, a particular decree requires all occupied urban land in Pleiku 

to be classified under the Fourth Class while all unoccupied land must 

be classified under the Third Zone of the Third Category in Table 1. 

To add to the complication, only partical information on these decrees 

is available in the office of the General Directorate of Taxation in 

Saigon. To complete the information, it would be necessary to contact 

various district offices of the General Directorate of Taxation. The 

importance of this data, however, did not appear to warrant the time and 

effort necessary to obtain the information. Table 2 has been prepared in 

order to summarize the availability of information is this report on the 

classification of all urban land in Viet~am. 

(2) Land Reclass1fica~ionl Existing classifications are subject to 

review and reclassification evsry three years. Any changes in the 

classification of land involve an area of a city or town rather than 

individual parcels of land. These changes are recommended by the 
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to be classified under the Fourth Class while all unoccupied land must

be classified under the Third Zone of the Third Category in Table 1.

To add to the complication, only partical information on these decrees

is available in the office of the General Directorate of Taxation in

Saigon. To complete the information, it would be necessary to contact

various district offices of the General Directorate of Taxation. The

importance of this data, however, did not appear to warrant the time and
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• 
TABLE 2 

Availability of Information on the Classification of 
Occupied and Unoccupied Urban Land in Viet-Nam 

South Viet-Nam 

Occupied Urban Land 

1. Available for Sa,igon..Qholon 

2. Decrees not available for 
towns and villages 

Central Viet-Nam 

Occupied Urban Land 

1. Available for large towns 
from the Fiscal Code 

2. Decrees not available for 
other towns and villages 

Occupied Urban Land 

1. Assembled for five urban 
centers in Appendix B. 

2. Not availabl~ for villages 

Unoccupied Urban Land 

1. Available for Saigon­
Cholon from tho Fiscal 
Code 

2. Assambled for towns and 
villages in Appendix A 

Unoccupied Urban Land 

1. 'Available for large 
towns from the Fiscal 
Code 

2. Decrees not available 
for other towns and 
villages 

Unoccupied Urban Land 

1. Assembled for five ur­
ban centers in Appendix 
B. 

2. Not available for 
villages 
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mayors in the case cf cities and by the chiefs cf provinces for towns and 

villages. Then the recommendations are considered and approved by the 

Minister of Finance. Any change in the classification of land has the forco 

of law; thero is no provision for appeal. 

Some of the arbitrary bluntness inUand classification is removed by 

the provision in the Fiscal Oode which requires the mayors and chiefs of 

provinces to appoint an advisory committee at the time when reclassification 

is under consideration. Apart from the requirement that one member of 

this committee must be a landowner of the area, there are no other 

restrictions on the number or representation of the committee members. 

In Saigon-Gholon, a reclassification of the land was made recently 

for the three years 1958 to 1960 inclusive. The advisory committee 

appointed by the mayor for this undertaking numbered about 12 members 

and met on two occasions. In addition to the. advice of this committee, 
. the mayor consul ted with the Cadastral Service and heads of particular 

prefectural departments. The most significant result of the last re-

classification of land in Saigon-Gholon was to transfer a considerable 

amount of land fran First class to Super class. 

(3) Taxation of Improvements I By comparison to the specifiC tax on 

. land, the tax on improvements is based on net income •. Actual gross rent 

(or estimated gross rent in the case of owner-occupied buildings) is 

first reduced by 25 per oent in order to obtain net rent, and then net 

rent is taxed at 6 per cent. This amount is added to the land tax, and 

the. aggregate represents revenue for the central government. 

Gross rent estimates for the application of the tax on net rent 

are based on declarations forwarded by owners of property. Landluds 
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In Saigon-Cholon, a reclassification of the land was made recently
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appointed by the mayor for this undertaking numbered about 12 members

and met on two occasions. In addition to the advice of this committee,

the mayor consulted with the Cadastral Service and heads of particular

prefectural departments. The most significant result of the last re-

classification of land in Saigon-Cholon was to transfer a considerable

of land from First class to Super class.amount

(3) Taxation of Improvements: By comparison to the specific tax on

land, the tax on improvements is based on net income. Actual gross rent

(or estimated gross rent in the case of owner-occupied buildings) is

first reduced by 25 per cent in order to obtain net rent, and then net

rent is taxed at 6 per cent. This amount is added to the land tax, and

the aggregate represents revenue for the central government.

Gross rent estimates for the application of the tax on net rent

are based on declarations forwarded by owners of property. Landlands
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are required to report actual rents received, while owners occupying their 

own buildings are required to report estimated rental value. These reports 

are required ever,r three years, coincident with the reclassification of 

land. The last time that these reports were required to be forwarded in 

Saigon-Qho1on was by Januar,r 31, 195$, but it is reported that more than 

one-half of the owners did not forward the required reports. In the 

absence of these declarations, estimated gross rents are based on previous 

reports or on the basis of comparisons with other properties for which 

the rental values are known. Each taxable piece of property is supposed 

to be visited every three years in order to verify the information supplied 

by landlords, but in practice this goal is not attained. For example, in 

Saigon-Qholon only about three-fourths of the estimated 25,000 properties 

are visited in every three-year period. 

The Fiscal Code provides for a seoond conunittee to advise the General 

Directorate of Taxation on the determination of the rental value of 

properties. This conunittee is appointed by the Minister of Finance every 
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appeals of particular taxpayers. During 1958, the oommittee met approx­

imately 35 times. 

(4) Percentage Additions of the Central Government Taxi 

The determination of the total central government tax on urban land 

follows two stepsi the classifioation of a partioular parcel of land in 

order to determine the applioable land tax rate, and the oomputation of 

the tax based on the rental value of the building. Following the deter­

mination of this total central government tax, the provinces, cities, 

towns, and villages are then permitted to levy additional percentages of 

the total central government tax. These additions are presoribed by the 

central government in two w~s. There are first maximum percentage 

increases established for each region and urban center (See Appendix C), 

and secondly, actual percentage additions are prescribed for each region 

and urban center. (See Appendix D). It is not known why the oentral 

government prescribes both maximum and actual peroentage increases. 

In addition to the percentage increases of the central government tax 

established for the revenue needs of Saigon-Gholon, this city has two 

special charges based on net rent for urban services. One is at the rate 

of 6 per cent for garbage removal, while the other is 3 per oent of net 

rent for sewage. There is no garbage tax levied on unoccupied land, but 

there is a sewage tax of 20 per cent of the central government land tax. 

These specific charges for urban services are not uniform throughcut Viet­

Nam and some cities do not have them. 

(5) Exemptions I Exemptions from the real property tax are classified into 
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towns, and villages are then permitted to levy additional percentages of
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In addition to the percentage increases of the central government tax

established for the revenue needs of Saigon-Cholon, this city has two

special charges based on net rent for urban services. One is at the rate

of 6 per cent for garbage removal, while the other is 3 per cent of net

rent for sewage. There is no garbage tax levied on unoccupied land, but
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permanent and temporary. Permanent exemptions include: 1. buildings 

used as offices by public administrators; 2. justice courts and tribunals; 

3. schools, libraries, and museums; 4. town and village halls; 5. mili­

tary establishments; 6. jails; 7. ~pal estate belonging to religious 

organizations; 8. buildings belonging to institutions which are non­

profit' and are devoted to serving the public interest; 9. straw-covered 

huts and other houses of light construction reposing directly on the 

ground; and 10. foreign embassies. 

Temporary exemption of the tax for three years is extend to buildings 

or portions of buildings which were constructed to replace war damage, 

provided that the buildings are to be used prinCipally for living quarters. 

This exemption is not allowed if: 1. the reconstructed building is to be 

used for a different purpose than previously; 2. the new building is 

different in construction from the old one; and 3. the owner has received 

an allowance for war damage. 

(6) Total Tax Burdensl In recapitulation, the various taxes on urban 

property in Saigon-Qholon may be summarized by means of an example. The 

illustration refers to the usual case (at least with the more valuable 

properties) in which both the land and the buildings are owned by the same 

person. The building is assumed to be located on 1,000 square meters of 

land in the Super class, and the gross rent of 120,000$VN per annum may 

be viewed as either the gross rent received by the owner from a tenant or 

as the estimated rent reported by an owner occupying his own building. 

In either case, for illustrative purposes it is assumed that the gross rent 
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aotually represents the real market rent. The various steps in calculating 

the real estate tax follow: 

(1) Determination of the Tax on LandI 

Area Rate 
1,000 meters x .85$VN - 850$VN 

(2) Detennination of the Tax on Improvements I 

Gross rent - 250/0 for Expenses x 6 per cent 
120,000$VN - 30,OOO$VN x 6 per oent .. 5,400$VN 

(3) Real Estate Tax for the Oentral Government I 

Land Tax + Improvements Tax 
850$VN + 5,400$VN .. 6,250$VN 

(4) Real Eetate Tax for Saigon-Gholonl 

Central Government Tax x 2 
6 250$VNx 2 "12,50O$VN 

(5) Garbage Removal Tax for Saigon-Gholon: 

Net Rent x 6 per cent 
90,OOO$VN x 6 per oent 

, 

(6) Sewage Tax for Saigon-Gholon: 

Net Rent x 3 per oent 
90,OOO$VN x 3 per cent 

Total Tax: 

.. 5,400$VN 

.. 2,700$VN 

26, 850$VN 

This total tax of 26,850$VN represents a burden of 22.4 per cent 

of the gross rent or 29.8 per cent of the net rent. 

The calculations beoome more oomplex when the ownership of land 

is separato from the ownership of the buildings, which is often the 

case in slum areas. There are two possible cases: (1) If the owner 

of the building actually pays rent for the use of the land, the owner 
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the real estate tax follow:

(1) Determination of the Tax on Land:

Area Rate
.85$VN - 850$VN1,000 meters x

(2) Determination of the Tax on Improvements:

Gross rent - 250/0 for Expenses X 6 per cent
120,000$VN - 30,000$VN x 6 per cent = 5,400$VN

(3) Real Estate Tax for the Central Government:

Land Tax + Improvements Tax
- 6,250$VN850$VN 5,400$VN+

(4) Real Estate Tax for Saigon-Cholon:

Central Government Tax X 2
6 250$VN =12,500$VNX 2

(5) Garbage Removal Tax for Saigon-Cholon:

Net Rent x 6 per cent = 5,400$VN90,000$VN X 6 per cent

(6) Sewage Tax for Saigon-Cholont

Net Rent x 3 per cent - 2,700$VN90,000$VN X 3 per cent

Total Tax: 26,850$VN

This total tax of 26,850$VN represents a burden of 22.4 per cent

of the gross rent or 29.8 per cent of the net rent.

The calculations become more complex when the ownership of land

is separate from the ownership of the buildings, which is often the

case in slum areas. There are two possible cases: (1) If the owner

of the building actually pays rent for the use of the land, the owner
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of the land will pa;y total taxes following the above illustration, includ­

ing special charges for garbage and sewage. In addition, the owner of the 

building must pay a tax on the estimated rental value of the building as 

well as garbage and sewage charges based on this rental value. Thus, there 

is a double charge for garbage and sewage in the case where there is separate 

ownership of land and buildings as compared to when a taxpayer owns both 

the land and the building. (2) If the owner of the building does not 

pay rent to tho owner of the land, the land is considered to be unoccupied, 

and is taxed according to the unoccupied land tax schedule. In this case, 

the owner of the land will pay 20 per cent of the central government land 

tax as a sewage tax and there will be no charge for garbage removal, while 

the owner of the building will pay garbage and sewage charges based on 

the estimated rental value of the building. 

However, the tax rata. noted above of 22.4 per oent of gross rent and 

29.8 per cent of net rent are more nominal than real because of two 

circumstances. As mentioned before, possibly as much as one-quarter to 

one-third of the buildings in Saigon-Gholon is not on the tax rolls. Second­

ly, the prevailing praotice in negotiating all new rental leases is to pay 

rent in the fonn of both a legal rent and a "key rent," and only tho' fonner 

enters into the base of the tax. A subsequent seotion of this report analyzes 

the problem of key rents and the effect of key rents on the -real tax burden. 

(7) Appeals: There are three levels of appeal. First, when the tax roll 

is completed, notice to this effect is placed in the newpapers. Taxpayers 

are given 15 ~s after the appearance of this notice to inquire about their 
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assessment and raise an objection. Secondly, aiter the roll has been 

forwarded to the General Treasury for oolleotion, taxp8¥ers are given 

three months to request a review of their assessment by tho General 

Directorate of Taxation. Finally, taxp8¥ers may appeal assessments to 

the administrative courts. Resort to the latter oocurs very infrequently. 

4. The Tax on Rural Land and Improvements 

(1) Classification of the landl The first broad distinction mads in the 

assessment of rural land is between rioe production and the use of land 

for all other agricultural purposes, the latter being referred to as mixed 

cultivation. Then the land in each of these 'two categories is classified 

into several sub-groups. In the case of rice la.nd, the classification 

into sub-groups is based on productive ability, While for mixed cultivation 

the classifioation is based on the type of product grown. The tax rates 

applicable to mixed cultivation are generally higher than those on rioe 

lands • 

Rioe lands are first olassified into six groups acoordingto average 

yeld per hectare: 

Super Grade 
First Class 

Seoond Class 
Third' Class 

Fourth Class 
Fifth Class 

over 2,000 kilos of paddy 
less than 2,000 and over 1,200 kilos of paddy 

I less than 1,200 and over 700 kilos of paddy 
less than 700 and over 500 kilos of paddy 

: less than 500 and over 300 kilos of paddy 
less than 300 kilos of paddy 

On the basis of this classifioation, rice land is taxed for central 

government purposes aocording to the following schedule: 

Super Grade 
First Class 

I 85$VN per hectare 
65$VN per hectare 
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forwarded to the General Treasury for collection, taxpayers are given

three months to request a review of their assessment by the General

Directorate of Taxation. Finally, taxpayers may appeal assessments to

the administrative courts. Resort to the latter occurs very infrequently.

4. The Tax on Rural Land and Improvements

(1) Classification of the land: The first broad distinction made in the

assessment of rural land is between rice production and the use of land

for all other agricultural purposes, the latter being referred to as mixed

cultivation. Then the land in each of these two categories is classified

into several sub-groups. In the case of rice land, the classification

into sub-groups is based on productive ability, while for mixed cultivation

the classification is based on the type of product grown. The tax rates

applicable to mixed cultivation are generally higher than those on rice

lands.

Rice lands are first classified into six groups according to average

yeld per hectare:

Super Grade : over 2,000 kilos of paddy
First Class : less than 2,000 and over 1,200 kilos of paddy
Second Class : less than 1,200 and over 700 kilos of paddy
Third Class : less than 700 and over 500 kilos of paddy
Fourth Class : less than 500 and over 300 kilos of paddy
Fifth Class : less than 300 kilos of paddy

On the basis of this classification, rice land is taxed for central

government purposes according to the following schedule:

Super Grade : 85$VN per hectare
First Class : 65$VN per hectare



Seoond olass 
Third Class 

Fourth Class 
Fifth Class 
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50$VN per heotare 
35$VN per heotare 
20$VN per heotare 

: 10$VN per heotare 

Aooording to the Fisoal Code, olassifioation of the land into the 

various tax groups is to be undertaken by a oommittee appointed by the 

regional governors. Sinoe the. demise of regional governments in 1956, 

these oommittees are appointed by the provinoe ohiefs. Claims against 

the inequity of partioular olassifioations may be submitted to the 

provinoe chiefs for review. 

In praotioe, each of the six groups for olassifying rioe land are 

used in Viet-Nam, but there are no statistios available for the distribution 

of all rioe land among the groups. In the ten provinces in the northern 

.seotion of South Viet-Nam, it is reported by tax administrators that the 

greater proportion of rioe land is classified in either the Super Grade 

or Second Class. 

, The olassification of land used for mixed oultivation is more oomplex, 

and follows two procedural steps. First, the Fiscal Code provides seven 

oategories of land with respective tax rates: 

Special Category 
Super Grade Categor,y 
First Categor,y 
Seoond Category 
Third Category 
Fourth Category 
Fifth Category 

: 300$VN per hectare 
250$VN per he~tare 
190$VN per he.otare 
llO$VN per he.otare . 

55$VN per hectare 
20$VN per hectare 
15$VN per heotare 

Eaoh agricultural produot is then assigned to a partioular group; 

for example, all land used for rubber produotion may be classified under 

the Super Grade Category, while all land used for tea produotion may be 
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Second class : 50$VN per hectare
Third Class : 35$VN per hectare

Fourth Class : 20$VN per hectare
Fifth Class : 10$VN per hectare

According to the Fiscal Code, classification of the land into the

various tax groups is to be undertaken by a committee appointed by the

regional governors. Since the demise of regional governments in 1956,

these committees are appointed by the province chiefs. Claims against

the inequity of particular classifications may be submitted to the

province chiefs for review.

In practice, each of the six groups for classifying rice land are

used in Viet-Nam, but there are no statistics available for the distribution

of all rice land among the groups. In the ten provinces in the northern

section of South Viet-Nam, it is reported by tax administrators that the

greater proportion of rice land is classified in either the Super Grade

or Second Class.

The classification of land used for mixed cultivation is more complex,

and follows two procedural steps. First, the Fiscal Code provides seven

categories of land with respective tax rates:

Special Category 300$VN per hectare:

Super Grade Category 250$VN per hectare:

First Category 190SVN per hectare:

Second Category 110$VN per hectare:

Third Category 55$VN per hectare:

Fourth Category 20$VN per hectare:

Fifth Category 15SVN per hectare:

Each agricultural product is then assigned to a particular group;

for example, all land used for rubber production may be classified under

the Super Grade Category, while all land used for tea production may be
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classified under the First Category. These designations are determined by 

arretes for each of the three regions of Viet-Nam -- the South, Center, and 

Highlands. This means that land used for coffee production in South Viet­

Nam may be classified as First Category, while land used for the production 

of the same crop in Center Viet-Nam may be o~sified as Special Category. 

If more than one crop is grown on a parcel of land, the area is prorated, 

say between one-half for tea production and one-half for coffee. Appendix 

E presents a summary of all arr~tes for the classifioation of land used for 

mixed cultivation in the three regions of Viet-Nam. 

(2) Percentage Additions of the Central GOII'ernment Tax: 

Given the classification of a particular parcel of rice land into a oertain 

class, say the Super Grade, the assessment of the land tax for the Central 

Government merely represents multiplying the number of hectares by the ap­

plicable tax rate, in this oase 85$VN per hectare. Tax rates applied for 

provincial and village revenue purposes are then given percentages of the 

oentral gOll'ernment tax. These peroentage increases vary from one provinoe 

to another, and are generally higher on lands used for mixed oultivation 

than on rice fields. Provincial and village rates are recommended by the 

Chief of each provinoe and are approved by the Minister of Finance. Appendix. 

F summarizes all of the provincial and village rates in effeet for the 

provinces and villages for tax year 1959. 

As a final addition to the total land tax levied by the village, 

provincial, and central governments, there is a tax of one tenth of one 

per oent of the central government tax for the speoific use of the National 
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class, say the Super Grade, the assessment of the land tax for the Central

Government merely represents multiplying the number of hectares by the ap--

plicable tax rate, in this case 85$VN per hectare. Tax rates applied for

provincial and village revenue purposes are then given percentages of the
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Chief of each province and are approved by the Minister of Finance. Appendix
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provinces and villages for tax year 1959.
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provincial, and central governments, there is a tax of one tenth of one

per cent of the central government tax for the specific use of the National
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Chamber of Agriculture. This tax is applied uniformly to agricultural 
land • 

. (3) nlustrati ve Tax Calculations I In recapitulation of the foregoing, 
the total tax on one hectare (2.471 acres) of rice land may be computed 
under the assumptions that: (1) the land is classified as Super Grade, 
and thus bears a oentral government rate of 85$VN per hectare; and (2) 

.,following the. general pattern in South Viet-Nam, the provincial rate is 
10 per oent and the village rate is 5 per oent of the central government 
tax. Procedurally, the various steps in calculating the total land tax 
ar.el 

1. Central government tax I 
Area X Rate 
1 heotare X 85$VN 

2. Provinoial tax: 

.. 

10 per cent of oentral government tax 
.10 X 85$VN = 

3. Village tax: 
5 per oent of oentral government tax 
.05 X 85$VN .. 

4. National, Chamber of Agrioulture taxI 
1/10 of 1 per oent of oentral 

government tax 
.001 X 85$VN .. 

Total tax 

85$VN 

.085$vN 

97.835$VN 

It is important to note two basio oharaoteristios of the land tax 
burden: First, the provinoial and village rates, particularly for the 
rioe fields of South Viet-Nam, represent, even in oombination, a relatively 
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Chamber of Agriculture. This tax is applied uniformly to agricultural

land.

(3) Illustrative Tax Calculations: In recapitulation of the foregoing,
the total tax on one hectare (2.471 acres) of rice land may be computed
under the assumptions that: (1) the land is classified as Super Grade,
and thus bears a central government rate of 85$VN per hectare; and (2)

following the general pattern in South Viet-Nam, the provincial rate is

10 per cent and the village rate is 5 per cent of the central government

tax. Procedurally, the various steps in calculating the total land tax

are:

1. Central government tax:

Area X Rate
1 hectare X 85$VN =

85$VN

2. Provincial tax:

10 per cent of central government tax
.10 X 85$VN

8.5$VN

3. Village tax:

5 per cent of central government tax
.05 X 85$VN 4.25$VN

4. National Chamber of Agriculture tax:

1/10 of 1 per cent of central
government tax

.001 X 85$VN 085$VN

Total tax 97.835$VN

It is important to note two basic characteristics of the land tax

burden: First, the provincial and village rates, particularly for the

rice fields of South Viet-Nam, represent, even in combination, a relatively
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small percentage of the central government tax, with the result that the 

tax on rice fields is principally a source of revenue for the central 

government. In the above illustration, 87 per cent of the total tax 

represents a source of revenue for the central government. Secondly, 

the total land tax on rice fields represents an axt~ely light tax 

burden. Converting the tax of 97.835$VN per hectare of Super Grade rice 

land into U.S. dollars at the free market rate of exchange results in a 

tax of only $1.36 per hectare or 55 cents (lJ.S.) per acre. 

Relating this tax burden to the productive ability of the best 

grade of Mekong Delta rice land demonstrates that the land tax could be 

exJilll6i.tld further. On the assumption that gross income per hectare is 

6,OOO$VN per hectare, it was determined in one village in South Vietnam 

that net income per hectare varies from 1,902$VN to 2,382$VN for owners 

and from 500$VN to 980$VN for tenants.l The range in net income is 

determined by the availability of government loans. Whether the land 

is owned or rented, therefore, it is obvious that there is la.titude for 

a heavier tax liability than 98$VN per hectare. 

Assessments for land ussd in mixed cultivation follow the same 

procedure, except that the basic central government tax rates, as well 

as th" provincial and village rates, are higher. For example, assume 

that one hectare of land is used in South Viet-Nam for the cultivation 

of coffee. Land used in South Viet-Nam for the production of this crop 

IAn unpublished study by Professor James B. Hendry entitled Study of a 
Vietnamese Rural Community -- EconomiC Activity. 
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small percentage of the central government tax, with the result that the

tax on rice fields is principally a source of revenue for the central

government. In the above illustration, 87 per cent of the total tax

represents a source of revenue for the central government. Secondly,

the total land tax on rice fields represents an extremely light tax

burden. Converting the tax of 97.835$VN per hectare of Super Grade rice

land into U.S. dollars at the free market rate of exchange results in a

tax of only $1.36 per hectare or 55 cents (u.s.) per acre.

Relating this tax burden to the productive ability of the best

grade of Mekong Delta rice land demonstrates that the land tax could be

explicted further. On the assumption that gross income per hectare is

6,000$VN per hectare, it was determined in one village in South Vietnam

that net income per hectare varies from 1,902$VN to 2,382$VN for owners

and from 500$VN to 980$VN for tenants.1 The range in net income is

determined by the availability of government loans. Whether the land

is owned or rented, therefore, it is obvious that there is latitude for

a heavier tax liability than 98$VN per hectare.

Assessments for land used in mixed cultivation follow the same

procedure, except that the basic central government tax rates, as well

as the provincial and village rates, are higher. For example, assume

that one hectare of land is used in South Viet-Nam for the cultivation

of coffee. Land used in South Viet-Nam for the production of this crop

1An unpublished study by Professor James B. Hendry entitled Study of a
Vietnamese Rural Community Economic Activity.
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is classified under the First Category (see Appendix E), and thus will 

bear a basic tax rate of 190$VN per hectare. Additional rates for mixed 

cultivation in South Viet-Nam are generally 10 per cent for the provinces 

and 5 per cent for the villages. On the basis of these variables, the 

procedural steps for calculating the total tax are:· 
, 

1. Centr~ government tax: 

Area X Rate 
1 hectare X 190$VN • 190. $'VN 

2. Provinoi~ tax: 

10 per cent of oentral government tax 
.10 X 190$VN .. 19.0 $VN 

3. Village taxI 

10 per oent of oentral government tax 
.5 X 190$VN .. 

4. National Ch!!l!lbe£ of Agricultu~ ~2:1 

1/10 of ~er cent of central government 
.001 Xl VN .. tax 

.190$VN 

Total tax 218.69$VN 

These calculations demonstrate that the total land tax burden in 

South Viet-Nem is over two times heavier on land used for coffee production 

(218.69$VN per hectare) compared to the best quality land used in rice 

production (97.835$VN per hectare). Converting the tax burden on land used 

for ooffee production from piasters to U.S. dollars at the free markot 

rate of exchange results in a tax of $1.34 per aore of ooffee land as 

oompared to 55 per cents per acre of rioe land. 

(4) Rut~ Taxes on Buildings I In Viet-Nam there is a general tendency 

for fanners to live communally in hamlets rather than on the land which 
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is classified under the First Category (see Appendix E), and thus will

bear a basic tax rate of 190$VN per hectare. Additional rates for mixed

cultivation in South Viet-Nam are generally 10 per cent for the provinces

and 5 per cent for the villages. On the basis of these variables, the

procedural steps for calculating the total tax are:

1. Central government tax:

Area X Rate
$VN1 hectare X 190SVN 190.

2. Provincial tax:

10 per cent of central government tax
19.0 $VN.10 X 190$VN =

3. Village tax:

10 per cent of central government tax
.5 X 190SVN 9.5 $VN=

4. National Chamber of Agriculture tax:

1/10 of 1 per cent of central government tax
.190$VN.001 X 190$VN

218.69$VNTotal tax

These calculations demonstrate that the total land tax burden in

South Viet-Nam is over two times heavier on land used for coffee production

(218.69$VN per hectare) compared to the best quality land used in rice

production (97.835$VN per hectare). Converting the tax burden on land used

for coffee production from piasters to U.S. dollars at the free market

rate of exchange results in a tax of $1.34 per acre of coffee land as

compared to 55 per cents per acre of rice land.

(4) Rural Taxes on Buildings: In Viet-Nam there is a general tendency

for farmers to live communally in hamlets rather than on the land which
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they cultivate. As a result, the taxing of agricultural land, which has 

been outlined above, tends to be a separable issue from the taxing of 

living quarters. All modest housing tends to be exempt in Viet-Nam from 

property taxation, because the Fiscal Code provides for the taxation of 

only those buildings with pennanent roofs. On the other hand, the land 

on which the houses are built is invariably taxed, and is classified for 

taxation purposes into two categories: 

1. Land bordering national, provinoial, or inter-provinoial high­

~s is taxed at 50$VN per hectare; and 

2. Land bordering seoondary highways or village streets is taxed 

at 30$VN per heotare. 

In those instanoes in which farmers actually live on t~eir,cultivated 

land, there are three possible tax alternatives I 1. There is a tendency, 

again, to exempt modest housing, whioh includes all houses without permanent 

roofs. 2. If the house is not exempt and is located within 50 meters of a 

high~, the building is taxed on the basis of rental value, and the land 

on which the building is located is cla,ssified according to the schedule 

direotly above.· 3. If the house is not exempt and is located at a distance 

of more than 50 meters from a highway, the building is taxed on the basis 

of rental value, While the land on whioh the building is located is taxed 

at the same rate as the land under cultivation. 

(5) Appeals: Provisions in the Fiscal Code relating to appeals are meager 

and very general. Taxpayers a.re pennitted to appeal their assessments 

within three months to the regional governors. Since the regional governments 
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they cultivate. As a result, the taxing of agricultural land, which has

been outlined above, tends to be a separable issue from the taxing of

living quarters. All modest housing tends to be exempt in Viet-Nam from

property taxation, because the Fiscal Code provides for the taxation of

only those buildings with permanent roofs. On the other hand, the land

on which the houses are built is invariably taxed, and is classified for

taxation purposes into two categories:

1. Land bordering national, provincial, or inter-provincial high-

ways is taxed at 50$VN per hectare; and

2. Land bordering secondary highways or village streets is taxed

at 30$VN per hectare.

In those instances in which farmers actually live on their cultivated

land, there are three possible tax alternatives: 1. There is a tendency,

again, to exempt modest housing, which includes all houses without permanent

roofs. 2. If the house is not exempt and is located within 50 meters of a

highway, the building is taxed on the basis of rental value, and the land

on which the building is located is classified according to the schedule

directly above. 3. If the house is not exempt and is located at a distance

of more than 50 meters from a highway, the building is taxed on the basis

of rental value, while the land on which the building is located is taxed

at the same rate as the land under cultivation.

(5) Appeals: Provisions in the Fiscal Code relating to appeals are meager

and very general. Taxpayers are permitted to appeal their assessments

within three months to the regional governors. Since the regional governments
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have been abolished, presumably appeals would now be made to the province 

chiefs. Appeals from assessments on the nominal roll (the one prepared 

by provincial tax offices) are made by the taxpayer, while a.ppeals on 

assessments appearing on the recapitulatory roll (the one prepared at the 

village level) are made by the village authorities. Claims against rice 

field classification must be made to the committee which has classified 

the land. A general review of the classification of an entire village, 

canton, or province can be undertaken only with the authorization of the 

regional governors (now presumably province chiefs). 
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PART II - ANALYSIS 

1. Procedures ~ Problems!!:!. !l.rE.!!:!! Assessment and Collection 

(1) ~ Resources: Property tax assessment in Saigon is undertaken 

by one bureau, which is staffed by a bureau chief and ten employees. 

Only five of these persons have the technical capacity and axperience 

necessary to add new property to the tax rolls. No person has special­

ized training for the assessment of large commercial and industrial 

properties. The staff of the bureau has been stabilized at 10 persons 

since 1957, but incongruously, there were 13 persons in 1956. Additional 

employees have been requested by the chief of the bureau, but without 

success. 

According to the ohief of the bureau, the present staff oould be 

expanded from 10 to about 16 persons. This axpans10n would be a good 

publio investment. On the assumption that a good employee capable of 

field work would require a salary of 100,000$VN, it is estimated that he 

eould obtain one million $VN in tax assessments. Low-level clerks unable 

to add new properties to the tax roll should not be hired. 

There is the likelihood that the absence of a speoialist oapable 

of assessing large commere1al and industrial holdings results in the 

underassessment of these properties. Inquiry resulted in the disclosure 

that two very large commercial buUdings had rental values of only 

lOO,OOO$VN and 250,OOO$VN per month. These assessments may be oompared 

to the average assessment of 25,000$VN for residences rented to United 
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PART II - ANALYSIS

1. Procedures and Problems in Urban Assessment and Collection

(1) Staff Resources: Property tax assessment in Saigon is undertaken

by one bureau, which is staffed by a bureau chief and ten employees.

Only five of these persons have the technical capacity and experience

necessary to add new property to the tax rolls. No person has special-

ized training for the assessment of large commercial and industrial

properties. The staff of the bureau has been stabilized at 10 persons

since 1957, but incongruously, there were 13 persons in 1956. Additional

employees have been requested by the chief of the bureau, but without

success.

According to the chief of the bureau, the present staff could be

expanded from 10 to about 16 persons. This expansion would be a good

public investment. On the assumption that a good employee capable of

field work would require a salary of 100,000$VN, it is estimated that he

could obtain one million $VN in tax assessments. Low-level clerks unable

to add new properties to the tax roll should not be hired.

There is the likelihood that the absence of a specialist capable

of assessing large commercial and industrial holdings results in the

underassessment of these properties. Inquiry resulted in the disclosure

that two very large commercial buildings had rental values of only

100,000$VN and 250,000$VN per month. These assessments may be compared

to the average assessment of 25,000$VN for residences rented to United
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Stat~s agencies. 

Cholon is even more under-staffed in personnel than Saigon, with 

only three employees available for property tax assessments. Although 

Saigon is larger than Cholon, the two staffs for property tax assess­

ment purposes should be about evenly divided because of the more dif­

ficult assessment. problems in Cholon. 

The shortage of competent staff manifests itself in an inability 

to place all property on the tax roll and in a delay in making assess­

ments. The delay in completing the tax roll is not excessive When no 

review of assessments is undertaken, being completed by about June of 

the taxation year. This is understandable, because making cut the tax 

roll merely involves duplicating the previOUS year's role. But when 

tax assesements are reviewed ever,y three years, Which was the case with 

1958 assessments, there-is an undue delay in advising taxpayers of their 

assessments. As of June, 1959, Vietnemese property owners, Who account 

for about 80 per cent. of the total number of .30,000 owners in Saigon, 

have not been given their assesements for 1958 taxes. 

Delinquent taxpayers are treated generously. When it is determined 

that property has never been on the tax rolls, the maximum assessment 

levied is for two years. This follows the principle of French taxation 

that the taxp/l¥er has no obligation to PIl¥ the tax unless it is assessed. 

Similarly, penalties are never levied, regardless of how low the owner's 

declaration of rentsl value may be, and even, in fact, if the owner 

refuses to make a declaration of rental value. 
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29 

After the tax roll has been oompleted~ it is forwarded to the Bureau 

of Legislation~ where one employee verifies the roll. Since this employee 

checks all property tax assessments undertaken by the General Directorate 

of Taxation in Viet~Nam~ the prooess is obviously superficial and an arith­

metical oheck at best. After verification~ the tax roll is approved by the 

Director of Direct Taxes and forwarded to the General Treasury for c011 eotion • 

The Bureau of Legislation is also responsible for initiating new property 

tax legislation~ but no amendments have been introduced since the Fiscal 

Code was revised in 1953. 

Another unit~ the Bureau of Contested Cases~ handles appeals. One 

employee of this bureau receives written oomplaints from taxpayers and 

6hannels these out to the various tax assessment bureaus for investigation. 

Later, this same employee notifies the taxpayers of the deoisions reaohed 

as a result of the review. 

Only a rough estimate is possible of the staff available for property 

tax assessment in the provinces. The larger provinoes usually have two 

bureaus, one for direct taxes and the other for indireot. The bureaus hand­

ling direct taxes, in turn, usually have one person employed on property 

tax assessments. Smaller provinoes are likely to have one man handling 

both the property and patente taxes. This means that there are probably 

about 30 full-time employees of the General Directorate of Taxation engaged 

in property tax assessment work in the provinces. Combining this total 

with the 16 persons employed in Saigon-Gholon results in an over-all staff 

of about 46 persons in all Viet--Nam who are employed by the General Directorate 
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of Taxation in the assessment of the property tax. No estimate is possible 

of the staff employed in the assesament and cOllection of property taxes 

at the village level. 

(2) Collections: The collection of the property tax in Saigon is under­

taken by the Service of Collection of the General Treasury. In other 

areas of Viet-Nam, oollections are made by provinoial offices of the 

General Treasury. The only property tax oolleotions not made by the 

Treasury are land tax levies of less than 200$VN, whioh are oolleoted by 

the village authorities.2 

In Saigon, the Servioe of Colleotion has a total staff of 45 persons. 

This Service collects the land tax, patents, the various income taxes, as 

wall as all prefectural taxes. Only six of the 45 persons in the Servioe 

undertake field work. Also, these six persons are not allowed to make 

colleotions; they merely look for the taxpayers, serve warning letters, 

and encourage the taxpayers to visit the General Treasury. 

The ritual of tax collection after the property tax rolls have been 

received from the General Direotorateof Taxation involves the following 

steps I (1) assessments are mailed out and taxpayers are given one month 

to pay their taxes after receipt of the assessments; (2) the first warning 

letter is mailed if the taxpayer has not paid within one month, with per-

mission to pay the tax without a penalty if the payment is made within e:l.ll\ht 

Zrhe oentral government grants a oolleotion bonus to the villages based on 
the amount of central government tax collected. This premium is 4 per 
cent of central government tax collections and it beoomes a Part of village 
revenues. 
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well as all prefectural taxes. Only six of the 45 persons in the Service
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collections; they merely look for the taxpayers, serve warning letters,
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The ritual of tax collection after the property tax rolls have been

received from the General Directorate of Taxation involves the following

steps: (1) assessments are mailed out and taxpayers are given one month

to pay their taxes after receipt of the assessments; (2) the first warning
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days of reoeiving the warning letter; (3) the seoond warning letter 

oarries a progressive penalty of from .5 to 2 per oent, depending on 

the amount of the assessment, with three days being given to pay the tax 

and penalty; (4) the third warning letter oarries a progressive penalty 

of 1.75 to 7 per oent with three days being given to pay the tax and 

penalty. 

Should taxpayers still refuse to pay the property tax after the 

reoeipt of warning letters, the General Treasury'is authorized to sell 

the furniture of the delinquents at auotion without prior approval of 

the oourts. At this stage of delinquenoy, there is a progressive penalty 

of 2.5 to 10 per oent plus the cost of the registration tax on the legal 

papers required for oonducting the auction. If the amount of the property 

tax cannot be satisfied by auotioning the furniture, it is necessary to 

institute court proceedings in order to attach the property. 

Since only 61.0 per cent of property tax assesaments were colleoted 

in Saigon-Gholon in 1957, and these delinquents cut across both small and 

large taxpayers, it is obvious that the legal maohinery of collection breaks 

down in practioe. It is claimed that all warning letters are sent out, but 

there is a disinclination to do anything more than exhort the taxpayer to 

pay. While there are literally thousands of delinquents each year, furniture 
, 

was auctioned in only 10 cases last year. One case was taken to the courts 

for permission to attach the property last year, but no decision was rendered. 

It is reported that deoisions from the court require six months to a year. 

Rather than admit this reluctance to be tough with delinquents, the 

Service of Collection, instead, denies that there is a collection problem. 
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The Service apparently believes that 90 per cent of assessments are 

. eollected,3 and explains the inability to collect the remaining 10 per 

cent of assessments on: (1) there is excessive delay in receiving the 

tax rolls from the General Directorate of Taxation, and this lapse of 

tim., permits taxpayers to move so that it is difficult to find them; 

(2) this elapse of time also allows taxpayers to become insolvent; (3) 

the addresses furnished by the General Directorate of Taxation are 

generally poor; (4) there is inadequate staff, especially in field 

work for the serving of warning letters. 

While these explanations are contributary causes of the collection 

problem, there is no question that the real fault lies with the fact 

tha.t taxpayers in Viet-Nam may ignore the payment of taxes with impunity. 

Tax payments are actually on a voluntary basis in the sense that punitive 

action is seldom taken against a delinquent. For this reason, the problem 

must be met not so much at the level of the Service of Collection but at 

the ministerial level and at the Presidency, where a decision must be made 

to incur the political displeasure of a tougher enforcement policy. A 

Chief of Service cannot be expected to take the initiative in a stronger 

enforcement policy without the support and active encouragement of his 

superiors. 

Apart from this, the most important technical improvement which may 

3A possible explanation for this irregularity is that the Service of 
Collection is concerned with collections per se and does not associate 
assessments and colleotions. 
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be reCotnmanded is to give the General Directorate of Taxation the res­

ponsibility ot oolleoting the p~operty tax instead of the General Treasury. 

As in the income tax, it is a pOor principle to separate assessment and 

oollection. Suoh a separation of funotions oauses delS¥ in collection 

and it provides an opportunity for each agency to blame the other for its 

own shortcomings. 

(3) The Dilemma £l Key Rentsl Key rent is an outgrowth of the movement 

of population into the cities during lind after World War II. This pressure 

of population on a limited amount of buildings in the urban centers, especial­

ly Saigon-Cho10n, resulted in the pra.ctice of a new tenant having to pay an 

existing tenant a subsidy in addition to assuming the contract rent in 

order to obtain occupancy ot a residence or a business establishment. While 

these subsidies or key rents are prinoipally an arrangement between tenants, 

owners usually share part of the key rent when new rental leases are 

signed. Also, owners will exact a key rent from the first tenant on property 

which has never been rented before. The praotioe of exacting key rents 

was further enoouraged by the initiation of rent control laws in 1953, 

which established unrealistio rental ceilings. Furthermore, the fact that 

key rents are illegal and are therefore not reoognized by the government 

means that the property tax is based on contraot rents. This prooedure. 

in turn, enoourages owners of property to aooept low contract rents in order 

to keep their tax, payments low and to share in the prooeeds of key rents. 

The situation is £Urther comp1ioated by the fact that key rents are 

not oharacteristic of all rented property. Some French real estate owners, 
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existing tenant a subsidy in addition to assuming the contract rent in

order to obtain occupancy of a residence or a business establishment. While

these subsidies or key rents are principally an arrangement between tenants,

owners usually share part of the key rent when new rental leases are

signed. Also, owners will exact a key rent from the first tenant on property

which has never been rented before. The practice of exacting key rents

was further encouraged by the initiation of rent control laws in 1953,

which established unrealistic rental ceilings. Furthermore, the fact that

key rents are illegal and are therefore not recognized by the government

means that the property tax is based on contract rents. This procedure,

in turn, encourages owners of property to accept low contract rents in order

to keep their tax payments low and to share in the proceeds of key rents.

The situation is further complicated by the fact that key rents are

not characteristic of all rented property. Some French real estate owners,
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for example, insist on reoeiving a full contraot rent without the payment 

of a key rent. This is also true of oontracts entered into by the United 

states Governm.,nt. It is also likely that there is no key rent involved 

in those cases where the present tenancy dates back before tho initiation 

of key rents. The rent eontrol law exempts all cOllBllercial and industrial 

property built after July 1, 1947, so this absence of controls may tend 

to restriot key rents in these areas. On the other hand, key rents have 

became so institutionalized that there is a tendenoy for them to be exaoted 

both as a matter of general business practioe and to reduce property tax 

payments. 

Key rents pose an unusual dilemma for the assessment of a property 

tax, when the latter is based on rental value. There are three possible 

circumstanoes to oonsider. First, mere there ha.s been tenancy turnover 

and a key rent has been exacted by the -owner, there is no question that 

the true rental value for tax purposes should be the oontract plus the key 

rent. Similarly, the true rental value of an owner-oooupied building is 

established by the combination of the oontract plus key rents paid for 

similar buildings. But if all properties were assessed on the basis of 

oontraot plus key rents, a disorimination would arise against those land­

lords Who have had the same tenant for a long period and on Whose property 

no key rents have arisen. Furthermore, if the government admits the real­
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Key rents pose an unusual dilemma for the assessment of a property

tax, when the latter is based on rental value. There are three possible

circumstances to consider. First, where there has been tenancy turnover

and a key rent has been exacted by the owner, there is no question that

the true rental value for tax purposes should be the contract plus the key

rent. Similarly, the true rental value of an owner-occupied building is

established by the combination of the contract plus key rents paid for

similar buildings. But if all properties were assessed on the basis of

contract plus key rents, a discrimination would arise against those land-

lords who have had the same tenant for a long period and on whose property

no key rents have arisen. Furthermore, if the government admits the real-

ity of key rents for property tax enforcement purposes, it faces the

embarrassment of having to admit that its rent control laws are ineffective.

On the other hand, if the government continues to ignore key rents, as it
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is doing at the present time, the discrimination is in favor of those pro­

perties on which key rents arise, end the property tax system is based on 

unrealistic levels of rental value. 

There is no way of knowing explicitly the relative importance of 

cohtract and key rents, but an indication may be obtained from the method 

of taxing property rented to agencies of the United states Government. 

These properties are rented without key rents, so the legal rent reflects 

the actual gross market rent. This market rent is then reduced by the 

General Directorate of Taxation by 60 per cent "to oompensate for the faot 
• 

that the residences are furnished." More likely, the reason for most of 

this reduction of 60 per cent is to oompensate for the fact that such 

residenoes would be over-taxed without the. reduction, since they would not 

gain the benefit of the exemption of key rent. In other words, it seems 

likely that the administrative offioials are permitting a reduction of about 

50 per oent of the gross rent in lieu of key rent. This would mean that 

the previous calculations with respect to the burden of the property tax as 

a percentage of gross and net rents are about double the real burden, at 

least on properties on which key rents are paid. 

Another indioation of the importance of key rent is afforded by a 

single example oonsidered to be more or less typioal by tax enforcement 

personnel. When this particular property was rented in 1955, the new tenant 

paid the previous tenant 45,OOO$VN in key rent, while the legal rent assumed 

by the new tena.nt was only /v,aOO$VN per year. In turn, the old tenant paid 

5,OOO$VN in key rent to the owner of the house·. In general, owners receive 
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perties on which key rents arise, and the property tax system is based on

unrealistic levels of rental value.

There is no way of knowing explicitly the relative importance of

contract and key rents, but an indication may be obtained from the method

of taxing property rented to agencies of the United States Government.

These properties are rented without key rents, so the legal rent reflects

the actual gross market rent. This market rent is then reduced by the

General Directorate of Taxation by 60 per cent "to compensate for the fact

that the residences are furnished." More likely, the reason for most of

this reduction of 60 per cent is to compensate for the fact that such

residences would be over-taxed without the reduction, since they would not

gain the benefit of the exemption of key rent. In other words, it seems

likely that the administrative officials are permitting a reduction of about

50 per cent of the gross rent in lieu of key rent. This would mean that

the previous calculations with respect to the burden of the property tax as

a percentage of gross and net rents are about double the real burden, at

least on properties on which key rents are paid.

Another indication of the importance of key rent is afforded by a

single example considered to be more or less typical by tax enforcement

personnel. When this particular property was rented in 1955, the new tenant

paid the previous tenant 45,000$VN in key rent, while the legal rent assumed

by the new tenant was only 4,800$VN per year. In turn, the old tenant paid

5,000$VN in key rent to the owner of the house. In general, owners receive
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about 10 per cent of the key rent whenever there is a change in tenancy, 

and the tenant assumes the obligation of finding a new tenant and exacting 

the key rent. In the instant case, the amount of key rent approximated 

the market value of the house, but in general key rent is considered to be 

more in the area of 50 per cent of the value of the house. This means that 

in general no more than 50 per cent, and more likely in the area of 30 to 

50 per cent of the actual gross market rent is reported at present for pur­

poses of detennining the tax on improvements. 

Key rents constitute such a problem in the administrat;ion of the pro­

perty tax in Saigon-Cholon that it appears neoessary to abandon rental value 

as the base of the tax. In effect, rental value as a base has been ruined 

by key rents. Since rental values for tax purposes in practice are based on 

contract rents and ignore key rents, there is widespread and serious under­

assessment. This problem would be mangeable if key rents were uniform and 

universal, for tax rates could be raised. But the fact that some properties 

do not give rise to key rents would mean that these properties would be dis­

criminated against by an increase in tax rates. Nor is it possible to 

legislate key rents out of existence, for they are already illegal. Using 

rental value as a base for the property tax, therefore, appears to prevent 

the realization of both fiscal adequacy and neutrality of treatment for the 

property tax. 

2. PrOcedures ~ Problems lD. Rural Assessment and collectionsl 

There are two rural assessment rolls because the process of making 

assessments is divided between village authorities and provincial tax 
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about 10 per cent of the key rent whenever there is a change in tenancy,

and the tenant assumes the obligation of finding a new tenant and exacting

the key rent. In the instant case, the amount of key rent approximated

the market value of the house, but in general key rent is considered to be

more in the area of 50 per cent of the value of the house. This means that

in general no more than 50 per cent, and more likely in the area of 30 to

50 per cent of the actual gross market rent is reported at present for pur-

poses of determining the tax on improvements.

Key rents constitute such a problem in the administration of the pro-

perty tax in Saigon-Cholon that it appears necessary to abandon rental value

as the base of the tax. In effect, rental value as a base has been ruined

by key rents. Since rental values for tax purposes in practice are based on

contract rents and ignore key rents, there is widespread and serious under-

assessment. This problem would be mangeable if key rents were uniform and

universal, for tax rates could be raised. But the fact that some properties

do not give rise to key rents would mean that these properties would be dis-

criminated against by an increase in tax rates. Nor is it possible to

legislate key rents out of existence, for they are already illegal. Using

rental value as a base for the property tax, therefore, appears to prevent

the realization of both fiscal adequacy and neutrality of treatment for the

property tax.

2. Procedures and Problems in Rural Assessment and Collections:

There are two rural assessment rolls because the process of making

assessments is divided between village authorities and provincial tax
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bureaus operated by the General Directorate of Taxation. The tax roll for 

foreign land owners and for Vietnamese with a tax liability of more than 

200$VN in central government tax i~ prepared by the provinoial tax bureaus, 

while the roll for assessments of less than 200$VN in central government 

tax is prepared by the village authorities. These village tax rolls are 

prepared from real estate books maintained at the village level. After the 

"tax rolls are prepared by the village authorities, they are forwarded, 

together with the real estate books, to the district authorities for verification. 

Later, the real estate books and tax rolls are forwarded to the provincial 

tax bureaus to be checked with the cadastral books. 

The responsibility for making collections is also divided. All collect­

ions on the role prepared by the provinoial tax bureaus (payments of more than 

200$VN) are made by the General Direotorate of the Treasury, while the village 

authorities make oolleotions from the village role. Oolleotion and assessment 

periods run oonourrently, extending for 17 months from January 1st of one 

year to May 31 of the following year. 

The information upon Which assessments are prepared comes from two 

souroes -- the maintenanoe of a real estate book at the village level, which 

is supposed to show the the owner of each piece of property, and the require­

ment on the part of owners of land to forward deolarations every three years 

to the provinoial tax bureaus. At least in the provinoes of South Viet-Nam,. 

these two souroes of information for assessment purposes are imperfeot, with 

the result that variable amounts of land do not appear on the tax rolls. 

There is no way of estimating preoisely within the oonfines of this 
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bureaus operated by the General Directorate of Taxation. The tax roll for

foreign land owners and for Vietnamese with a tax liability of more than

200$VN in central government tax is prepared by the provincial tax bureaus,

while the roll for assessments of less than 200$VN in central government

tax is prepared by the village authorities. These village tax rolls are

prepared from real estate books maintained at the village level. After the

tax rolls are prepared by the village authorities, they are forwarded,

together with the real estate books, to the district authorities for verification.

Later, the real estate books and tax rolls are forwarded to the provincial

tax bureaus to be checked with the cadastral books.

The responsibility for making collections is also divided. All collect-

ions on the role prepared by the provincial tax bureaus (payments of more than

200$VN) are made by the General Directorate of the Treasury, while the village

authorities make collections from the village role. Collection and assessment

periods run concurrently, extending for 17 months from January 1st of one

year to May 31 of the following year.

The information upon which assessments are prepared comes from two

sources -- the maintenance of a real estate book at the village level, which

is supposed to show the the owner of each piece of property, and the require-

ment on the part of owners of land to forward declarations every three years

to the provincial tax bureaus. At least in the provinces of South Viet-Nam,

these two sources of information for assessment purposes are imperfect, with

the result that variable amounts of land do not appear on the tax rolls.

There is no way of estimating precisely within the confines of this
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study how muoh property is absent from the tax rolls. One responsible 

offioial estimates that 30 per oent of the land is not on tho tax roll in 

South Viet-Nam and 10 p0r oent is not on the roll in Central Viet-Nam. 

The statistios would appear to show that this estimate may be oonservative. 

There are, at present, 2,914,000 heotares of rioe land under cultivation 

in Viet-Nam, and even if the average classificat~on of this land was Seoond 

" Class at 50$VN per hectare (700 to 1,200 kilos per hectare), total assess­

ments should be 145,700,000$VN. Instead, total rice field assessments in 

1958 will only be about 100 million $VN. Thus, one-third of the rioe land 

in all Viet-Nam may be of! the tax roll. 

A senior tax administrator .in the 10 northern provinoes of South Viet­

Nam has indioated that no village within the 10 provinoes has more than 95 

per oent of the property on the tax rolls, and some villages have as little 

as 30 per oent. This variation depends prinoipally on the oompleteness and 

accuracy of the real estate books maintained at the village level, and the 

degree to which owners oomply with the requirement to forward declarations 

to the provincial tax bureaus. There is a presumption tha,t land tax enforce­

ment and oomplianoe are somewhat better in Central Viet-Nam than in the 

South, beoa,use the provinoes in Central Viet-Nam are smaller, the politioal 

situation was more stable in this area during the period from 1945 to 1954, 

and the land holdings are smaller. 

The deterioration of rural land tax administration in South Viet-Nam 

dates to the end of World War II, during the lapse of time between Japanese 

withdrawal and,the return of the Frenoh. Civil strife during this period 
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study how much property is absent from the tax rolls. One responsible

official estimates that 30 per cent of the land is not on the tax roll in

South Viet-Nam and 10 per cent is not on the roll in Central Viet-Nam.

The statistics would appear to show that this estimate may be conservative.

There are, at present, 2,914,000 hectares of rice land under cultivation

in Viet-Nam, and even if the average classification of this land was Second

Class at 50$VN per hectare (700 to 1,200 kilos per hectare), total assess-

ments should be 145,700,000$VN. Instead, total rice field assessments in

1958 will only be about 100 million $VN. Thus, one-third of the rice land

in all Viet-Nam may be off the tax roll.

A senior tax administrator in the 10 northern provinces of South Viet-

Nam has indicated that no village within the 10 provinces has more than 95

per cent of the property on the tax rolls, and some villages have as little

as 30 per cent. This variation depends principally on the completeness and

accuracy of the real estate books maintained at the village level, and the

degree to which owners comply with the requirement to forward declarations

to the provincial tax bureaus. There is a presumption that land tax enforce-

ment and compliance are somewhat better in Central Viet-Nam than in the

South, because the provinces in Central Viet-Nam are smaller, the political

situation was more stable in this area during the period from 1945 to 1954,

and the land holdings are smaller.

The deterioration of rural land tax administration in South Viet-Nam

dates to the end of World War II, during the lapse of time between Japanese

withdrawal and the return of the French. Civil strife during this period
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resulted in the partial or complete destruction of many of the real estate 

books. These books have been improved over the past 15 years, but are still 

incomplete. 

Several factors account for the fact that property tax administration 

has only been partially rehabilitated. In the first instance, the village 

chiefs do not have the technical competency or the staff to place missing 

property on the real estate rolls, so the responsibility for this under­

taking falls on the Cadastral Service. This service, in turn, is faced with 

a job that is beyond its present resources, especially in view of the fact 

that most of its personnel is engaged in the land reform program. For 

example, only 6 out of the 10 provinces surveyed for this report are served 

by the Cadastral Service. Some apprsciation of the extent of the problem 

may be gained from the fact that there are nearly 400 villages in these 10 

provinces. 

Another complication is that about 90 per cent of the rice land in 

these 10 provinces is cultivated by tenants, and many of the owners have, 

in effeot, abandoned their land. Some of these owners left their land for 

seourity reasons during the long period of civil strife andhavo never 

returned; others are no doubt dead; and still others could not be found even 

if their identity was known. In many of these cases of absentee ownership, 

the tenant pays no rent, and the landlord does his best to remain anonymous 

so that he will not have to pay taxes. For some of the landlords, it would 

even be physically dangerous to return to their land to exact rents. 

The other alternative of adding property to the tax rolls by voluntary 
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resulted in the partial or complete destruction of many of the real estate

books. These books have been improved over the past 15 years, but are still

incomplete.

Several factors account for the fact that property tax administration

has only been partially rehabilitated. In the first instance, the village

chiefs do not have the technical competency or the staff to place missing

property on the real estate rolls, so the responsibility for this under-

taking falls on the Cadastral Service. This service, in turn, is faced with

a job that is beyond its present resources, especially in view of the fact

that most of its personnel is engaged in the land reform program. For

example, only 6 out of the 10 provinces surveyed for this report are served

by the Cadastral Service. Some appreciation of the extent of the problem

may be gained from the fact that there are nearly 400 villages in these 10

provinces.

Another complication is that about 90 per cent of the rice land in

these 10 provinces is cultivated by tenants, and many of the owners have,

in effect, abandoned their land. Some of these owners left their land for

security reasons during the long period of civil strife and have never

returned; others are no doubt dead; and still others could not be found even

if their identity was known. In many of these cases of absentee ownership,

the tenant pays no rent, and the landlord does his best to remain anonymous

so that he will not have to pay taxes. For some of the landlords, it would

even be physically dangerous to return to their land to exact rents.

The other alternative of adding property to the tax rolls by voluntary
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deolara.tions on the part of the owners is even more unsuccessful. This 

is understandable, beca.use owners cannot be expected to forward voluntary 

declarations when they receive no rental income. In fact, even if the 

owners receivo rent, they cannot be expected to pay taxes if they can evade 

their liabilities by remaining anonymous, especially in view of the fact 

that there is no penalty in practice for the non-payment of taxes. Further­

more, the liability for the tax payment rests on the owner and not on the 

property; therefore, he mll¥ evade his responsibility and still retain legal 

ownership as long as he oannot be found. 

Voluntary declarations were so unsuccessful that they were not required 

in the 10 provinces surveyed until 1958. Instead, reliance for all assess­

ments was placed on the real estate books, inadequate as they are. Since 

1958, 3 out of the 10 provinoes use declarations, but they are so ina.dequate 

that they must be supported by the real estate books. The other 81,"':,.! 

provinces still do not use declarations. In the 3 provinoes using deolarations, 

it is reported that only 30 per oent of all declaration forms obtained from 

the tax bureau was returned, and probably only a small peroentage of owners 

bothered to request the forms •. 

The net result is a very unhappy dilemma for the Government for those 

properties not on the tax rolls. While the tenants enjoy the use of tax­

free land, and tho owners retain their legal ownership without paying taxes, 

the Government is forestalled fram taking aotion unless the owners can be 

located. 

Nor is the owner of the land in a very happy position. Consider the 
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declarations on the part of the owners is even more unsuccessful. This

is understandable, because owners cannot be expected to forward voluntary

declarations when they receive no rental income. In fact, even if the

owners receive rent, they cannot be expected to pay taxes if they can evade

their liabilities by remaining anonymous, especially in view of the fact

that there is no penalty in practice for the non-payment of taxes. Further-

more, the liability for the tax payment rests on the owner and not on the

property; therefore, he may evade his responsibility and still retain legal

ownership as long as he cannot be found.

Voluntary declarations were so unsuccessful that they were not required

in the 10 provinces surveyed until 1958. Instead, reliance for all assess-

ments was placed on the real estate books, inadequate as they are. Since

1958, 3 out of the 10 provinces use declarations, but they are so inadequate

that they must be supported by the real estate books. The other style

provinces still do not use declarations. In the 3 provinces using declarations,

it is reported that only 30 per cent of all declaration forms obtained from

the tax bureau was returned, and probably only a small percentage of owners

bothered to request the forms.

The net result is a very unhappy dilemma for the Government for those

properties not on the tax rolls. While the tenants enjoy the use of tax-

free land, and the owners retain their legal ownership without paying taxes,

the Government is forestalled from taking action unless the owners can be

located.

Nor is the owner of the land in a very happy position. Consider the



oase of one owner of rioe land now living in Saigon and interviewed for 

the purpose of this study. This man at one time owned 300 heotares of 

rioe land, but 200 hectares were expropriated under the Q<Jvernment I s land 

reform program. On the remaining 100 hectares, he is unable to oollect 

rent beoa.use the 40 tenants either cannot be found when he goes to collect 

rent or the tenants claim that they have no money. He has offered to sell 

,the land to the tenants at 3,000$VN per hectare, which is below the \'l:overn­

ment purchase price of 5,OOO$VN per hecta.re, but the tenants do not wish 

to purchase the land beoause they are already enjoying its use rent-froe 

and tax-free. He has also offered to sell the 100 hectares to the &overn­

ment and has even approached the provinoe chief w.l.th the offer of placing 

the la,nd under his jurisdiotion if he w.l.ll oollect enough rent to satisfy 

the tax liabilities. In the meantime, this owner pa.ys no taxes, even though 

his identity is easily available for the assessment and oollection of taxes. 

(He happens to work in the General Direotorate of Taxation). 

The prinoipal administrative weakness in respeot to those properties 

on the tax roll and being taxed is the lack of revisions in the classifioation 

of rioe land. Aocording to the Fisoal Code, the ohief of eaoh provinoe is 

required to appoint a oommission for the parpose of advising him on the re­

olassifioation of rioe land •. The Code does not specify the number and re­

presentation of tho members, exoept that there shall be one representative 

of the landowners concerned. On the basis of the advioe of the ~ommission, 

the ohief of the provinoe is then required to reoommend reolassification of 

land to the Minister of Finanoe for his approval. In actual practioe, however, 
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case of one owner of rice land now living in Saigon and interviewed for

the purpose of this study. This man at one time owned 300 hectares of

rice land, but 200 hectares were expropriated under the Government's land

reform program. On the remaining 100 hectares, he is unable to collect

rent because the 40 tenants either cannot be found when he goes to collect

rent or the tenants claim that they have no money. He has offered to sell

the land to the tenants at 3,000$VN per hectare, which is below the Govern-

ment purchase price of 5,000$VN per hectare, but the tenants do not wish

to purchase the land because they are already enjoying its use rent-free

and tax-free. He has also offered to sell the 100 hectares to the Govern-

ment and has even approached the province chief with the offer of placing

the land under his jurisdiction if he will collect enough rent to satisfy

the tax liabilities. In the meantime, this owner pays no taxes, even though

his identity is easily available for the assessment and collection of taxes.

(He happens to work in the General Directorate of Taxation).

The principal administrative weakness in respect to those properties

on the tax roll and being taxed is the lack of revisions in the classification

of rice land. According to the Fiscal Code, the chief of each province is

required to appoint a commission for the purpose of advising him on the re-

classification of rice land. The Code does not specify the number and re-

presentation of the members, except that there shall be one representative

of the landowners concerned. On the basis of the advice of the Commission,

the chief of the province is then required to recommend reclassification of

land to the Minister of Finance for his approval. In actual practice, however,



there have been no oommissions appointed in South Viet-Nam sinoe'1945, and 

oonsequently no recommendations have been made for the reclassification of 

rioe land. In the meantime, present classifications are no doubt seriously 

inconsistent with the present produotive ability of the land, 

The situation is no better with respect to land use for,mixed culti­

vation. The chief of each tax bureau is expeoted to verify if the partic­

ular product for which the land is taxed is actually grown, but in practice 

this verifioation is not done. There would be a particular temptation for 

owners to exaggera,te the amount of land not under oultivation beoause of the 

lower tax rate on such land. 

Conditions with respeot to assessment and collections are somewhat 

different in the five most southerly provinces of South Viet-Nam. In this 

area, both the village real estate books and the cadastral books are reported 
. 

to be relatively complete, but there is still as much as 20 per oent of the 

rice land not on the tax rolls. Onece again, the problem stems from absentee 

ownership. The greater proportion of land in this area is reported to be 

owned legally by medium and large landowners, who left the area during the 

period of civil, strife and have never returned. These owners do not reoeive 

rental payments and cannot be looated in order to enforce tax colleotions. 

Village authorities have adjusted to this situation by entering into contracts 

with the present cultivators, who committthemselves to pay rent and taxes 

to the village for the use of the land. Thus, most of the cultivated land 

is on the tax roll, although the tax is paid by non-owners. On the other hand, 

moet of the land not on the tax roll involves land which is not under 
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there have been no commissions appointed in South Viet-Nam since 1945, and

consequently no recommendations have been made for the reclassification of

rice land. In the meantime, present classifications are no doubt seriously

inconsistent with the present productive ability of the land.

The situation is no better with respect to land use for mixed culti-

vation. The chief of each tax bureau is expected to verify if the partic-

ular product for which the land is taxed is actually grown, but in practice

this verification is not done. There would be a particular temptation for

owners to exaggerate the amount of land not under cultivation because of the

lower tax rate on such land.

Conditions with respect to assessment and collections are somewhat

different in the five most southerly provinces of South Viet-Nam. In this

area, both the village real estate books and the cadastral books are reported

to be relatively complete, but there is still as much as 20 per cent of the

rice land not on the tax rolls. Onece again, the problem stems from absentee

ownership. The greater proportion of land in this area is reported to be

owned legally by medium and large landowners, who left the area during the

period of civil strife and have never returned. These owners do not receive

rental payments and cannot be located in order to enforce tax collections.

Village authorities have adjusted to this situation by entering into contracts

with the present cultivators, who committthemselves to pay rent and taxes

to the village for the use of the land. Thus, most of the cultivated land

is on the tax roll, although the tax is paid by non-owners, On the other hand,

most of the land not on the tax roll involves land which is not under
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cultivation for security reasons. As a result, improvement of both assess­

ments and collections depends principally on providing better security 

measures so that more of the abandoned land oan be used and taxed. 

It seems evident that if further properties are to be added to the 

tax roll in those oases where the village real estate books are incomplete, 

the Cadastral Service will have to assume the responsibility. Village 

, ohiefs have neither the oompetenoe nor the staff ~o undertake the job, while 

tax bureaus at the provinoial level are also inadequately staffed. For 

example, fin' the 10 provinoes surveyed in the northern seotion of South 

Viet-Nam, there are only a persons assigned to the land tax for nearly 400 

villages. Once the properties are on the roll, an attempt should be made 

to find the owners, and then after a reasonable search, the Government should 

be authorized to olaim the land for non-payment of tax. This policy may 

appear harsh on those landowners who are unable to collect rents, but it 

seems to be the only wS¥ out of the dilemma of tenants paying no rent and 

owners paying no taxes. In other words, if owners are forced to pay taxes, 

they will, in turn, be foroedto collect rents. 

Other reoommendations are: (1) To faoilitate the oollection of the 

tax, the liability for payment should be placed on the land rather then on 

,the owner. (2) The Cadastral Service should be encouraged to classify all 

rioe land and land used irt mixed cultivation. (3) Adequate staff should be 

made available in tho provinoial tax bureaus in order to verify tho produotion 

of crops on land used for mixed cultivation. (4) Village assessment and 

collection should be strengthened by more effective advisory and supervisory . 
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cultivation for security reasons. As a result, improvement of both assess-

ments and collections depends principally on providing better security

measures so that more of the abandoned land can be used and taxed.

It seems evident that if further properties are to be added to the

tax roll in those cases where the village real estate books are incomplete,

the Cadastral Service will have to assume the responsibility. Village

chiefs have neither the competence nor the staff to undertake the job, while

tax bureaus at the provincial level are also inadequately staffed. For

example, fin the 10 provinces surveyed in the northern section of South

Viet-Nam, there are only 8 persons assigned to the land tax for nearly 400

villages. Once the properties are on the roll, an attempt should be made

to find the owners, and then after a reasonable search, the Government should

be authorized to claim the land for non-payment of tax. This policy may

appear harsh on those landowners who are unable to collect rents, but it

seems to be the only way out of the dilemma of tenants paying no rent and

owners paying no taxes. In other words, if owners are forced to pay taxes,

they will, in turn, be forced to collect rents.

Other recommendations are: (1) To facilitate the collection of the

tax, the liability for payment should be placed on the land rather then on

the owner. (2) The Cadastral Service should be encouraged to classify all

rice land and land used in mixed cultivation. (3) Adequate staff should be

made available in the provincial tax bureaus in order to verify the production

of crops on land used for mixed cultivation. (4) Village assessment and

collection should be strengthened by more effective advisory and supervisory
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efforts on the part of district chiefs. 

3. Assessment and Collection Statistics 

The data in Table 3 indicate that the property tax as a source of 

revenue for the central government has experienced a sharp increase in 

collection since financial year 1954. Total colleotions have risen from , 

21.2 million $VN in financial year 1954 to 98.5 million $VN in financial 

'. year 1957, the last year for which complete statistics are available. 

Despite this increase, however, the property tax remains a: relatively minor 

source of revenue for the central government. Property tax revenues were 

only .39 per cent of total tax revenues of the central government in 1954 

and have risen to only 1.21 per cent in 1957. 

The present weakness in the revenue productivity of the property tax 

is attributable principally to two factors: (1) the assessment and collect-

ion procedures for rice land, in particular, broke down in 1955, and have 

never been fully rehabilitated; and (2) the general collection effort for 

all types or properties is weak. Both of these developments are illustrated 

by the statistics in Table 4. 

Financial 
Year 

1954 

1955 

Table 3 

Central Government Property Tax Collections 

Compared to Central Government Tax Revenues 

Central Government 
Property Tax 
Collections 

(Millions of $VN) 

21.2 

31.2 

Central Government 
Tax 

Revenues 
(Millions of $ YN) 

5,586 

5,252 

Ratio of Tax col­
lections to Tax 

Revenues 
(Per Cent) 

.39 

.59 
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3. Assessment and Collection Statistics

The data in Table 3 indicate that the property tax as a source of

revenue for the central government has experienced a sharp increase in

collection since financial year 1954. Total collections have risen from

21.2 million $VN in financial year 1954 to 98.5 million $VN in financial

year 1957, the last year for which complete statistics are available.

Despite this increase, however, the property tax remains a relatively minor

source of revenue for the central government. Property tax revenues were

only .39 per cent of total tax revenues of the central government in 1954

and have risen to only 1.21 per cent in 1957.

The present weakness in the revenue productivity of the property tax

is attributable principally to two factors: (1) the assessment and collect-

ion procedures for rice land, in particular, broke down in 1955, and have

never been fully rehabilitated; and (2) the general collection effort for

all types of properties is weak. Both of these developments are illustrated

by the statistics in Table 4.

Table 3

Central Government Property Tax Collections

Compared to Central Government Tax Revenues

Financial Central Government Central Government Ratio of Tax col-
Property TaxYear Tax lections to Tax
Collections RevenuesRevenues

(Millions of $VN) (Millions of $ VN) (Per Cent)

1954 5,58621.2 .39

1955 31.2 .595,252
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Table 3 (Continued) 

Central Government Central Government Ratio of Tax col-
Financial Property Tax Tax lections to Tax 

Year Collections Revenues Revenues 
(Millions of $ VN) (Millions of $ VN) (Per Cent) 

1954 21.2 5,586 .39 

1955 31.2 5,252 .59 

1956 77.6 6,308 1.23 

1957 98.5 8,138 1.21 

1958(1) 70.3 7,334 .96 

(1) Incomplete -- 12 out of 17 months. 

Source: General Directorate of the Treasury for property tax 
collections and the Ministry of Finance for total tax 
revenues. 

In 1954, and presumably in previous years as well, rice field assess-

ments were the dominant source of central government property tax revenues. 

Table 4 indicates that rice field assessments were 215,671,257$VN in 1954 

out of total assessments of 268,866,594$VN, or rice land represented 80 per 

cent of central government property tax assessments. Then rice field assess-

ments fell abruptly to 67,468,157$VN in 1955, and have made only a partial 

recovery to 95,816,547$VN by 1957. At the same time, assessments on land 

used for mixed cultivation' decreased from 34,403,803$VN in 1954 to 27,983,044$VN 

in 1955, but rose again to a new high of 43,518,864$VN in 1957. Assessments, 

in urban centers never experienced a decrease in 1955, and by 1957 reached 
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Central Government Central Government Ratio of Tax col-
Financial Property Tax Tax lections to Tax

CollectionsYear Revenues Revenues
(Millions of $ VN) (Millions of $ VN) (Per Cent)

5,58621.21954 .39

1955 31.2 5,252 .59

1956 77.6 6,308 1.23

1957 98.5 8,138 1.21

1958 (1) .9670.3 7,334

(1) Incomplete -- 12 out of 17 months.

Source: General Directorate of the Treasury for property tax

collections and the Ministry of Finance for total tax

revenues.

In 1954, and presumably in previous years as well, rice field assess-

ments were the dominant source of central government property tax revenues.

Table 4 indicates that rice field assessments were 215,671,257$VN in 1954

out of total assessments of 268,866,594$VN, or rice land represented 80 per

cent of central government property tax assessments. Then rice field assess-

ments fell abruptly to 67,468,157$VN in 1955, and have made only a partial

recovery to 95,816, 547$VN by 1957. At the same time, assessments on land

used for mixed cultivation decreased from 34,403,803$VN in 1954 to 27,983,044$VN

in 1955, but rose again to a new high of 43,518,864$VN in 1957. Assessments

in urban centers never experienced a decrease in 1955, and by 1957 reached



Table 4 
Real Property Tax 

Assessments and Collections for the National Budget for All Viet-Nam 

, ' 
Source 1954' 1955 1 9 56 , 1 9 5 7 1 .9 5 8(1) Totals 

" '.< '1. ~ Fields~ t., ,f. '. 
, , Assessments ' 215,671,257' 67,468;157 ' 86,574,347 ' 95,816,547 ' 89,311,870 '554,842,178 ' , Collections 7,437,856' 9,279,564 ' 34,065,655 ' 43,869,699 35,600,131 '130,252,905 ' 

Per Cent colleotedl 3.4 13.7 39.3 45.7 39.78 23.4 , 
, II. Mixeg Ql.1l.~ivatiQl1: I 

Assessments , 34,403;803' 27,983 ... 044 ' 43,187,279 43,518,864 ' 40,703,968 '189,796,958 ' 
Collections 3,737,353' 10,081,729 ' 23,938,722 ' 29,466,822 26,319,875 ' 93,544,501 ' 
Per cent collectedl 10.8 , 36.0 55"4 67.7 64.6 49.2 

'III. ~ Centers I , , 
18,791,534, 
10,038,640, 

53.4 

Assessments 
Collections , 
Per Cent collected, 

25,767,922 
ll,809,661 

45.8 

39,511,446 41,498,314 
19,561,515 , 

49.5 
25,145,878 , 

60.5 

' , 24,503,820 ,150,253,036 , 
8,366,380 , 74,922,074 , 

34.1 49.8 , , 
, IV. Unslassified(2): , 

Assessments 
Collections , 
Per cent collected' 

TOTAL 

6,703,679 ' 
6,172,685 

92.0 

2,810,952 ' 
1,784,179 , 

63.4 

1,355,056 ' 10,869,687 , 
609,704 8,566,568 , 
44.9 78.8 

, , , 
Assessments ,268,866,594 ,121,219,123 ,169,273,072 
Collections ,21,213,849 31,170,954, 77,565,892 

, , 
,180,833,725 ,154,519,658 

98,482,399 , 70,286,386 

, , 
,894,712,172 , 
,298,719,480 , 

Per cent collected, 7.8 25.7 45.8 54.4 45.4 33.3 

(1) Incomplete -- for 12 months ending Dec. 31, 1958. 

(2) "Unclassified" refe~s to all assessments and collections for years previous to the current tax 
year. There is no breakdown for this category among rice fields, mixed cultivation, and urban 
centers, and the category was not used during financial years 1954 and 1955. 

Soure,,: G,m.Jl"a,l Dirc~~cr::.t" of Taxation and General Directorate of the Treasury. 
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44.9 78.8 

, , , 
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, , 
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Per cent collected, 7.8 25.7 45.8 54.4 45.4 33.3 

(1) Incomplete -- for 12 months ending Dec. 31, 1958. 

(2) "Unclassified" refe~s to all assessments and collections for years previous to the current tax 
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centers, and the category was not used during financial years 1954 and 1955. 

Soure,,: G,m.Jl"a,l Dirc~~cr::.t" of Taxation and General Directorate of the Treasury. 

Table 4
Real Property Tax

Assessments and Collections for the National Budget for All Viet-Nam

19 5 8(1)1954 1 1955 1956 1957fSource Totals1
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(2) "Unclassified" refers to all assessments and collections for years previous to the current tax
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Source: General Directorate of Taxation and General Directorate of the Treasury.



47 

4l,498,314$VN, which is more than double the 1954 assessment of 18,791,534$VN" 

These statistics mean that there has been an appreciable shift in the 

total property tax burden from rice land to both land used in mixed cultiva­

tion and to real estate in urban centers. Eighty per cent of total central 

government property tax assessments were derived from rice land in 1954, 

with 13 per cent arising from mixed cultivation and 7 per cent from urban 

centers. By 1957, this distribution was changed to 53. per cent from rice 

land, 2~ per cent from land used in mixed cultivation, and 23 per cent from 

urban centers. 

Collections have shown steady improvement, from a very low record of 

7.8 per cent of assessments in 1954 to 54.4 per cent in 1957. Despite this 

improvement, the historical collection perfonnance is poor. In this respect, 

the most revealing single collection statistic in Table 4 is the one appearing 

in the lower right-hand corner of the Table, which shows that only 33.3 per 

cent of all assessments Wall" collected during the period from 1954 to 1958. 

Collections are weak in all areas of the property tax, but rice land has. the 

lowest score with only 45.7 per cent of assessments being collected in 1957. 

Table 5 has been developed in order to detennine the importance of 

Saigon-Cholon property tax assessments for the benefit of central government 

revenues·as compared to assessments for the same purpose in all ·Viet-Nam. 

Saigon-Cholon's assessments reaohed a peak of 18.3 per oent of all property 

tax assessments for the us.e of the central government in 1956, and then de­

creased to 15.8 per cent in 1957. This decrea.se was occasioned by a drop in 

assessments in the city of 7.4 per oent from 1956 to 1957. By utilizing 
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Table 5 

Comparison of Assessments and Collections in Saigon--Cho1on and Viet-Nam 
for Financial Years 1954 to 1958 

10&81 ASSGSS- IdtaL COllectioHS Tota! Assess- f P Tothl 001-1 , ments in ' in Saigon-Cho1on ments in 1(1) as a' 1ections in'(2) as' 
,Finan- Saigon-Cho1on ' for , (2) as a ' Viet-Nam for , per , Vict-Nam , a per' 
, cial for Central Central , per cent' Central cent 'for Central ' cent' 
,Year Government Government . of (1) Government of (3) 'Government 'of (4)' 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

, 1954 , 12,640,701 (Not aVailable) 268,866,594 , 4.7 21,213,849' 

, 1955 , 21,763,949 (Not available) 121,219,123 17.9 31,170,954' 

, 1956 , 30,883,103 15,854,508 51.3 169,273,072 18.3 77,565,892' 20.4 ' 

, 1957 28,605,539 17,450,770 61.0 180,833,725 , 
1~8 98,482,399' 17.8 ' £; 

, 1958 28,418,8301 2,111,225 2 7.4 154,519,65s2 , 18.4 70,286,386~ 3.0 , 

1 Incomplete _ 16 months ending April, 30, 1959. 

2 Incomplete - 12 months ending December 31, 1959. 

Source I General. Directorate of Taxation. 
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Total Assess- Total Collections Total Assess- Total Col-
ments in in Saigon-Cholon (1) as in'(2)ments in lectionsa' as

Finan- Saigon-Cholon (2) as afor Viet-Nam for Vict-Nam : a perpercial for Central Central per cent Central ,'for Centralcent cent'
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(1) (2) (3) (4)
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2,111,2252 154,519,658228,418,830 70,286,38621958 7.4 3.018.4

1 16 months ending April, 30, 1959.Incomplete -

2 12 months ending December 31, 1958.Incomplete -

Source: General Directorate of Taxation.
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assessment information in both Table 4 and 5, it may be determined, also, 

that Saigon-Cholon's share of total urban oenter assessments for central 

government purposes decreased from 84.5 per oent in 1955 to 69.2 per oent 

in 1957. There is no apparent economio explanation for this growing weak­

ness of assessments in Saigon-Cholon, as the oity has experienoed a steady 

growth in size and valuation of property. 

The colleotion reoord in Saigon-Cholon also shows no appreoiable super­

iority over property tax collections in all urban centers. In 1957, the ratio 

of collections to assessments in Saigon-Cholon for the central. government 

tax was 61.0 per oent, while the same ratio for all urban oenters was 60.5 

per oent. 

Table 6 indicates that property tax assessments in Saigon-Cholon for 

the benefit of the prefectural budget are at present approximately three 

times the size of total assessments for oentral government purposes. There 

is, however, possibly a trend for the central government to receive an 

inoreasing percentage .01' total assessments. In 1955, the central government 

received 24.6 per cent of total assessments, while in 1957 this share had 

risen to 32.2 per cent. 

Despite the fact that property tax assessments for the benefit of Saigon­

Cholon are three times the size of assessments for the oentral government, 

the property tax is not a strategic source of revenue for the city. Based 

on the trend established in Table 6, property tax aSSessments for the benefit 

of Saigon-Cholon are likely to be about 100 million $VN in 1958, which is 

only about 14 per cent of the city's total estimated budget receipts of 685 
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million $VN. Saigon-Gholon has avoided sizeable deficits within recent 

years by the receipt of subsidies from the central government, and these 

subsidies, estimated to be l21,260,000$VN in 1958, have exceeded revenues 

from the property tax. 

An important facetof property tax assessments in Saigon-Gholon is the 

degree of concentration in the ownership of land and buildings. Research 

was undertaken to provide empirical evidence to the commonly held belief 

that the members of one Chinese family -- the Hui Bon Hoa -- own a large 

segment of city property, and corporations in general own a disproportion-

ate amount. Investigation shows that the total property tax assessment of 

the Hui Bon Hoa family was 11,255,832$VN in 1958, which was approximately 

10 per oent of all assessments in Saigon-Gholon. Included in this total 

assessment of the Hui Bon Hoa family was one real estate corporation oontrolled 

by members of t,he family with a tax assessment of 6,901,036$VN. Total 

assessments for 17 real estate corporations in Saigon-Gholon was 24,465,530$VN, 

whioh is nearly 25 per cent of all assessments. (See Appendix G for partic­

ulars.) Assessments for all corporations, including the real estate 

companies, was 53,364,799$VN in 1958, which was about 44 per cent of total 

assessments. 

The partioular relevance of this information on the concentration of 

ownership of land and buildings in Saigon-Gholon is that it supports the 

oonclusion that the collection performanoe in the non-corporate sector is 

unusually weak. Previous analysis have shown that the ratio of collections 

to assessments for all property in Saigon-Gholon is only 61 per cent. 
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Tab 1 e 6 

Total Assessments in Saigon-Qho1on 
for All Government Purposes 

'R::Ltio of 
'Assessments in Cholon' Total 'Assess. 

'Assessments' in ----...,..---- , 'S!l.igon 
'National 'Prefectural' in 'to , 

, 
Assessments in 
::;a.igon - Cholon 

to., '''l.i..,,\ r. 
"'41"...1.."" 

, Total ' , 
Assessments' , ' , , 

-cial' Budget 
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'Year' Budget , , Saigon 'Saigon-
'Cholon , Budget , , 'S~on-

Budget Saigon 'C1olon ' 

, Natimal 

Budget 
(:".IN) 

'Prefectural in ' 
, Budget ' Saigon- , 

($VN) ~iYR) 
, 

($\TN) ($VN) ($VN) '(Per cent), ($VN) ($VN) ($VN)' (Per Cent)' , 
, 1954' 7,124,982' 23,749,941' 30,874,921' 59.5 , 5,515,719' 15,437,364' 20,953,328' liM '12,640,701' 39,187,305' , , , 
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, 1957'18,033,993' 56,572,538' 74,606,531' 63.5 '10,571,546' " , , 1958115,854,432' 52,155,507' 68,009,939'. 56.6 '12,564,398' , , 
lrncomplete - approximtaely 90 percent of full year total. 

Source: General Directorate of Taxation. 
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Table 6

Total Assessments in Saigon-Cholon
for All Government Purposes

'Ratio of
'Ratio ofAssessments in Saigon Total 'Assess. Assessments in Cholon Assessments inTotal 'Assess.

Assessments' in TotalSaigon - CholonAssessments inSaigon Assessments
'SaigonFinan PrefecturalNational toin National Prefectural in to-cial NationalSaigon-Budget PrefecturalBudget inSaigon 'Saigon-Year Budget BudgetCholon Saigon Saigon-Budget Budget($VN) 'Cholon($VN) ($VN) (Per cent) ($VN),

($VN) Cholon($VN) (Per Cent) (L/N) ($VN) ($VN)
1954 7,124,982 23,749,941 30,874,921 59.5 5,515,719 15,437,364 20,953,328 40.5 122,640,701 39,187,305 51,828,006
1955'11,694,743 36,190,736 47,885,479 54.4 10,069,206 30,561,468 40,610,933 46.0 121,763,949 66,752,204 88,516,1531
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1958-15,854,4321 52,155,507 68,009,939 56.6 112,564,398 39,385,064 51,999,466 43.4 128,418,830 91,540,571'119,959,401

1Incomplete -
approximtaely 90 percent of full year total.

Source: General Directorate of Taxation.
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Associated with this fact is the additional information that 44 per cent 

of total assessments is levied on corporations, and it is reported that 

the ratio of assessments to oollections for these oorporations is very 

high. This means that the oolleotion soore for the non-corporate sector 

is possibly only about 30 per oent. 

Financial statistios for the provinoes of Viet-Nam are an elusive 

type of data. Several attempts to assemble available data resulted in 

inoonsistenoies, gaps in the information, and ambiguities. Rather than 

use unoertain and inoomPlete information, it was decided that it would be 

desirable to develop original statistics from the records of the General 

Direotorate of the Treasury. These appear in Table 7. Statistics were 

obtained only for financial year 1957 beoause of the amount of work 

involved in the oollection of the data. 

Table 7 

Summary of Provinoial Tax 
Statistics, Finanoial Year 1957 

Category 

Estimated budgetary reoeipts for property taxes 
Total assessments· for property taxes 
Total collections for property taxes 
Total assessments for all taxes 
Total collections for all taxes 
Provincial subsidies from the central government 
Total assessments for all taxes plus subsidies 
Total collections for all taxes plus subsidies 

Souroe: General Direotorate of the Treasury. 

~~t 
40,214,557 
50,875,654 
31,032,003 

607,112,536 
471,384,613 

1,129,500,000 
1,736,612,536 
1,600,884,613 

From the data in Table 7, it is apparent, first, that the provinces 

are heavily subsidized by the oentral government, receiving 70.5 per cent 
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Associated with this fact is the additional information that 44 per cent

of total assessments is levied on corporations, and it is reported that

the ratio of assessments to collections for these corporations is very

high. This means that the collection score for the non-corporate sector

is possibly only about 30 per cent.

Financial statistics for the provinces of Viet-Nam are an elusive

type of data. Several attempts to assemble available data resulted in

inconsistencies, gaps in the information, and ambiguities. Rather than

use uncertain and incomplete information, it was decided that it would be

desirable to develop original statistics from the records of the General

Directorate of the Treasury. These appear in Table 7. Statistics were

obtained only for financial year 1957 because of the amount of work

involved in the collection of the data.

Table 7

Summary of Provincial Tax
Statistics, Financial Year 1957

Category Amount
($VN)

Estimated budgetary receipts for property taxes 40,214,5557
Total assessments for property taxes 50,875,654
Total collections for property taxes 31,032,003
Total assessments for all taxes 607,112,536
Total collections for all taxes 471,384,613
Provincial subsidies from the central government 1,129,500,000
Total assessments for all taxes plus subsidies 1,736, 612, 536
Total collections for all taxes plus subsidies 1,600,884, 613

Source: General Directorate of the Treasury.

From the data in Table 7, it is apparent, first, that the provinces

are heavily subsidized by the central government, receiving 70.5 per cent
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of their total revenues from grants-in-aid in 1957. This need for sub­

sidies would arise even if the oolleotion effort were at a high level. 

The statistics in Table 7 show that subsidies in the order of one billion 

piasters would have been neoessary to balanoe provinoial budgets in 1957 

even if all assessed taxes had been oolleoted. 

It is also known that the fisoal plight of the provinoes is even more 

acute in 1959.- The reason for this is that the provinoes lost their 

prinoipal form of tax revenue on January 1, 1959, when the paoifioation tax 

was eliminated. This was a tax on the movement of goods into and out of 

eaoh province, and in 1957 it aooounted for as much as 50 per cent of 

provincial tax oollections. 

By agreement, the central government has guaranteed that 80 per cent 

of the revenue whioh the provinces obtained from the pacifioation tax will 

be restored by the central government through subsidies. But this will 

still leave the provinces with a need for more revenue, which the provincial 

chiefs have estimated to be 164 million $VN in 1959. 

It is apparent from the foregoing that property taxes are a minor source 

of provincial tax collections. One reason for this is that the greater shax:e 

of property tax revenues goes to the central government. Referring baok to 

statistics developed in Table 1, it may be seen that property tax colleotions 

at the provinoial level in 1957 amounted to only 31 per cent of central 

government property tax oollections for the s~e year. The property tax 

accounted for only 6.6 per oent of total provincial tax-revenues in 1957, 

but now that the pacification taxes have been eliminated, the property tax 
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of their total revenues from grants-in-aid in 1957. This need for sub-

sidies would arise even if the collection effort were at a high level.

The statistics in Table 7 show that subsidies in the order of one billion

piasters would have been necessary to balance provincial budgets in 1957

even if all assessed taxes had been collected.

It is also known that the fiscal plight of the provinces is even more

acute in 1959. The reason for this is that the provinces lost their

principal form of tax revenue on January 1, 1959, when the pacification tax

was eliminated. This was a tax on the movement of goods into and out of

each province, and in 1957 it accounted for as much as 50 per cent of

provincial tax collections.

By agreement, the central government has guaranteed that 80 per cent

of the revenue which the provinces obtained from the pacification tax will

be restored by the central government through subsidies. But this will

still leave the provinces with a need for more revenue, which the provincial

chiefs have estimated to be 164 million $VN in 1959.

It is apparent from the foregoing that property taxes are a minor source

of provincial tax collections. One reason for this is that the greater share

of property tax revenues goes to the central government. Referring back to

statistics developed in Table 1, it may be seen that property tax collections

at the provincial level in 1957 amounted to only 31 per cent of central

government property tax collections for the same year. The property tax

accounted for only 6.6 per cent of total provincial tax revenues in 1957,

but now that the pacification taxes have been eliminated, the property tax
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will represent about one-third of total provinoial tax revenues. 

For all provinoes, the ratio of property tax oollections to assessments 

was 60.9 per oent in 1957, whioh is lower than the similar ratio for all 

other taxes of 79.2 per oent. This oolleotion SOOre for the property tax 

may also be somewhat deoeptive beoause it is reported that some provinces 

deliberately leave partioular properties off the tax roll in order to make 

the oolleotion reoord appear better: Moreover, the oolleotion soore varies 

considerably among provinoes. One variable in oollection is the security 

problem, property tax oollections being lower in those provinces where 

there is more insecurity. For exsmple, in An-Xuyen, the most southerly 

provinoe of Viet-Nsm, where there are problems of both seourity and absentee 

ownership of land, the ratios of oolleotion to assessments in 195$ were 16 

per cent for rioe land, 17 per oent for mixed oultivation, and 23 per cent 

for urban centers. 

This analysis of property tax statistics should be oonoluded with data 

on total property tax collections and total revenue of the villages, but 

the neoessary statistios could not be obtained. This is unfortunate, for 

it is difficult to presoribe reforms for the property tax in general without 

a basic understanding of village budgets and the importanoe of the property 

tax as a source of revenue for the villages. 

The reason why financial information for the villages is not available 

in Saigon is that the Minister of Finanoe assumes the responsibility for 

approving the budgets of only those villages whioh'spend over 500,000$VN 

annually. This amounts to only 1l,D villages out of 2,5$9. Budgets for 
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will represent about one-third of total provincial tax revenues.

For all provinces, the ratio of property tax collections to assessments

was 60.9 per cent in 1957, which is lower than the similar ratio for all

other taxes of 79.2 per cent. This collection score for the property tax

may also be somewhat deceptive because it is reported that some provinces

deliberately leave particular properties off the tax roll in order to make

the collection record appear better. Moreover, the collection score varies

considerably among provinces. One variable in collection is the security

problem, property tax collections being lower in those provinces where

there is more insecurity. For example, in An-Xuyen, the most southerly

province of Viet-Nam, where there are problems of both security and absentee

ownership of land, the ratios of collection to assessments in 1958 were 16

per cent for rice land, 17 per cent for mixed cultivation, and 23 per cent

for urban centers.

This analysis of property tax statistics should be concluded with data

on total property tax collections and total revenue of the villages, but

the necessary statistics could not be obtained. This is unfortunate, for

it is difficult to prescribe reforms for the property tax in general without

a basic understanding of village budgets and the importance of the property

tax as a source of revenue for the villages.

The reason why financial information for the villages is not available

in Saigon is that the Minister of Finance assumes the responsibility for

approving the budgets of only those villages which spend over 500,000$VN

annually. This amounts to only 140 villages out of 2,,589. Budgets for
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another 1,339 villages are a.pproved by provincial chiefs, but no records 

are maintained for these by the oentral government. The remaining l,llO 

villages have no budgetary supervision by either the central or provincial 

governments. The only way to obtain budget infonnation for all villages 

would be to write ~some 40 province chiefs and hundreds of villa.ge chiefs. 

Not only would this require at least two months, but probably the replies 

would be inoomplete and ambiguous. 

As a result, if' judgments are to be made on the importance of the pro­

perty tax at the village level, they must be based on informed opinion. 

On this level, there is little doubt that most observers who are familiar 

with village finances are of the opinion that the property tax is a relative­

ly minor source of village income. Support for this opinion is fG:lU11d in 

the fact that in general the percentage additions which villages may add to 

the oentral government tax is lower than similar additions whioh are per­

mitted for the provinces. From what is known about assesements and collections 

of the property tax at both the central and provincial government levels, 

it may be speculated (and probably without much error) that property tax 

assessments at the village level total about 40 million $VN, with collections 

about one-half this amount. 

Furthermore, while there are some relatively rich villages in the sense 

that they are se1f-sufficientfinancialiy, there is also a consensus that 

most villages are just as heavily subsidized by the provinces as the provinoes· 

are by the central govermnent. Therefore, the conclusion appears war:ranted 

that the property tax is of no more importance as a source of revenue at the 
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another 1,339 villages are approved by provincial chiefs, but no records

are maintained for these by the central government. The remaining 1,110

villages have no budgetary supervision by either the central or provincial

governments. The only way to obtain budget information for all villages

would be to write some 40 province chiefs and hundreds of village chiefs.

Not only would this require at least two months, but probably the replies

would be incomplete and ambiguous.

As a result, if judgments are to be made on the importance of the pro-

perty tax at the village level, they must be based on informed opinion.

On this level, there is little doubt that most observers who are familiar

with village finances are of the opinion that the property tax is a relative-

ly minor source of village income. Support for this opinion is found in

the fact that in general the percentage additions which villages may add to

the central government tax is lower than similar additions which are per-

mitted for the provinces. From what is known about assessments and collections

of the property tax at both the central and provincial government levels,

it may be speculated (and probably without much error) that property tax

assessments at the village level total about 40 million $VN, with collections

about one-half this amount.

Furthermore, while there are some relatively rich villages in the sense

that they are self-sufficient financially, there is also a consensus that

most villages are just as heavily subsidized by the provinces as the provinces

are by the central government. Therefore, the conclusion appears warranted

that the property tax is of no more importance as a source of revenue at the
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villa.ge level tha.n it is at the cent.ral. government or provincial. levels.4 

In summ~. total. property tax collections in Viet-Nam for the three 

levels of government approximate in round numbers a.bout 16, million $VN for 

1958, of which amount lliJliI:tn:1J.lion $VN is received by the central government, 

35 million $VN by the provinces and 20 million $VN by the villages •. These 

amounts, in turn, constitute a minor source of revenue at each level of 

,government. And even in Sa1gon-Cholon, where the prefectural. tax is 200 

per cent of the central. government tax, the levy on real. property is a 

minor source of city revenue. 

4. Survey £! Selected Blocklj! in Saigon - Cholon 

The objective of this research was to place property tax assessment 

and collection in a few city blocks of Sa1gon-Cholon under close micro­

scopic examination. It was hoped that several. insights would be gained 

by this procedure into such problems as the amount of property not on the 

tax roll, the degree and characteristics of underassessment, and the collect-

tion record relative to assessments. 

(1) A Commercial. ~I The anal.ysis was initiated with a relatively 

simple or "clean" commercial. block locs,ted in the heart of the business 

4these conclusions are supported by research undertaken by Professor Llofd 
Woodruff in one village of South Viet-Nam, where it was found that I (1) 
the tax on privately-owned rice fields was so un:lmportant as a source of 
village revenue that it was exceeded by the tax on animals; (2) tax 
delinquency was high, with only 23 taxpayers out of 101 haVing paid their 
1956 and 1957 taxes by 1958; and (3) village authorities were not partic­
ularly concerned about improving property tax assessments or collections. 
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village level than it is at the central government or provincial levels.4

In summary, total property tax collections in Viet-Nam for the three

levels of government approximate in round numbers about 165 million $VN for

1958, of which amount III million $VN is received by the central government,

35 million $VN by the provinces and 20 million $VN by the villages. These

amounts, in turn, constitute a minor source of revenue at each level of

government. And even in Saigon-Cholon, where the prefectural tax is 200

per cent of the central government tax, the levy on real property is a

minor source of city revenue.

4. Survey of Selected Blocks in Saigon - Cholon

The objective of this research was to place property tax assessment

and collection in a few city blocks of Saigon-Cholon under close micro-

scopic examination. It was hoped that several insights would be gained

by this procedure into such problems as the amount of property not on the

tax roll, the degree and characteristics of underassessment, and the collect-

tion record relative to assessments.

(1) A Commercial Block: The analysis was initiated with a relatively

simple or "clean" commercial block located in the heart of the business

These conclusions are supported by research undertaken by Professor Lloyd
Woodruff in one village of South Viet-Nam, where it was found that: (1)
the tax on privately-owned rice fields was so unimportant as a source of
village revenue that it was exceeded by the tax on animals; (2) tax

delinquency was high, with only 23 taxpayers out of 101 having paid their
1956 and 1957 taxes by 1958; and (3) village authorities were not partic-
ularly concerned about improving property tax assessments or collections.
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section of Saigon. The properties were homogenous; without exception, 

there was a commercial establishment on the ground floor, with one or 

two stories ,above used for living quarters. Unlike many Saigon blocks, 

there were no lanes or paths leading to other properties in the inside of 

the block. It was found that the area was subdivided into 30 parcels of 

land, and for each parcel both the land and the buildings on the land 

were owned by the same person. There was little concentration in owner­

ship; one landowner held title to three parcels of land, and three others 

owned two parcels each, Wiile all the remaining taxpayers owned only one 

piece of land each. As a result, the 30 parcels of land represented 24 

different owners. 

The first important determination was that all 30 properties were 

presently on the tax roll. There was one unusual case in Wiich the assess­

ment record could not be found in the property tax bureau, but subsequent 

investigation disclosed that the tax on this property had been paid to the 

General Treasur,r. Beoause the assessment reoor~ was not available, however, 

this particular property was deleted from the analysiS, with the result 

that all subsequent statistics refer to 29 properties. 

Table $ presents a summary of the property tax statistics obtained 

from the oommercial block. The ensuing, observations and implications de­

rived from these statistios follow the lines of the Table: 

~ ~ and ~I Declarations were received in 195$ from 26 out of the 

29 properties, and these declarations totaled 115, 57S$VN in monthly gross 

rent. This total was then raised by the property tax bureau to 12a,lOO$VN. 
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there were no lanes or paths leading to other properties in the inside of

the block. It was found that the area was subdivided into 30 parcels of

land, and for each parcel both the land and the buildings on the land

were owned by the same person. There was little concentration in owner-

ship; one landowner held title to three parcels of land, and three others

owned two parcels each, while all the remaining taxpayers owned only one

piece of land each. As a result, the 30 parcels of land represented 24

different owners.

The first important determination was that all 30 properties were

presently on the tax roll. There was one unusual case in which the assess-

ment record could not be found in the property tax bureau, but subsequent

investigation disclosed that the tax on this property had been paid to the

General Treasury. Because the assessment record was not available, however,

this particular property was deleted from the analysis, with the result

that all subsequent statistics refer to 29 properties.

Table 8 presents a summary of the property tax statistics obtained

from the commercial block. The ensuing observations and implications de-

rived from these statistics follow the lines of the Table:

Lines (1) and (2): Declarations were received in 1958 from 26 out of the

29 properties, and these declarations totaled 115,575$VN in monthly gross

rent. This total was then raised by the property tax bureau to 128,100$VN,
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Table 8 

Summary of Statistios Resulting from 
a Property Tax Survey of a Commercial Block 

in Saigon 

Category 

(1) Rental declarations by omers for 26 properties 
(monthly total), 1958 

(2) Correoted rental declarations for the same 26 

Amount in $VN 

115,575 

properties (monthly total), 1958 128,100 

(3) Central government tax on land, 1958 2,735 

(4) Central government tax on improvements, 1958 75,654 

(5) Central government tax on land and improvements, 1958 78,389 

(6) Saigon prefeotural tax (200 per cent of central 
government tax), 1958 156,778 

(7) Saigon garbage removal tax, 1958 37,827 

(8) Saigon sewage tax, 1958 75,654 

(9) Total Saigon tax, 1958 270,259 

(10) Total tax assessment on land, 1958 8,205 

(11) Total tax assesament on improvements, 1958 340,443 

(12) Total tax assessment on land and improvements, 1958 348,648 

(13) Estimated value of land, 1959 13,144,000 

(14) Estimated value of improvements, 1959. 17,249,000 

(15) Estimated total value of land and improvements,1959 30,393,000 

(16) Total oorreoted monthly rental declarations, 1958 140,100 

(17) Total estimated monthly oontract rents, 1959 151,000 

(18) Total estimat.ed monthly key rents, 1959 63,927 
(19) Total estimated monthly rents, 1959 214,927 

(20) Total collections as of June 1, 1959 on 
1958 assessments 13,643 

(21) Total tax assesements on land and improvements, 1957 272,946 

(22) Total.tax co11eotions as of June 1, 1959 on 1957 
as·ses~nts 

'-. 

108,249 
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Summary of Statistios Resulting from 
a Property Tax Survey of a Commercial Block 

in Saigon 
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Amount in $VN 

115,575 

properties (monthly total), 1958 128,100 

(3) Central government tax on land, 1958 2,735 

(4) Central government tax on improvements, 1958 75,654 

(5) Central government tax on land and improvements, 1958 78,389 
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13,6431958 assessments
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or by approximately 11 per cent. Thirteen of the 26 declarations were 

accepted for assesament purposes, while the other 13 were increased. 

Lines m, ill !m!! ill: The total central government tax assessment on 

both land and improvements for 1958 was 78,389$VN. Only 3.5 per cent of 

this total represented a tax burden on land, while the remaining 96.5 

per cent of the tax was borne by buildings. 

"' Lines ill, ill, ill, and illl The total property tax assessment for the 

benefit of Saigon was 270,259$VN, which is three and one-half times more 

than the amount of assessment tor the central government. Garbage removal 

and sewage charges amounted to 42 per cent of the total Saigon assessment. 

Lines .,UQl., llU.. and.Qd},1 The total tax assesamen t for both Saigon and 

the central government in 1958 was 348,648$VN, of which 8,205$VN was a burden 

on land and 340,443$VN was borne by improvements. Expressed in ratios, 

this means that 2.4 per cent of the total property tax burden falls on land 

and 97.6 per cent on improvements. 

Lines .Q.ll, ..Q.!;l,~l!!!: illll An attempt 'was made to estimate the market 

value of each building and parcel of land. Viet-Nam has a registration tax 

of 18 per cent levied on the market value of property when land and build­

ings are sold. The services 'of a technician experienced in assessing pro­

perty for this registration tax was obtained for the purpose of assessing 

all properties in the oonunercial block. His efforts resulted in total 

Valuations of l3,144,OOO$VN for the land and l7,249,OOO$VN for the buildings, 

,or 30,393,OOO$VN for the oombination of the two. It is important to note 

that although the total valuation for the land is nearly as great as the 
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or by approximately 11 per cent. Thirteen of the 26 declarations were

accepted for assessment purposes, while the other 13 were increased.

Lines (3), (4) and (5): The total central government tax assessment on

both land and improvements for 1958 was 78,389$VN. Only 3.5 per cent of

this total represented a tax burden on land, while the remaining 96.5

per cent of the tax was borne by buildings.

Lines (6), (7), (8), and (9): The total property tax assessment for the

benefit of Saigon was 270,259$VN, which is three and one-half times more

than the amount of assessment for the central government. Garbage removal

and sewage charges amounted to 42 per cent of the total Saigon assessment.

Lines (10), (11), and (12): The total tax assessment for both Saigon and

the central government in 1958 was 348,648$VN, of which 8,205$VN was a burden

on land and 340,443$VN was borne by improvements. Expressed in ratios,

this means that 2.4 per cent of the total property tax burden falls on land

and 97.6 per cent on improvements.

Lines (13), (14), and (15): An attempt was made to estimate the market

value of each building and parcel of land. Viet-Nam has a registration tax

of 18 per cent levied on the market value of property when land and build-

ings are sold. The services of a technician experienced in assessing pro-

perty for this registration tax was obtained for the purpose of assessing

all properties in the commercial block. His efforts resulted in total

valuations of 13,144,000$VN for the land and 17,249,000$VN for the buildings,

or 30,393,000$VN for the combination of the two. It is important to note

that although the total valuation for the land is nearly as great as the
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total valuation for the buildings, previous calculations have indicated 

that improvements bear 97.6 per cent of the total tax burden. Another 

important calculation is that the ratio of total property tax assessments 
~ . 

in 1958 totil market value of land and buildings is 1.11 per cent, which . , 

is a moderate burden by United states standards. 

~..o.2l, ll7l, ~ !Ill! ll2.L1 An IJ,ttempt was made to estimate key 

rents, but it must be admitted frankly that not much oonfidence can be 

attached to the results. As explained previously, key rents arise only 

where there has been a turnover of tenancy. In the commercial block under 

survey, however, at least one-half of the properties were owner-occupied, 

while in the remaining cases the tenants were naturally reluctant to divulge 

the amounts of key rent paid because of the illegality of this form of 

payment. 

The procedure followed in estimating the relationship of key rents to 

contract rents was to obtain the services of an employee of the Saigon pro­

perty tax bureau and to' request him to answer the following hypothetical 

question for eaoh propertYI "If this land and building were rented by a 

new tenant ~day, what is the likely contract and key rents which would 

have to be paid?" Admittedly, this procedure is rather fanciful. To some 

degree, it is like posing the question I "If I had a brother, would he 

like green cheese?lI The only confidenoe that can be attached to the results 

arises from the fact that few people in Saigon would know more about the 

levels of contraot and key rents than the person asked to make the estimates 

for this research. But on the other hand, much of what· is known about key 
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total valuation for the buildings, previous calculations have indicated

that improvements bear 97.6 per cent of the total tax burden. Another

important calculation is that the ratio of total property tax assessments
to

in 1958 total market value of land and buildings is 1.11 per cent, which

is a moderate burden by United States standards.

Lines (16), (17), (18), and (19): An attempt was made to estimate key

rents, but it must be admitted frankly that not much confidence can be

attached to the results. As explained previously, key rents arise only

where there has been a turnover of tenancy. In the commercial block under

survey, however, at least one-half of the properties were owner-occupied,

while in the remaining cases the tenants were naturally reluctant to divulge

the amounts of key rent paid because of the illegality of this form of

payment.

The procedure followed in estimating the relationship of key rents to

contract rents was to obtain the services of an employee of the Saigon pro-

perty tax bureau and to request him to answer the following hypothetical

question for each property: "If this land and building were rented by a

new tenant today, what is the likely contract and key rents which would

have to be paid?" Admittedly, this procedure is rather fanciful. To some

degree, it is like posing the question: "If I had a brother, would he

like green cheese?" The only confidence that can be attached to the results

arises from the fact that few people in Saigon would know more about the

levels of contract and key rents than the person asked to make the estimates

for this research. But on the other hand, much of what is known about key
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rents by anyone, including this expert, is based on hunch, intuition, and 

hearsay. 

The procedure used provided the information that a total of 9,590,000$VN 

in key rent would have to be paid in order to obtain occupancy of all of 

the properties, which is in addition to total estimated monthly contract 

rents of 151,000$VN. This total of estimated key rents was then translated 

into what might be called the "real" cost of making the key rent payments, 

Which is the alternative earning power (at an assumed rate of interest of 

8 per cent) of the funds invested in key rents. Next, the real cost of the 

key rent was converted to a monthly basis, Which resulted in a total 

63,927$VN per month. In summary, the research resulted in total estimated 

monthly contract rents of 151,OOO$VN and total estimated monthly key rents 

of 63,927$VN, or 214,927$VN for the combination of the two. 

Stating the results in approximate terms, the research indicates that 

key rents tend to be about 40 per cent of contract rents. This would mean, 

in turn, that about 70 per cent of the true market rent is being used for 

the assessment of property taxes on buildings in those cases Where key rents 

are being charged for occupancy. 

Lines ~, ,.(gU, ~ ~I Finally, an attempt was made to relate assess­

ments and collections, but here again, the results are more suggestive than 

definitive. The property tax assessment pe~iod is 17 months, or for 1958' 

property taxes, the tax bureau is required to make assessments during the 

period from January 1, 1958 to May 31, 1959. Normally, the principal assess­

ment roll for 1958, Which would include about 75 per cent of all properties, 
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rents by anyone, including this expert, is based on hunch, intuition, and

hearsay.

The procedure used provided the information that a total of 9,590,000$VN

in key rent would have to be paid in order to obtain occupancy of all of

the properties, which is in addition to total estimated monthly contract

rents of 151,000$VN. This total of estimated key rents was then translated

into what might be called the "real" cost of making the key rent payments,

which is the alternative earning power (at an assumed rate of interest of

8 per cent) of the funds invested in key rents. Next, the real cost of the

key rent was converted to a monthly basis, which resulted in a total

63,927$VN per month. In summary, the research resulted in total estimated

monthly contract rents of 151,000$VN and total estimated monthly key rents

of 63,927$VN, or 214,927$VN for the combination of the two.

Stating the results in approximate terms, the research indicates that

key rents tend to be about 40 per cent of contract rents. This would mean,

in turn, that about 70 per cent of the true market rent is being used for

the assessment of property taxes on buildings in those cases where key rents

are being charged for occupancy.

Lines (20), (21), and (22): Finally, an attempt was made to relate assess-

ments and collections, but here again, the results are more suggestive than

definitive. The property tax assessment period is 17 months, or for 1958

property taxes, the tax bureau is required to make assessments during the

period from January 1, 1958 to May 31, 1959. Normally, the principal assess-

ment roll for 1958, which would include about 75 per cent of all properties,
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would be sent to the General Treasury for collection in September, 1958. 

In 1958, however, the roll was late in preparation because of the need to 

revise the assessments and the institution of a new IBM procedure. As a 

result, 1958 tax assessments for only 17 out of the 29 properties had been 

forwarded to the General Treasury for collection by June 1, 1959. Only two 

taxpayers out of 29 had paid their 1958 taxes by June 1, 1959. 

Assessments and collections for 1957 were then reviewed on the assump­
not 

tion that 1958 might,have been a typical year. This attempt was frustrated, 

however, by an inadequate system of keeping records in the Saigon property. 

tax bureau, which prevented a cross-check for all cases between assessments 

and collections. Out of 29 assessments made in financial year 1957, 9 assess-

ments could not be checked, 16 assessments were found to be collected, while 

two 1957 tax assessments were identified as still being delinquent as of 

June 1, 1959. 

(2) A Slum~: The second block selected for analysis was an area in 

the residential slums of Saigon. Typical of this type of block is a rather 

presentable appearance from the outside, where commercial establishments line 

the city streets. The inside of the block, however, is another world, with 

a labyrinth of winding lanes and paths and a helter-skelter jumble of hundreds 

ot small dwellings •. There is a considerable variation in the housing; some 

buildings are rather large and of permanent construction, while others are. 

hovels. Generally speaking, this slum was above average in the sense that there 

are several much worse in Saigon-Qholon. 

Only a portion of the blook was surveyed, comprising a section of 
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would be sent to the General Treasury for collection in September, 1958.

In 1958, however, the roll was late in preparation because of the need to

revise the assessments and the institution of a new IBM procedure. As a

result, 1958 tax assessments for only 17 out of the 29 properties had been

forwarded to the General Treasury for collection by June 1, 1959. Only two

taxpayers out of 29 had paid their 1958 taxes by June 1, 1959.

Assessments and collections for 1957 were then reviewed on the assump-
not

tion that 1958 might have been a typical year. This attempt was frustrated,

however, by an inadequate system of keeping records in the Saigon property

tax bureau, which prevented a cross-check for all cases between assessments

and collections. Out of 29 assessments made in financial year 1957, 9 assess-

ments could not be checked, 16 assessments were found to be collected, while

two 1957 tax assessments were identified as still being delinquent as of

June 1, 1959.

(2) A Slum Block: The second block selected for analysis was an area in

the residential slums of Saigon. Typical of this type of block is a rather

presentable appearance from the outside, where commercial establishments line

the city streets. The inside of the block, however, is another world, with

a labyrinth of winding lanes and paths and a helter-skelter jumble of hundreds

of small dwellings. There is a considerable variation in the housing; some

buildings are rather large and of permanent construction, while others are

hovels. Generally speaking, this slum was above average in the sense that there

are several much worse in Saigon-Cholon.

Only a portion of the block was surveyed, comprising a section of
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several oommeroial establishments bordering a oity street and an adjaoent 

residential slum area lying behind the business stores. The area surveyed 

oontained 52 separate struotures and the land under the buildings was 

owned by five different persons. 

All of the buildings were found to be oonstructed during the war or 

shortly after and without authorization from the owners of the land. The 

owners of the land receive no rent from the squatters, and in faot, do not 

want to reoeive rent beoause it is thought that the receipt of income would 

oonstitute approval of the illegal use of their land and this would prejudioe 

the eventual removal of the squatters. It is reported that the owners of 

the land wish to obtain removal of the squatters but are prevented from 

taking legal aotion. 

The buildings were assessed for the first time in 1958 and the proper­

ties are presently (in June, 1959) in the process of being placed on a tax 

roll for the pa;yment of 1958 taxes. As a result, no taxes have ever been 

paid on the bUildings, even though some of them were constructed five to 

ten yea.rs ago. Assessments were 0btained in 1958 by sending an inspeotor to 

the area for physical axamination of the properties. The owners of the 

buildings have never oomplied with the requirement of making VOluntary deolara­

tions of rental value, and assessments would never be pbtained without direct 

aotion on the part of the property tax bureau. 

Not all of the properties will appear on the 1958 tax roll. One build­

ing was oonsidered to be too small to be taxed, while six were exempt because 

they had thatoh roofs. Another five had either escaped assessment, or the 
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several commercial establishments bordering a city street and an adjacent

residential slum area lying behind the business stores. The area surveyed

contained 52 separate structures and the land under the buildings was

owned by five different persons.

All of the buildings were found to be constructed during the war or

shortly after and without authorization from the owners of the land. The

owners of the land receive no rent from the squatters, and in fact, do not

want to receive rent because it is thought that the receipt of income would

constitute approval of the illegal use of their land and this would prejudice

the eventual removal of the squatters. It is reported that the owners of

the land wish to obtain removal of the squatters but are prevented from

taking legal action.

The buildings were assessed for the first time in 1958 and the proper-

ties are presently (in June, 1959) in the process of being placed on a tax

roll for the payment of 1958 taxes. As a result, no taxes have ever been

paid on the buildings, even though some of them were constructed five to

ten years ago. Assessments were obtained in 1958 by sending an inspector to

the area for physical examination of the properties. The owners of the

buildings have never complied with the requirement of making voluntary declara-

tions of rental value, and assessments would never be obtained without direct

action on the part of the property tax bureau.

Not all of the properties will appear on the 1958 tax roll. One build-

ing was considered to be too small to be taxed, while six were exempt because

they had thatch roofs. Another five had either escaped assessment, or the
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assessments had been lost in the tax bureau. The remaining 40 buildings 

will likely be taxed on a supplementary 195B tax roll, and the total tax 

for these has been calculated to be IB,529$VN. 

With some surprise it was found that the land also had never been 

placed on the tax rolls, although personnel of the tax bureau indicated 

that i.t llmayll appear on a supplementary 195B tax roll for the first time. 

,. A possible reason why the land has never been taxed is that the low tax 

rate on land as compared to buildings makes it more productive to place 

buildings rather than land on the tax roll. Because the owners of the 

land receive no rental p~ents, the land will be classified for tax PUr­

poses as "unoccupied". Should the land become taxable, the tax liability 

has been computed to be 3,590$VN. 

From this token study, there is no way to determine how much of the 

. land and buildings in the slum neighborhoods of Saigon-Cholon escapes pro­

perty taxation. There is a presumption that it is considerable, however, 

for two reasons. First, the slumblook visited is above the average, and 

if this particular area is only in the process of being placed on the tax 

roll, the likelihood is that the worst slums remain to be assessed. Seoondly, 

slum properties must be placed on the tax roll by direot action of the tax 

bureau, and very little staff is available for this work. 

(3) !!:n Upper-Income Residential, Block I The third block selected for analysi s 

is situated in the best residential area of Saigon, where all of the houses 

are of permanent oonstruction and are generally of the type rented for the 

use of United States personnel. There were 32 properties in the block, but 
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From this token study, there is no way to determine how much of the 

. land and buildings in the slum neighborhoods of Saigon-Cholon escapes pro­

perty taxation. There is a presumption that it is considerable, however, 

for two reasons. First, the slumblook visited is above the average, and 

if this particular area is only in the process of being placed on the tax 

roll, the likelihood is that the worst slums remain to be assessed. Seoondly, 

slum properties must be placed on the tax roll by direot action of the tax 

bureau, and very little staff is available for this work. 

(3) !!:n Upper-Income Residential, Block I The third block selected for analysi s 

is situated in the best residential area of Saigon, where all of the houses 

are of permanent oonstruction and are generally of the type rented for the 

use of United States personnel. There were 32 properties in the block, but 
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assessments had been lost in the tax bureau. The remaining 40 buildings

will likely be taxed on a supplementary 1958 tax roll, and the total tax

for these has been calculated to be 18,529$VN.

With some surprise it was found that the land also had never been

placed on the tax rolls, although personnel of the tax bureau indicated

that it "may" appear on a supplementary 1958 tax roll for the first time.

A possible reason why the land has never been taxed is that the low tax

rate on land as compared to buildings makes it more productive to place

buildings rather than land on the tax roll. Because the owners of the

land receive no rental payments, the land will be classified for tax pur-

poses as "unoccupied". Should the land become taxable, the tax liability

has been computed to be 3,590$VN.

From this token study, there is no way to determine how much of the

land and buildings in the slum neighborhoods of Saigon-Cholon escapes pro-

perty taxation. There is a presumption that it is considerable, however,

for two reasons. First, the slum block visited is above the average, and

if this particular area is only in the process of being placed on the tax

roll, the likelihood is that the worst slums remain to be assessed. Secondly,

slum properties must be placed on the tax roll by direct action of the tax

bureau, and very little staff is available for this work.

(3) An Upper-Income Residential Block: The third block selected for analysis

is situated in the best residential area of Saigon, where all of the houses

are of permanent construction and are generally of the type rented for the

use of United States personnel. There were 32 properties in the block, but
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three governmentally-owned buildings were deleted from the sample because 

of their tax-exempt status. One oorpbration owns nine of the remaining 29 

properties, Which probably introduces a bias into the analysis because of 

the likely superio~ compliance record of corporations as compared to individ-

ual owners. 

All properties were found to be on the tax roll in 1957. and thus it 

.. is to be assumed that they will also all appear on the 1958 roll, When the 

latter is completed. The shortcomings in property tax administration, there-

fore, involve possible underassessment and failure to collect taxes due rather 

than omission from the tax roll. 

Compliance with the requirement to file voluntary declarations of rental 

value was found to be poor in 1957, with declarations being received from 

only nine out of 29 properties. In the remaining cases, the rental value 

asseesments were determined by the Saigon property tax bureau~ Some of the 

nine voluntary declarations were also unrealistically low and had to be 

raised by the tax bureau. For example, the rental value on one property was 

raised from 1,200$VN to 9,200$VN monthly, and on another from 1,OOO$VN to 

4, 500$VN •. Even worse, in 1958 only two owners out of 29 forwarded Voluntary 

declarations of rental values. When most owners do not forward these voluntary 
" 

deolarations, and when most of the remainder underestimate the rental values 

of their properties, there is real doubt Whether the declarations serve any 

useful purpose. 

Monthly rental values for the 29 properties were nearly doubled from 

1957'to 1958, rising from a total of 56,608$VN to l07,267$VN. But even this 
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three governmentally-owned buildings were deleted from the sample because

of their tax-exempt status. One corporation owns nine of the remaining 29

properties, which probably introduces a bias into the analysis because of

the likely superior compliance record of corporations as compared to individ-

ual owners.

All properties were found to be on the tax roll in 1957, and thus it

"is to be assumed that they will also all appear on the 1958 roll, when the

latter is completed. The shortcomings in property tax administration, there-

fore, involve possible underassessment and failure to collect taxes due rather

than omission from the tax roll.

Compliance with the requirement to file voluntary declarations of rental

value was found to be poor in 1957, with declarations being received from

only nine out of 29 properties. In the remaining cases, the rental value

assessments were determined by the Saigon property tax bureau. Some of the

nine voluntary declarations were also unrealistically low and had to be

raised by the tax bureau. For example, the rental value on one property was

raised from 1,200$VN to 9,200$VN monthly, and on another from 1,000$VN to

,500$VN. Even worse, in 1958 only two owners out of 29 forwarded voluntary

declarations of rental values. When most owners do not forward these voluntary

declarations, and when most of the remainder underestimate the rental values

of their properties, there is real doubt whether the declarations serve any

useful purpose.

Monthly rental values for the 29 properties were nearly doubled from

1957 to 1958, rising from a total of 56,608$VN to 107,267$VN. But even this
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latter total represents a considerable degre'e of underassessment. This is 

evident from the fact that several of the 29 properties have a monthly rental 

"'vaJ.ueofappr6ltima.teJ.y 2o~obo$VN to 25,OOO$VN, yet the totSlrdinial vBJ.ue for 

all 29 properties is only I07,267$VN. One property in particular is rented 

to a United States agency'for 20,OOO$VN monthly, but has an assessed monthly 

rental value of only 8,OOO$VN. 

,lrh~' secona;~ll.kness in admihistration apparent from this block is 

c&iIect:lon. By June of 1959, only 6f3 per cent of 1957 property t:axassess­

mente had been colleoted.' Ten' out of the 29 properties were delinquent. 

Therir is little excuse for this poor colleotion rebord ina' block where the 

owners of the property obviously have capacity to pay. 

Finally, it' ieapparentthatthere isuridue delay in preparing the tax 

, 'rolls. By June of 1959;'not orie bfthe 29 property 'OWners had received a tax 

assessment 'for 19'58 'taxes; , ',"', 

5. Survey,,£!! ResidenCeed\ente4 !!Y ttie United States Government 

A survey of a sma1:r~!unplebf residences -in SaigOn rente4 by the Unite4 States 

Governmeti't' was'undertaken in or4el' tb'gain an ih'&ight into property tax oom-

':; ., pliance and'en!forcenlent :rdr this' unique type'bf' property. ' Another reason 

for undertaking theressaroh was to'obtain information on the 4egl'ee of under­

assessment"lh general. Properties rente4to the' United States Gowrnment are 

leased atfullmarket value without key rents being paid. "Il'I:other wor4s, 

''the'''reritaJI. vB:J.ueSof these houses refleot the a.etual'lnarket level of' rents 

on WhiClh'in:ci'st' tax assesSments should be levied. ,!twas believed that it would 

oEf'/TUitM, .th4refore, to compare tax assessments on these houses with another 
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latter total represents a considerable degree of underassessment. This is

evident from the fact that several of the 29 properties have a monthly rental

value of approximately 20,000$VN to 25,000$VN, yet the total rental value for

all 29 properties is only 107,267$VN. One property in particular is rented

to a United States agency for 20,000$VN monthly, but has an assessed monthly

rental value of only 8, OOOSVN.

The second weakness in administration apparent from this block is

collection. By June of 1959, only 68 per cent of 1957 property tax assess-

ments had been collected. Ten out of the 29 properties were delinquent.

There is little excuse for this poor collection record in a block where the

owners of the property obviously have capacity to pay.

Finally, it is apparent that there is undue delay in preparing the tax

rolls. By June of 1959, not one of the 29 property owners had received a tax

assessment for 1958 taxes.

5. Surveyedf Residences Rented by the United States Government

A survey of a smalil sample of residences in Saigon rented by the United States

I. Government was undertaken in order to gain an insight into property tax com-

pliance and enforcement for this unique type of property. Another reason

for undertaking the research was to obtain information on the degree of under-

assessment in general. Properties rented to the United States Government are

leased at full market value without key rents being paid. In other words,

the rental values of these houses reflect the actual market level of rents

on which most tax assessments should be levied. It was believed that it would

be fruitful, therefore, to compare tax assessments on these houses with another
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oomparable group whioh was owner-oocupied in order to determine if there 

was an appreoiable differenoe in tax assessments between the two. 

The initial sample included 34 buildings, but several deletions had 

to be made from this number for a variety of reasons. First, there were 

six apartments in the sample, which had to be deleted because the only 

information available on the buildings from the rental contracts entered 

into by the United states Government referred only to the speoific apart­

ments rented rather than to the whole of the building. In addition, one 

property was exempt from the property tax because it was owned by the Viet­

namese Government, while another was situated outside of the Saigon oity 

limits. These deletions reduoed the sample to 26 houses. 

But even these 26 residences oould not be analyzed as a homogeneous 

group because of variations in the inclusive dates of the leases. Only 12 

properties were rented during all of calendar year 1957, so any analysis for 
, 

1957 had to be restricted to this reduced number. An additional ten proper-

ties were rented dllring all of 1958, so a total of 22 properties was available 

for analysis in 1958. Four remaining properties were rented for only part 

of 1958 and were deleted from the sample. 

The most conspicuous irregula:llity found in the remaining group of 12 

properties rented during all of 1957 was the degree of underassessment. This 

underassessment results in the most part from the fact that re-assessment is 

undertaken only every three years, and 1957 happened to be the last year of a 

three-year period. As a result, the total tax assessment for the 12 pro­

perties was only l59,476$VN, while the tax assessment based on actual contract 
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comparable group which was owner-occupied in order to determine if there

was an appreciable difference in tax assessments between the two.

The initial sample included 34 buildings, but several deletions had

to be made from this number for a variety of reasons. First, there were

six apartments in the sample, which had to be deleted because the only

information available on the buildings from the rental contracts entered

into by the United States Government referred only to the specific apart-

ments rented rather than to the whole of the building. In addition, one

property was exempt from the property tax because it was owned by the Viet-

namese Government, while another was situated outside of the Saigon city

limits. These deletions reduced the sample to 26 houses.

But even these 26 residences could not be analyzed as a homogeneous

group because of variations in the inclusive dates of the leases. Only 12

properties were rented during all of calendar year 1957, so any analysis for

1957 had to be restricted to this reduced number. An additional ten proper-

ties were rented during all of 1958, so a total of 22 properties was available

for analysis in 1958. Four remaining properties were rented for only part

of 1958 and were deleted from the sample.

The most conspicuous irregularity found in the remaining group of 12

properties rented during all of 1957 was the degree of underassessment. This

underassessment results in the most part from the fact that re-assessment is

undertaken only every three years, and 1957 happened to be the last year of a

three-year period. As a result, the total tax assessment for the 12 pro-

perties was only 159,476$VN, while the tax assessment based on actual contract
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rents was computed to be 354,407$VN. In addition, the 1957 tax on two 

of the properties, amounting to 46,097$VN, stUl had not been collected 

as of June, 1959. The combination of under-assessment and weak collection 

and the one property absent from the tax rolL resulted in the actual 

collection of only about 32 per cent of the real tax due (based on contract 

rents) in 1957. 

Assessments were improved in 1958 for these same 12 properties because 

of re-assessment procedures undertaken in this year. Five out of the 12 

owners voluntarily r~ported their rental incomes for this re-assessment. 

Three of these five owners reported their rental inQomes accurately, but the 

other two under-reported without much restraint. One property owner reported 

his rental income as 5,OOO$VN monthly as compared to the contract rent of 

25,OOO$VN, while the other reported a rental income of 3,OOO$VN instead of 

16,OOO$VN. In both of these cases, however, the tax bureau'raised the rental 

income up to the full amount of the contract rent on the basis of information 

received from the Registration Directorate, where all rental contracts are 

required to be registered. For the remaining seven,cases in which the tax 

bureau made the determination of rental value in the absence of declarations 

from the owners, there were three instances in which the bureau underestimated 

the rental values. One of these was seriously underestimated with an assess­

ment of 3,OOO$VN monthly as compared to the contract rent of 26,OOO$VN. 

Apparently, this type of under-assessment occurs when the tax bureau does not 

receive information on particular rental contracts from the Registration 

Directorate. It also suggests that properties rented to United States 
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rents was computed to be 354,407$VN. In addition, the 1957 tax on two

of the properties, amounting to 46,097$VN, still had not been collected

as of June, 1959. The combination of under-assessment and weak collection

and the one property absent from the tax roll, resulted in the actual

collection of only about 32 per cent of the real tax due (based on contract

rents) in 1957.

Assessments were improved in 1958 for these same 12 properties because

of re-assessment procedures undertaken in this year. Five out of the 12

owners voluntarily reported their rental incomes for this re-assessment.

Three of these five owners reported their rental incomes accurately, but the

other two under-reported without much restraint. One property owner reported

his rental income as 5,000$VN monthly as compared to the contract rent of

25,000$VN, while the other reported a rental income of 3,000$VN instead of

16,000$VN. In both of these cases, however, the tax bureau raised the rental

income up to the full amount of the contract rent on the basis of information

received from the Registration Directorate, where all rental contracts are

required to be registered. For the remaining seven cases in which the tax

bureau made the determination of rental value in the absence of declarations

from the owners, there were three instances in which the bureau underestimated

the rental values. One of these was seriously underestimated with an assess-

ment of 3,OOOSVN monthly as compared to the contract rent of 26,000$VN.

Apparently, this type of under-assessment occurs when the tax bureau does not

receive information on particular rental contracts from the Registration

Directorate. It also suggests that properties rented to United States
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Government are being discriminated against in assessment. More will be 

said on this point later. 

Tax assessments for the 12 properties in 1958 totaled 313,860$VN as 

compared to tax assessments based on contract rents of 354,407$VN. This 

represents a ratio of actual assessments to contract rents of 87 per cent. 

As of June, 1959, assessments for 1958 have not been mailed to the owners 

and henoe no collections have been made. 

But another rather serious type of under-assessment not apparent from 

the above analysis is the praotice on the part of the tax bureau of reducing 

the gross rent of these properties by 60 per oent Whenever the houses are 

furnished. 5 This allowanoe is clearly excessive, beoause it is tantamount 

to sa;ving that the value of the furniture is about one-half as great as the 

value of the land and buildings. Furthermore, it was determined that this 

reduction of 60 per oent was applied to every assessment in the sample, 

WherE/as several buildings were found to be either partly furnished or un-

furnished. 

The second stage of the analysis involved a comparison'between a group 

of houses under contraot to the United States Government and another oomparable 

group whioh was owner-oooupied. This research had as its objective the 

determination of Whether there was an appreciable differenoe between tax 

assessments based (at least to some considerable degree) on oontracts refleot­

ing full market rents and those for which no objective standard was available 

50ne property was even reduced by 80 per cent on the grounds that the house 
was owned by the widow of a man killed by the Viet Cong and the widow was 
unable to pay the ful amount of the tax. 
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Government are being discriminated against in assessment. More will be

said on this point later.

Tax assessments for the 12 properties in 1958 totaled 313,860$VN as

compared to tax assessments based on contract rents of 354,407$VN. This

represents a ratio of actual assessments to contract rents of 87 per cent.

As of June, 1959, assessments for 1958 have not been mailed to the owners

and hence no collections have been made.

But another rather serious type of under-assessment not apparent from

the above analysis is the practice on the part of the tax bureau of reducing

the gross rent of these properties by 60 per cent whenever the houses are

furnished. 5 This allowance is clearly excessive, because it is tantamount

to saying that the value of the furniture is about one-half as great as the

value of the land and buildings. Furthermore, it was determined that this

reduction of 60 per cent was applied to every assessment in the sample,

whereas several buildings were found to be either partly furnished or un-

furnished.

The second stage of the analysis involved a comparison between a group

of houses under contract to the United States Government and another comparable

group which was owner-occupied. This research had as its objective the

determination of whether there was an appreciable difference between tax

assessments based (at least to some considerable degree) on contracts reflect-

ing full market rents and those for which no objective standard was available

5One property was even reduced by 80 per cent on the grounds that the house
was owned by the widow of a man killed by the Viet Cong and the widow was
unable to pay the ful amount of the tax.
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for making the assessment. 

Procedurally, the approach used was to select a comparable "identical 

twin", known to be owner-occupied, for each of 12 houses rented to the United 

states Government during all of 1957 and 1958. This "twin" was selected 

visually by visiting each of the 12 neighborhoods where the governmentally· 

rented houses WElre located, and by selecting a house that was approximately 

the same in size, construction, and general attractiveness. Admittedly, 

e this methodology is imperfect, and the ssmple is ridiculously small, but the 

marked difference found between tax assessments for the two groups warrants 

some attention being given eto the results. Our research showed that the 

total tax assessment for the 12 properties rented by the United States 

Government was 313,860$VN in 1958, while the total tax assessment for the 12 

owner-occupied houses was only l55,458$¥N." A few particular comparisons 

show extreme variations. For example, one house rented to the United States 

Government bears a tax of 25,460$VN, while its owner-occupied twin bears a 

tax of only 3,300$VN. It should be borne in mind, also, that the tax dis­

crimination against houses rented"by the United States Government would be 

even more serious if the gross rents of these houses were not reduced by 

60 per cent as an allowance for furniture. 

The above research indicates a general reluctance on the part of the 

" tax bureau to tax owner-occupied houses on the basis of real rental value. 

In addition, there is probably a tendency to underassess houses rented by 

Vietnamese. The reason for this is that the owner w:I.ll usually exaot a key 

rent and then the house will be assessed only on the basis of a low contract 
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for making the assessment.

Procedurally, the approach used was to select a comparable "identical

twin", known to be owner-occupied, for each of 12 houses rented to the United

States Government during all of 1957 and 1958. This "twin" was selected
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marked difference found between tax assessments for the two groups warrants
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total tax assessment for the 12 properties rented by the United States

Government was 313,860$VN in 1958, while the total tax assessment for the 12
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show extreme variations. For example, one house rented to the United States
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crimination against houses rented by the United States Government would be

even more serious if the gross rents of these houses were not reduced by

60 per cent as an allowance for furniture.

The above research indicates a general reluctance on the part of the

tax bureau to tax owner-occupied houses on the basis of real rental value.

In addition, there is probably a tendency to underassess houses rented by

Vietnamese. The reason for this is that the owner will usually exact a key

rent and then the house will be assessed only on the basis of a low contract
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rent. Meanwhile, tho tax bureau cannot adjust such an under-assessment, 

for the owner may verify the rent by producing the contract rent agreement. 

6. Toward Rationalizing ~ ~ 2!! Agricultural ~ 

The ravages of war and civil strife for 15 years resulted in near 

collapse of agricultural land taxation in Viet-Nam, and very little has been 

done since 1954 to rehabilitate the system. The present shortcomings are 

serious and extend through all phases of policy and administration. The 

basic land tax law is irrational and discriminatory; tax rates are exces-

sively low; as much as 30 per cent of the rice land in South Viet~am is 

off the tax roll; classification of the land has not been undertaken since 

1945; the collection effort is anemic; and the personnel engaged in assess­

ment and collection are meager and poor in quality. All of this adds up to 

an extremely weak system of land taxation. Nothing short of a revolutionary 

thrust forward is necessary to overcame these shortcomings. 

As a point of departure to suggest some improvements, the basic land 

tax law as it applies to rice land mlliV be considered. The present tax 

schedule for the rice land iSI 

Super Grade ($5$VN per hectare) lover 2,000 kilos per hectare 

First Class (65$VN per hectare) I less than 2,000 and over 1,200 kilos of 
padd;v per hectare 

Second Class (50$VN per hectare) I less than 1,200 and over 700 kilos of 
padd;v per hectare 

Third Class (35$VN per hectare) I less than 700 and over 500 kilos of 
paddy per hectare 

'Fourth Class (20$VN per hectare) I less than 500 and over 300 kilos of 
padd;v per hectare 
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Fifth Class (lO$VN per hectare) 
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less th$n 300 kilos of paddy per 
hectareO 

This schedule has several shortcomings. Several of the ranges in 

production are too,wide; for example, land olassified as First Class extends 

from 1,200 kilos to 2,000 kilos, which means that two hectares producing 

1,200 'and 1,950 kilos respectively bear the same tax burden. Further, the 

limits in production should be extended upward beyond 2,000 kilos per hectare, 

while there is no need for extending the range below 500 kilos per hectare 

because yields below this level of production are unusual and generally do 

not represent an eoonomic use of ths land. 

Table 9 has been prepared to illustrate another shortooming of the present 

rice land schedule. It may be seen that the ratio of tax to gross value of 

product per hectare is generally regressive, with a yield of 800 kilos per 

hectare bearing the' highest tax and a yield of 3,000 kilos per hectare bearing, 

the lowest. One administrator's observation of this was that the schedule 

was possibly developed in order to ensure that low-income rioe farmers would 

bear ,the highest tax burden. 

Still another unneutrality is caused by the ~fferent peroentage increases 

in tax rates which are added to the central government tax for the benefit 

of the provinces and villages. Generally, these percentage increases are 

higher in Central Viet-Nam and in the Highlands than in South Viet-Nam. The 

6These tax rates were established by a deoree of the Secretary of Finance on 
June 9, 1955. Before, this date, the six tax rates for Super Grade to Fifth 
Class wersl 200$VN, 160$VN, 130$VN, 10O$VN, 70$VN, and 4O$VN. 
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Fifth Class (10$VN per hectare) : less than 300 kilos of paddy per
hectare

This schedule has several shortcomings. Several of the ranges in

production are too wide; for example, land classified as First Class extends

from 1,200 kilos to 2,000 kilos, which means that two hectares producing

1,200 and 1,950 kilos respectively bear the same tax burden. Further, the

limits in production should be extended upward beyond 2,000 kilos per hectare,

while there is no need for extending the range below 500 kilos per hectare

because yields below this level of production are unusual and generally do

not represent an economic use of the land.

Table 9 has been prepared to illustrate another shortcoming of the present

rice land schedule. It may be seen that the ratio of tax to gross value of

product per hectare is generally regressive, with a yield of 800 kilos per

hectare bearing the highest tax and a yield of 3,000 kilos per hectare bearing

the lowest. One administrator's observation of this was that the schedule

was possibly developed in order to ensure that low-income rice farmers would

bear the highest tax burden.

Still another unneutrality is caused by the different percentage increases

in tax rates which are added to the central government tax for the benefit

of the provinces and villages. Generally, these percentage increases are

higher in Central Viet-Nam and in the Highlands than in South Viet-Nam. The

6These tax rates were established by a decree of the Secretary of Finance on
June 9, 1955. Before this date, the six tax rates for Super Grade to Fifth
Class were: 200$VN, 160$VN, 130$VN, 100$VN, 70$VN, and 40$VN.
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Table 9 

Ratio of Property Tax Burden on Rice Land 
to Gross Value of Product Per Hectare 

Classfi- Gross Value 
cation Tax Rate of Paddy per Total Tax 

of Land Per Hec- Hec- per Hec-
for Land t.are tare tare 

Tax ($VN) ($VN)l ($VN)2 

Fifth Class 10 594 11.50 
Fourth " 20 1,188 23,00 
Third " 35 1,782 40.25 
Second " 50 2,376 57.50 
Second " 50 2,970 57.50 
Second " 50 3,564 57.50 
First " 65 4,158 76.75 
First " 65 4,752 74.75 
First " 69 5,346 74.75 
First " 65 5,940 74.75 
Super " 85 6,534 97.75 
Super " 85 7,128 97.75 
Super " 85 7,722 97.75 
Super " 85 8,316 97.75 
Super 11 85 e,910 97.75 

Ratio of 
Tax to 
Gross Value 
of Paddy 
Per Hec-

tare 
(Per Cent) 

1.94 
1.94 
2.26 
2.42-
1.90 
1.61 
1.79 
1.57 
1.39 
1.26 
1.49 
1.37 
1.26 
1.17 
1.09 

1. Based on the assumption that the price of rice is 450$VN per 100 kiloB, 
and that 66 percent of this amount, or 297$VN, represents the price 
of paddy per 100 kilos. . 

2. Tax rates are for Gia Dinh, a.province in South Viet-Nam. 
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Table 9

Ratio of Property Tax Burden on Rice Land

to Gross Value of Product Per Hectare

Ratio of
Tax to

Classfi- Gross Value Gross Value
of Paddy perTax RateYield Per cation Total Tax of Paddy

of LandHectare in Per Hec- Hec- per Hec- Per Hec-
for LandKilos tare tare tare tare

($VN)
2($VN)1($VN)Tax (Per Cent)

1.94Fifth Class 594200 11.5010
1.9423,001,18820400 Fourth
2.26600 40.25Third 1,78235
2.422,376800 Second 57.5050
1.901,000 2,970 57.5050Second
1.613,5641,200 57.5050Second

65 76.75 1.79First 4,1581,400
651,600 1.574,752First 74.75
69 5,346 1.391,800 74.75First

1.2665First 74.752,000 5,940
1.496,534Super 852,200 97.75
1.3785 7,1282,400 Super 97.75
1.262,600 85 97.757,722Super
1.178,3162,800 85 97.7511Super
1.098,9103,000 97.75Super 8511

1. Based on the assumption that the price of rice is 450$VN per 100 kilos,
and that 66 percent of this amount, or 297$VN, represents the price
of paddy per 100 kilos.

Tax rates are for Gia Dinh, a province in South Viet-Nam.2.
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result of this, as shown in Table 10, is that a hectare of Super Grade 

rice land is taxed 2 1/2 times higher in Dalat, situated in the Highlands, 

than it is in Gia Dinh, a province in South Viet-Nam. 

Table 10 

Land Tax on One Hectare of 

Super Grade Rice Land for Selected Provinces 

Central 
Province Region Govern- Provincial Village Total 

ment Tax Tax Tax Tax 
($VN) ($VN) ($VN) ($VN) 

, Gia Dinh South VN 85 8.50 4.25 97.75 

Long Khanh South VN 85 12.75 8.50 106.25 

Binh Dinh Central VN 85 85.00 (1) 170.00 

Phu Yen Central VN 85 85.00 42.50 222.50 

Dalat Highlands 85 170.00 (1) 255.00 

BanmelMlDt~lt Highlands 85 85.00 (1) 170.00 

(1) No village rate. 

Because the faults in the basic schedule for taxing rice land are so 

conspicuous, it is relatively easy to suggest an improvement. The following 

schedule is proposed: 

First Category: Under 600 kilos per hectare 

Second Category: from 600 to 1,000 kilos per hectare 

Third Category: from 1,000 to 1,400 kilos per heotare 
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Because the faults in the basic schedule for taxing rice land are so
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schedule is proposed:
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Fourth Category: from 1,400 to 1,800 kilos per hectare 

Fifth Category: from 1,800 to 2,200 kilos per hectare 

Sixth Category: from 2,200 to 2,600 kilos per hectare 

Seventh CategorYI from 2,600 to 3,000 kilos per hectare 

Eight Category lover 3,000 kilos per hectare 

This suggested schedule would eliminate the unrealistic categories 

below 600 kilos per hectare, and would also extend the categories beyond 

2,200 kilos per hectare. Also, each category has a range of no more than 

400 kilos per hectare, Which helps to make the tax burden more unifonn. 

Yields for these categories should be determined on the basis of annual 

production. 

The next problem is to devise rates to be associated with these categories. 

Two problems arise in this regardl (1) Should the rates be progressive, 

proportionate, or regressive relative to output per hectare? (2) What 

level of rates should be chosen? In answer to the first question, a pro­

protionate rate schedule appears to be best, prinCipally to avoid the short­

comings of both regressivity and progressivity. A regressive rate schedule 

would penalize poor land and generally cultivators who have the least 

ability to pay, While progressive rates would discourage the development of 

desireable practioes in raising yields. 

The level of rates raises the Whole issue of waht burden of taxation 

should be borne by agrioulturalland in Viet-Nam. To resolve this problem, 

it is necessary to consider the country's fiscal problem in general. At 

the present time, there is a central government budget of approximately 15 
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Sixth Category: from 2,200 to 2,600 kilos per hectare
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below 600 kilos per hectare, and would also extend the categories beyond

2,200 kilos per hectare. Also, each category has a range of no more than

400 kilos per hectare, which helps to make the tax burden more uniform.

Yields for these categories should be determined on the basis of annual
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The next problem is to devise rates to be associated with these categories.

Two problems arise in this regard: (1) Should the rates be progressive,

proportionate, or regressive relative to output per hectare? (2) What

level of rates should be chosen? In answer to the first question, a pro-

protionate rate schedule appears to be best, principally to avoid the short-

comings of both regressivity and progressivity. A regressive rate schedule

would penalize poor land and generally cultivators who have the least

ability to pay, while progressive rates would discourage the development of

desireable practices in raising yields.

The level of rates raises the whole issue of waht burden of taxation

should be borne by agricultural land in Viet-Nam. To resolve this problem,

it is necessary to consider the country's fiscal problem in general. At

the present time, there is a central government budget of approximately 15



76 

billion $VN, of which the Vietnamese Government itself in the absence 

of American aid is capable of raising approximately 5 billion $VN. 

It would be ideal if most of this deficit could be covered by an 

increase in income tax yields, but this is unrealistic. Income tax 

revenues are presently about 800 million $VN, and the most optimistic 

hope would be to raise this yield by 1 billion $VN during the next five 

.. years. This would mean that there would still remain a deficit of about 

9 billion $VN, assuming that the central government budget oan be held at 

the level of 15 billion $VN. 

In general, Viet-Nam has only two other sources of tax revenue in 

order to obtain this 9 billion $VN in needed revenue. One is various 

taxes on production and exchange, such as import duties, excises, business 

licenses, production taxes, etc., while the other is direct taxes on land 

and buildings. Since the tax system is already heavily weighted in favor 

of indirect taxes on business, there is a presumption in favor of shifting 

a larger percentage of the tax burden to land and buildings. Justification 

for this is the evidence presented previously that the central government 

received only 1,21 per cent of its tax revenues from the property tax in 

1957, and property taxation was an equally unimportant source of revenue 

at the provincial and village levels of government. Thus, real property 

tax rates should be raised in order to produce more revenue as well as to 

develop the property tax as a relatively more important source of governmental 

revenue. 

There should also be no reluctance to double the tax rates on rice land, 
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not only because of revenue needs, but because the present rates are 

ridiculously low. New owners under the land refonn program of previously 

uncultivated land would not suffer a hardship beca.use they are given the 

benefit of a three-year property tax exemption. The only cause for concern 

would be low-income cultivators, for whom any increase in taxation would 

be an undue burden. To resolve this problem, it is recommended that all 
• 

. payments below 200$VN be exempt. This would be an administrative advantage 

because it would eliminate difficult assessment and oollection problems 

on small holdings. 

A new tax schedule for rice land has been developed in Table ll, with 

proposed tax rates 1I.1rying from 25$VN per hectare on the poorest quality 

of land to 200$VN per hectare on the most productive land, instead of the 

present range from about 40$VN to about lOO$VN. This new tax schedule has 

been developed by establishing a tax of 200$VN per hectare for the best 

land, and then detennining tax rates which would provide an equal burden on I 

all other land based on the mid-point of each productive bracket (column 

2 of Table 11). The result is a unifonn tax burden on all land. Although 

the tax rates would be increased on most land, the tax burden oJ:;! low-yielding 

land wculd actually be less than it is at the present time. 
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would be low-income cultivators, for whom any increase in taxation would

be an undue burden. To resolve this problem, it is recommended that all

payments below 200$VN be exempt. This would be an administrative advantage

because it would eliminate difficult assessment and collection problems

on small holdings.

A new tax schedule for rice land has been developed in Table 11, with

proposed tax rates varying from 25$VN per hectare on the poorest quality

of land to 200$VN per hectare on the most productive land, instead of the

present range from about 40$VN to about 100$VN. This new tax schedule has

been developed by establishing a tax of 200$VN per hectare for the best

land, and then determining tax rates which would provide an equal burden on

all other land based on the mid-point of each productive bracket (column

2 of Table 11). The result is a uniform tax burden on all land. Although

the tax rates would be increased on most land, the tax burden on low-yielding

land would actually be less than it is at the present time.
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Table 11 

Proposed Tax Rate Schedule for Rice Land 

Yield per Mid-Point Paddy Vslue Totsl Ratio of Present Present Ra-
Heotare in for Cslou- per Hectarel Tax Tax to Tot~ tio of Tax 

Kilos lating Tax Value of Tax to Value of 
in Kilos ($VN) ($VN) Paddy per ($VN) Paddy per 

Hectare Hectare 
($VN) ($VN) 

under 600 400 1,188 25 2.1 40.25 1.94 
600-1,000 800 2.376 50 2.1 57.50 2.42 

1,000-1,400, 1,200 3,564 75 2.1 57.50 1.61 
1,400-1,800 1,600 4,752 100 2.1 74.75 1.57 
1,800-2,200 2,000 5.940 125 2.1 74.75 1.26 
2,200-2,600 2,400 7,128 150 2.1 97.75 1.37 
2,600-3,000 2,800 8,316 175 2.1 97.75 1.17 
over 3,000 3,200 9,504 200 2.1 . 97.75 1.03 

lBaaed on the assumption that the price of rice is 450$VN per 
100 kilos, and that 66 percent of this amount, or 297$VN, re­
presents the price of paddy per 100 kilos. 

~ax rates are for Gia Dinh, a province in South Viet-Nam. 

Given the new productive brackets for classification of the rice land 

and a new uniform tax schedule, the next issue is how the rice land is to 

be reclassified. It will be recalled that rice field classifications have 

not been revised since 1945, and undoubtedly during this lapse of time the 

classific.ations have become obsolete. Furthermore, there is the problem of 

surveying and classifying land presently not on the tax roll. Mention has 

also been made of the fact that this very ambitious undertaking of surveying, 

identifying the ownership, and classifying sll rice land in Viet-Nam is 

beyond the resources or the technicsl competency of either village authorities 
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not been revised since 1945, and undoubtedly during this lapse of time the
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also been made of the fact that this very ambitious undertaking of surveying,
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or the General Directorate of Taxation. 

Fortunately, a solution is at hand. By December, 1959, the technical 

personnel used for the land reform program could bo utilized for this pro­

ject. This staff includes 145 surveyors, 100 draftsmen, and 300 unskilled 

workers. The Director of the Cadastral Service has already surveyed one 

village in Central Viet-Nam and based on this sample it is estimated that 

all land in Central Viet-Nam could be surveyed and classified in two years 

at a cost of 100 million $VN. All land in Viet-Nam could be surveyed and 

classified at an estimated cost of about 200 million $VN. It is to be hoped 

that a deoision will be made in favor of using this group of workers for tax 

reform after their services on land reform are no longer needed, for there 

is no other apparent solution to the problem of improving present classifi­

cations and placing more property on the tax roll. 

There are no delusions held that this type of tax reform would be an 

easy job or that it would be done perfectly. Aerial photographs could be 

used to identify individual properties, and visits would be made to each 

farm at the time of harvest to estimate yields. This procedure would not 

produce perfect results, but it would be adequate for tax purposes and 

immeasurably better than the present chaotic situation. 

One final problem on rice field taxation needs to be resolved. Previous 

mention has been made of the fact that variable provincial and village tax 

rates result in tax discriminations. These 'discriminations should be re­

moved in part by eliminating the peroentage addition to the central govern­

ment tax, for the provinces and by having only a single tax schedule like the 
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There are no delusions held that this type of tax reform would be an

easy job or that it would be done perfectly. Aerial photographs could be

used to identify individual properties, and visits would be made to each

farm at the time of harvest to estimate yields. This procedure would not

produce perfect results, but it would be adequate for tax purposes and

immeasurably better than the present chaotic situation.

One final problem on rice field taxation needs to be resolved. Previous

mention has been made of the fact that variable provincial and village tax

rates result in tax discriminations. These discriminations should be re-

moved in part by eliminating the percentage addition to the central govern-

ment tax for the provinces and by having only a single tax schedule like the



eo 

one developed in Table 11.. The villages, however, should be permitted to 

add percentages increases to the tax for their revenue needs. 

How should the proceeds of the tax be distributed between the contral 

government and the provinces? There is a temptation to recommend that all 

of the property tax revenues from agrioultural land be given to the provinces 

because of their present acute need for revenue. The shortcoming of this 

approach is that the central government Also has a need for revenues, and 

it is to be hoped that the central government will be able to share in the 

proceeds oft·',,, land taxation as the latter becomes more productive over· 

time. For this reason, it is recommended that the central government·and 

the provinces share the basic revenues equally, with the villages being 

permitted to add a percentage of the tax for their requirements. 

Suggesting some improvements for the taxing of lana used in mixed 

cultivation (all other agricultural use of the land except the growing of 

rice) is more difficult. Reproduced below from Appendix E is the schedule , . 

used for mixed cultivation in South Viet-Nam. There are, in addition, two 

other schedules for Central Viet-Nam and the Highlands. 

(1) Super grade category (250$VN per hectare): rubber land which did 

not suffer destruction, coconut palm. 

(2) First category (190$VN per hectare): rubber land which is 

cultivated but suffered destruction, pepper, coffee, sugar, 

fruit-bearing trees, vegetables, soy bean and similar products, 

jute, ramee. 

(3) Second category (11O$VN per hectare): pineapple,areca, betel, 
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of the property tax revenues from agricultural land be given to the provinces

because of their present acute need for revenue. The shortcoming of this

approach is that the central government also has a need for revenues, and

it is to be hoped that the central government will be able to share in the

proceeds of the land taxation as the latter becomes more productive over

time. For this reason, it is recommended that the central government and

the provinces share the basic revenues equally, with the villages being

permitted to add a percentage of the tax for their requirements.

Suggesting some improvements for the taxing of land used in mixed

cultivation (all other agricultural use of the land except the growing of

rice) is more difficult. Reproduced below from Appendix E is the schedule

used for mixed cultivation in South Viet-Nam. There are, in addition, two

other schedules for Central Viet-Nam and the Highlands.

(1) Super grade category (250$VN per hectare): rubber land which did

not suffer destruction, coconut palm.

(2) First category (190$VN per hectare): rubber land which is

cultivated but suffered destruction, pepper, coffee, sugar,

fruit-bearing trees, vegetables, soy bean and similar products,

jute, ramee.

(3) Second category (110$VN per hectare): pineapple, areca, betel,
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bananas, tapioca, mulberry trees, carrots, yams, potatoes, 

corn, peanuts. 

(4) Third category (55$VN per heotare): abrasin. 

(5) Fourth category (20$VN per hectare): palm trees, mangrove trees, 

and all other uses of land not mentioned above. 

(6) ~ category (15$VN per hectare): forests, pasture, wasteland, 

lakes. 

This schedule apparently represents an attempt to tax land based on 

either gross or net value of yield for partioular crops. That the schedule 

is large based on hunch and whim is evident from the fact that few 

statistics are available in Viet-Nam on average gross value per hectare for 

particular crops, and even less information is available on net value. There 

is, therefore, the suspicion that some products in the First category should 

be in the Second, and vioe versa. .There are, moreover, some glaring omissions 

like tea and tobacco. Not the least of the inconcistencies is the variation 

between the three regional sohedules. For example, coffee is taxed at 300$VN 

per hectare in Central Viet-Nam, 250$VN in the Highlands, and 190$VN in South 

Viet-Nam. 

These critioisms are shared by other observers. One agrioultural expert 

observed that the sohedule was probably developed by people who had never 

been outside of Saigon. Another observation was that the schedule was 

developed in order to protect rioh landowners. 

But it is easier to find fault with the schedul~s than to improve them. 

Even if the average value per hectare were known for a particular crop, this 
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This schedule apparently represents an attempt to tax land based on

either gross or net value of yield for particular crops. That the schedule

is large based on hunch and whim is evident from the fact that few

statistics are available in Viet-Nam on average gross value per hectare for

particular crops, and even less information is available on net value. There

is, therefore, the suspicion that some products in the First category should
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between the three regional schedules. For example, coffee is taxed at 300$VN

per hectare in Central Viet-Nam, 250$VN in the Highlands, and 190$VN in South

Viet-Nam.

These criticisms are shared by other observers. One agricultural expert

observed that the schedule was probably developed by people who had never

been outside of Saigon. Another observation was that the schedule was

developed in order to protect rich landowners.

But it is easier to find fault with the schedules than to improve them.

Even if the average value per hectare were known for a particular crop, this
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average is not a very good base for a tax because of the variation between 

high and low yields. For axample, it may be possible that the average 

gross value per heotare of ooffee is~than the average gross value per 

heotare of tel>, but the value per heotare of much high producing tea land 

may overlap the value per hectare of low producing coffee land. Another 

problem is that the average gross value of coffee per hectare m8¥ be higher 

than that for tea, but the cost of produotion may be higher for coffee than 

for tea. 

With the general laok of statistics which would be necessary to improve 

these schedules for mixed cultivatioTh1there is the temptation to abandon 

them and tum to some other base for the land tax. But other bases appear 

no more promising. Basing the tax on the market value of land is not feasible 

because there is no active market for agricultural land in Viet-Nam. The 

land ooUld be zoned into several categories based on inherent productive 

capacity, but this prooedure would leave out suoh oonsiderations as the 

looation of the land and particular agrioUltural praotioes on the part of 

the cultivators which oontribute to the value of output. Moreover, there 

is alwa;vs the argument that it is better to· retain the familiar wa;ys of 

taxing, providing that they oan be improved. 

There is no doubt that some improvement oould be introduoed to these 

schedules if available statistios were assembled and the resources of oom­

petent agrioUltural economists were utilized. For this reason, it is re­

commended that the problem be resolved by the Department of Agriculture 

with whatever assistance may be required. TQis d~~entma;v consider ae 
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them and turn to some other base for the land tax. But other bases appear

no more promising. Basing the tax on the market value of land is not feasible

because there is no active market for agricultural land in Viet-Nam. The

land could be zoned into several categories based on inherent productive
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location of the land and particular agricultural practices on the part of

the cultivators which contribute to the value of output. Moreover, there

is always the argument that it is better to retain the familiar ways of
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There is no doubt that some improvement could be introduced to these
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petent agricultural economists were utilized. For this reason, it is re-

commended that the problem be resolved by the Department of Agriculture
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a point of departure the following suggestions: (1) one schedule should 

be devised for all Viet-Nam instead of the present three differen"t regional 

schedules; (2) tax rates should be increased in view of the need for more 

governmental revenue; and (3) forest taxation should be removed from the 

property tax and treated uniquely. 

Finally, the Government should consider the advisability of adopting a 

special tax schedule for rubber plantations. Unique treatment of this 

industry appears warranted because of its importance to the economy ingenerrl 

and as an earner of foreign exchange. 

At the present time, producing rubber trees bear a central government 

tax of 300$VN per hecta.re in Central Viet-Nam, 190$VN in the Highlands, and 

250$VN in South Viet-Nam. Also, in South Viet-Nam, rubber land which 

suffered war destruction bears a reduced tax of 190$VN. In addition to theso 

tax rates, there are percentage additions to the central government tax for 

the benefit of the provinces and villages which vary from 15 per cent in 

South Viet-NIIIIl to 150 per cent in Central Viet-Nam and the Highlands. Un­

cultivated land and land planted in young non-produoing trees have a uniform 

central goverrnnent tax in all regions of 15$VN per heotare. 

The most obvious reoommendation which may be made is to establish unifonn­

ity of rates for all regions. Regional tax differentials are a oarry-over 

from the time when there was regional autonomy in taxation and have little 

or no economic justifioation. Therefore, it is proposed that a single rate 

or rate struoture be adopted for rubber land which would be applicable to 

all Viet-Nam, with the central goverrnnent and the provinces sharing tevenues 
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tax of 300$VN per hecta.re in Central Viet-Nam, 190$VN in the Highlands, and 

250$VN in South Viet-Nam. Also, in South Viet-Nam, rubber land which 

suffered war destruction bears a reduced tax of 190$VN. In addition to theso 

tax rates, there are percentage additions to the central government tax for 

the benefit of the provinces and villages which vary from 15 per cent in 

South Viet-NIIIIl to 150 per cent in Central Viet-Nam and the Highlands. Un­

cultivated land and land planted in young non-produoing trees have a uniform 

central goverrnnent tax in all regions of 15$VN per heotare. 

The most obvious reoommendation which may be made is to establish unifonn­

ity of rates for all regions. Regional tax differentials are a oarry-over 

from the time when there was regional autonomy in taxation and have little 

or no economic justifioation. Therefore, it is proposed that a single rate 

or rate struoture be adopted for rubber land which would be applicable to 

all Viet-Nam, with the central goverrnnent and the provinces sharing tevenues 
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equallYI but with the villages being permitted to add a percentage inorease 

to the tax for their reVenue needs. 

The next consideration is whether all land producing rubber should 

bear the same tax rate, or whether a tax schedule could be devised which 

would be more closely related to capacity to pay and would be more con-

dU1)ive to the expansion of the industry. Of basic relevance for this con­

sideration is the productive cycle of the trees. Rubber trees usually 

require about 7 years before they can be tapped, and then there is low 

productivity for about 5 years. The heaviest yield is obtained from about 

the 12th 1D 25th year, followed a.gain by dimished productivity. 

This productive cycle could be related. to the tax burden by first 

exempting land planted in non-bearing new trees in order to encourage ex-

pansion of the industry. Then the tax rate could be low during the early 

years of reduced yieldl raised·higher for the intermediate years of high 

yield, and then reduced again when yields decline. Care must be taken not 

to reduce the tax rates appreciably on older trees or there would be an 

incentive to retain old low-producing trees in cultivation. Also, the tax 

rate should be the same on high and low yielding plantations in order to 

encourage better techniques of production. The following suggested tax 

schedule incorporates these principles: 

Until trees are tapped 

From initial tapping 
to 12 years 

~ Rate 
per Hectare 

Exempt 

l50$VN per heotare 
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13 to 25 years 

over 25 years 

B5 

350$VN per hectare 

250$VN per hectare 

Over a period of 35 years, the proposed new schedule would result in 

approximately the same over-all tax burden as the present schedule. One 

advantage of the new schedule, however, is that it would be more convenient 

to the ,growers because it would relate the tax burden to capacity to pay 

over time. Also, the new schedule would encourage growth of the industry. 

These two advantages must be weighed against two shortcomings. Producers 

of rubber would be required to classify their total land according to the 

,tax schedule and report the number of hectares owned in each category. This 

would be relatively easy from a compliance point of view, but would be 

difficult for tax inspectors to verify. It would be particularly difficult 

on small rather than on large plantations, where record-keeping is poor. 

It could also be argued that any change in the taxation of rubber plantations 

creates uncertainty in an industry on which the Government must rely for a 
, . 

significant amount of its foreign axchange earnings. 

7. !.!:!.£ Rationale .Q1 Real Property Taxation 

Tax eoonomists have very little good to say about a property ta~. It 

has been described as a tljX whioh is "wrong in theory and unworkable in 

praotioe" • The seotion dealing with the property tax in a typioal public 

finanoe text is devoted in the most part to a oondemnation of the theoretical 

and administrative shortcomings of the tax; its virtues, on the other hand 

often are discussed in a cursory manner. 

A substantial oase can be developed against the property tax in princip1 e. 
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approximately the same over-all tax burden as the present schedule. One

advantage of the new schedule, however, is that it would be more convenient

to the growers because it would relate the tax burden to capacity to pay

over time. Also, the new schedule would encourage growth of the industry.

These two advantages must be weighed against two shortcomings. Producers

of rubber would be required to classify their total land according to the

tax schedule and report the number of hectares owned in each category. This

would be relatively easy from a compliance point of view, but would be

difficult for tax inspectors to verify. It would be particularly difficult

on small rather than on large plantations, where record-keeping is poor.

It could also be argued that any change in the taxation of rubber plantations

creates uncertainty in an industry on which the Government must rely for a

significant amount of its foreign exchange earnings.

7. The Rationale of Real Property Taxation

Tax economists have very little good to say about a property tax. It

has been described as a tax which is "wrong in theory and unworkable in

practice". The section dealing with the property tax in a typical public

finance text is devoted in the most part to a condemnation of the theoretical

and administrative shortcomings of the tax; its virtues, on the other hand

often are discussed in a cursory manner.

A substantial case can be developed against the property tax in principle.
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If the tax is to be defended on the benefits received principle, a close 

connection must be shown between the taxing of property and the use of 

revenues for the direct benefit of the properties taxed. This connection 

is invariably tenuous, however, for there is a general tendency for property 

tax revenues to be used as much or more to benefit tax-exempt properties 

and individuals rather than taxed propertyl Equally unconvincing is the 

attempt to justify the tax on the basis of ability to p~. When the property 

tax is based only on land and buildings, as it is in Viet-Nam, only one type 

of wealth is singled out as a criterion of ability to pay. On the other 

hand, much wealth in any country is held either in the form of exempt tangibJ.e 

property, such as gold, precious stones, machinery, livestock, and inventory, 

or exempt intangible wealth such as money, promissory notes, stocks, and 

bonds. Except in a dominantly agricultural economy, where the cOllU!lercial, 

governmental, and industrial sectors are of minor importance, there is 

unlikely to be a close relationship between taxes paid on real property and 

taxpayers' income. 

Incidence of the tax -- who actually bears the burden -- is uncertain. 

While taxes on owner - occupied houses are regarded as nonshiftable, there 

is usually some shifting, although to an indeterminate degree, when taxes 

are placed on connnercial and industrial property. It is also believed that 

taxes on land are nonshiftable, while taxes on improvements are shifted over 

time. In other words, property taXes do not reduce the supply of land but 

tend to reduce the supply of improvements. 

Among the economic effects of the property tax worthy of mention is the 
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tendency of the tax insofar as it falls on buildings to discourage invest-

ment in improvements. The tax also has an effect on land use pra.ctices. 

Assessment of unoccupied urban land at the same rate as occupied urban 

land will discourage owners from holding the land idle. Similarly, the tax-

ing of idle rural land will encourage owners to put the land to more econo~il 

use. 

The principal achninistrative liability of the property tax is a~;sess-

ment. Typically, assessment procedures are notoriously inadequate, with 

the result that there are widespread inequities between properties. Under-

assessment is so characteristic that rates are raised to what would be pro­

hibitive levels in the absence of underassessment. Viet-Nam has suffered 

from the additional achninistrative problems of being unable to add all 

property to the assessment role and being unable to collect all urban and 

rural assessments. 

Despite these theoretical and achninistrative shortcomings, however, 
finance 

most public,scholars find sufficient reasons for retaining the property tax. 

The tax is viewed as a particularly suitable source of revenue for local 

governments because of its productivity and stability. Furthemore, property 

does occasion the need for governmental expenditures, so there is a justi-

fication for exacting some charge from owners based on service received. 

There is also a reluctance to give up a type of revenue which has gained 

public acceptance and which would result in windfall gains to existing owners 

of property if abandone~. 

In Viet-Nam I s particular case. however, these traditional justi.ficatioml 
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most public scholars find sufficient reasons for retaining the property tax.

The tax is viewed as a particularly suitable source of revenue for local

governments because of its productivity and stability. Furthermore, property

does occasion the need for governmental expenditures, SO there is a justi-

fication for exacting some charge from owners based on service received.
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public acceptance and which would result in windfall gains to existing owners
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of a propert¥ tax m~ be bdBtered considerabl¥ b¥ one other argument. Since 

Viet-Nam is dominantly an agricultural country, the greatest potential 

source of publio revenue in the magnitude in which more revenue is urgently 

needed is the produotivity of the land. Although in principle this revenue 

from agriculture should be obtained by inoome taxation, lack of aocounting 

practices among fanners and weak enforcement makes this goal unrealistic 

" at the present time. In Viet-Nam, therefore, land taxation assumes partic­

ular importance as a means of taxing the agricultural industry under condi­

tions in which an income tax is inoperative. As a means of taxing agricul-
• I 

ture, direct taxation of the land is immeasurably superior to alternative 

taxes on production and exchange. In a similar way, relatively high taxes 

on urban property m~ be justified as a supplement to an administratively 

weak system of taxing income. 

8. Summary of !:revious Studies 

(1) Vietnamese Government Proposals: The fiscal crisis facing the pro­

vinces during 1959 as a result of the elimination of the pacification tax 

on .. January 1, 1959 has provoked considerable current interest amon$ Viet-

namese government officials on possible solutions. Comprehensive analyses 

have been undertaken of the w~s and means that the provinces could be given 

more fiscal autonomy, and these have resulted in a wide variety of revenue 

and expenditure proposals. Of particular interest to this researoh are two 

alternative recommendations ooncerning the property tax: (a) the central 

government coul d relinquish entirely its sha.re of the property tB;,c to the 

provinoes and villages, and (b) the central government oould relinquish 
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ture, direct taxation of the land is immeasurably superior to alternative

taxes on production and exchange. In a similar way, relatively high taxes
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(1) Vietnamese Government Proposals: The fiscal crisis facing the pro--

vinces during 1959 as a result of the elimination of the pacification tax
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one-half of its share of the property tax and, in addition, penuit provin-

cial and village rates to be doubled. Neither one of these solutions, 

however, would be sufficient to restore completely the res,ourees lost 

through the elimination of the pacification tax. 

(2) Professor Cole's Proposels:7 Professor Cole recommends sweeping re-
, 

form of' the provincial and village tax systems. Most of the existing taxes 

would be elimina.ted and would be replaced by four main sources of tax 

revenue: (a) an agricultural production tax, (b) a non-agricultural property 

tax, (c) a business receipts tax, and (d) a head tax. 

The agricultural production tax would be based on the estimated poten'b­

tial gross value of production from all agricultural and wooded land. Tax 

rates would be divided into two parts: (a) a basic tax of 6 per cent of 

gross value to be shared equally by the central government and the proVinces, 

and (b) a progressive surcharge of 2 to 12 per cent for the central govern-

ment. 

Determination of the base of the tax (estimated potential gross value 

of production) would have three procedural steps: (a) All agricultural land 

in Viet-Nam would be surveyed to determine the nonual crop and yield of, each 

parcel of land. (b) Each year the various provinces (or groups of provinces) 

7professor David Cole was a consultant With the Michigan State University 
Advisory Group from 1955 to 1957, during which time he undertook extensive 
research on provincial and village taxation. His reoommendations have been 
summarized from a Ph.D. dis~ertation submitted to the University of Michigan. 
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Professor David Cole was a consultant with the Michigan State University
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research on provincial and village taxation. His recommendations have been
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would determine, in consultation with the national government, the appropriate 

values to be applied to different farm crops. The values would be based 

upon the current selling prices for farmers in the area, and this data would 

be collected by the provincial officials. (c) Estimated potential production 

of each individual's fields would be multiplied by these values to determine 

the gross value product on which the tax would be assessed. 

The proposed tax rates would result in a marginal tax rate of 6 per 

cent on value product of 15,000$VN or less and would rise to 1$ per cent on 

value product in excess of 300,000$VN. A few selected average tax rates are~ 

6 per cent on value product of l5,OOO$VN, 9.1 per cent on lOO,OOO$VN, 14.7 

per Cll:ll'lt on 500,OOO$VN, and 17.7 per cent on 5, 000, OOO$VN • Owners of crops 
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depreciation and ma,intenance, (c), Tax burdens on valuable property would 

be increased as a result of the progressive surcharge. 

(3) Professor Lindholm's ProposalslS In general discussion of agricultural 

land taxation, Professor Lindholm emphasized four principles: (a) the 

greatest potential source of revenue in Viet-Nam was the produce of the 

land; (b) land taxation should encourage production; (c) progressive rates 

were desirable because the income tax was seldom collected successfUlly in 

agricultural areas; and (d) land taxation should be used as a source of 

revenue for both the central and local governments, 

Professor Lindholm's recommendation with respect to rural land taxation 

was a "national progressive land tax", Procedurally, the application of 

this tax would take the following steps: (a) The first three classes of 

rice land with the highest tax and the first four classes of mixed cultivation 

bearing the highest tax are grouped into the First Category, while the 

remaining rice land classes and mixed cultivation classes are grouped into 

the Second Category. (b) The first four hectares of land in the First 

Category and the first eight hectares of land in the Second Category, are 

exempt from the national progressive land tax. (c) Each additional hectare 

up to S hectares of the First Category is taxed 100$VN per hectare, while 

each additional hectare up to 16 hectares' of the Seoond Category is taxed 

Sprofessor Richard Lindholm was associated with the Michigan State University 
Advisory Group and USOM from 1955 to 1957, during which time his emphasis 
in research was central government taxation. The summa.ry of his property 
tax proposals was prepared from Analysis of Vietnam's Tax System and 
Recommenda.tions, United States Operations Mission, Vietnam, 1956, Part VI. 
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5O$VN per hectare. (d) Rates continue to be progressive for each hectare 

with an upper limit of 7~VN for each hectare over 769 for the First 

Category and 400$VN for each hectare over 1,537 for the Second Category. 

Six reco~mendations are advanced for the taxing of urban real property: 

(a) Staff employed in urban centers should be increased by 20 per cent. 

(b) The 25 per cent deduction from gross rental value should be changed to 

a flat deduction of 1,200~1rM for each property. (c) Rates applicable to 

land should be adjusted to correspond with changes in land value just as 

house rent is adjusted. (d) The tax rate on urban land without buildings 

and unoccupied rural land should be increased by 20 to 25 per cent. (e) 

The liability for payment of the property tax 8hould be on the property it ­

self rathE>:i1 than on the owner of the property• 

• 
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The liability for payment of the property tax should be on the property it-

self rather than on the owner of the property.
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PART III - RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. UrbAA ~ Recommendations 

(1) Prologue: The foregoing analysis has demonstrated that the tax on 

urban land and buildings has several serious shortcomings. The basic 

law is obsolete and inadequate; there is general underassessment of all 

properties as well as unequal assessment; a considerable proportion of 

urban land and buildings (at least in Saigon-Qholon) is off the tax roll; 

and colleotion is equally weak, with only about 60 per oent of assessment 

being colleoted in Saigon-Qholon. The oonolusion is warranted that the 

urban property tax is a poor tax and is poorly administered. 

Two alternatives are available for rehabilitating the urban property 

tax, depending on whether it is desirable to bring about a rather revolution­

ary ohange or improve the present system. While it is preferable in prin­

oiple to retain the familiar and build from an existing foundation, the 

advantages appear to be in favor of a new tax base. For this, market value 

as a base for taxing both land and improvements is recommended instead of 

the present base of rental value for improvements and the specifio tax on 

land. Major reform of this nature is to be preferred for two reasons: 

First, the existenoe of key rents prevents any appreoiable raising of 

present assessment levels or the removal of,seriouB inequities as long as 

the tax is based on rental values. Secondly, the present property tax. system 

places an undue burden on improvements rather than on land, which again 

cannot be altered appreciably if the present tax base is retained. 
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Major reform could not be undertaken by the personnel resouroes of 

the General Direotorate of Taxation, for the staff is not even able to 

handle the present work load. Nor are adequate technicians available in 

Viet-Nam for a change-over. Instead, it would be neoessary to enter into 

a contract with a private firm for the reassessment of all property in 

Saigon-Dholon. There is a precedent for such a program of general re-assess­

ment. Within recent years, the Public Administration Service, a United 

States firm specializing in public administration projects, undertook a re­

assessment of the whole island of Puerto Rico. After the re-assesament of 

Saigon-Dholon is oompleted, it is anticipated that the Vietnamese staff 

engaged for the assessment project would be capable of assessing the other 

cities and towns in Viet-Nam. Also, it is anticipated that the personnel 

of the General Directorate of Taxation would be capable of administering 

the new system once it is established. 

The alternative is to retain the present system and to introduce 

several reforms which would make the tax more equitable and productive. 

Among these, the most important reoommendation is to make additional staff 

of good quality, available for both assessment and collection. At least a 

doubling of the present staff is desirable. The staff should be doubled even 

if the re-assessment projeot is undertaken. 

In axpanding the staff, however, the problem is encountered that only 

inexperienced employees are available. These persons have such low produotiv­

ity that their marginal output is b~ow the average output of the present 

staff. \ 
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The alternative is to retain the present system and to introduce

several reforms which would make the tax more equitable and productive.

Among these, the most important recommendation is to make additional staff

of good quality available for both assessment and collection. At least a

doubling of the present staff is desirable. The staff should be doubled even

if the re-assessment project is undertaken.

In expanding the staff, however, the problem is encountered that only

inexperienced employees are available. These persons have such low productiv-

ity that their marginal output is below the average output of the present

staff.
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In addition, there is the problem of low average productivity on the part 

of the present staff. 

The only way that this personnel pr.oblem oan be resolved is through 

a comprehensive program of in-service training, in which literally all 

personnel involve.d in property tax ;l.ssessment a.nd collection would be sent 

to school in order to have their productivity raised. This type of 

intensive in-service training program would not be successful unless foreign 

technicians were utilized'as instructors, because the resources of the 

present staff do not have adequate technical skills. 9. 

(2) Specific Recommendations: 

(a) Re-assess all property in Saigon-Cholon with the assistanoe of a 

private contract group. 

(b) Double the size of the present assessment staff. 

(c) Institute in-servioe training for property tax personnel with 

. the assistance of foreign technicians. 

(d) Collections may be improved. by the Qovernment adopting a polioy of 

p~o~~~t~nge delinquents vigorously; placing the liability for the payment 

of the tax on the prop~rty instead of on the owners; applying a penalty of 

10 per cent of the tax when owners fail to oomplete declarations; transferring 

the responsibility of collecting property taxes from the General Treasury 

9Although discussed in the context of a report on property taxation, the 
type of intensive in-service training program reoonnnended would embra.ce 
the whole staff of the General Directorate of Taxation. About five foreig:1 
technicians should be hired, ,of which one would be a specialist in property 
tax assessments and another an advisor on collections. 
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(a) Re-assess all property in Saigon-Cholon with the assistance of a

private contract group.

(b) Double the size of the present assessment staff.

(c) Institute in-service training for property tax personnel with

the assistance of foreign technicians.

(d) Collections may be improved by the Government adopting a policy of

prosecuting delinquents vigorously; placing the liability for the payment

of the tax on the property instead of on the owners; applying a penalty of

10 per cent of the tax when owners fail to complete declarations; transferring

the responsibility of collecting property taxes from the General Treasury

Although discussed in the context of a report on property taxation, the

type of intensive in-service training program recommended would embrace
the whole staff of the General Directorate of Taxation. About five foreign
technicians should be hired, of which one would be a specialist in property
tax assessments and another an advisor on collections.
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to the General Directorate of Taxation; and giving the collection staff 

working in the field the authority to colleot taxes rather than merely 

the responsibility to serve papers. 

(e) If rental value is retained as a base for the tax on improve­

ments, the assessment level may be raised by eliminating the deduotion of 

25 per cent from gross rent; lowering the deduction for furniture from 60 

to 10 per cent; revising assessments every year instead of every three 

years; and reclassifying urban land more frequently in order to reflect 

increases in land values. 

(f) Uniformity of application of the tax may be improved bYI eliminating' 

regional, provinoial, and urban differenoes in tax rates; comb:l,ning the 

tax sohedules for unoocupied and occupied urban land into one sohedule; 

and removing the specifio oharges for s~age and garbage. 

(g) Property tax revenues should be shared by the oentral government 

and/or the provinces and munioipalities. 

(h) New laws and regulations should be written in order to incorporate 

the above rsoommandations and to make the properly tax law consistent with 

present eoonomic and political realities. 

2. Agricultural ~ Recommendatiops 

(1) Prologue I The property tax on agricultural land is in need of re­

habilitation even more than the urban tax. The tax schedules for both rice 

land and for mixed cultivation are obsolete and structurally imperfect; as 

muoh as 30 per oent of all rioe land is off the tax roll; tax rates on rice 

land are at levels which make the levy unproductive of revenue; and colleotion 
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ments, the assessment level may be raised by eliminating the deduction of

25 per cent from gross rent; lowering the deduction for furniture from 60

to 10 per cent; revising assessments every year instead of every three
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and removing the specific charges for sewage and garbage.

(g) Property tax revenues should be shared by the central government
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(h) New laws and regulations should be written in order to incorporate

the above recommendations and to make the property tax law consistent with

present economic and political realities.
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(1) Prologue: The property tax on agricultural land is in need of re-

habilitation even more than the urban tax. The tax schedules for both rice

land and for mixed cultivation are obsolete and structurally imperfect; as

much as 30 per cent of all rice land is off the tax roll; tax rates on rice

land are at levels which make the levy unproductive of revenue; and collection
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is so weak that only 46 per cent of rice field aS,sessments and 68 per 

cent of mixed cultivation assessments are collected. Only a major effort 

on the part of the Government will make it possible for these shortcomings 

to be overcome. What will be neoessary is the same kind of enthusiasm and 

effort for an agricultural tax refonn program which has charaoterized the 

land refonn progrsm. 

In oonsidering recommendations for the agrioultural property tax, one 

basic issue to be faoed is whether to retain the present system of taxation 

or to change to a different type of property tax. This inquiry is justified 

beoause the present system is a blunt instrument of taxation and oonstitutes 

rough justioe at best even if it were administered effectively. There are 

three alternative ~s in whioh agrioultural land oould be taxed: 

(1) A oonventional praotioe in many oountries is to use the market 

value of land and buildings as the base of the property tax. This procedure 

is by no means easy administratively, because it requires specifio assessment 

of each property and accurate statistics on market sales, but it has the 

advantage of making refined and speoific distinotions among properties. 

Market value does not appear to be feasible in Viet-Nam, however, because 

there is an inactive market for agricultural land and the exchanges which 

take plaoe often do not refleot an ann's length tra,nsaction. 

(2) A seoond alternative, proposed by Professor Cole and summarized in 

an earlier part of this report, is to use the value of output per hectare as 

a base for the property tax. Thie would require a detexmination of both 

the price and the physical output of product for each hectare cultivated in 

97 

is so weak that only 46 per cent of rice field aS,sessments and 68 per 

cent of mixed cultivation assessments are collected. Only a major effort 

on the part of the Government will make it possible for these shortcomings 

to be overcome. What will be neoessary is the same kind of enthusiasm and 

effort for an agricultural tax refonn program which has charaoterized the 

land refonn progrsm. 

In oonsidering recommendations for the agrioultural property tax, one 

basic issue to be faoed is whether to retain the present system of taxation 

or to change to a different type of property tax. This inquiry is justified 

beoause the present system is a blunt instrument of taxation and oonstitutes 

rough justioe at best even if it were administered effectively. There are 

three alternative ~s in whioh agrioultural land oould be taxed: 

(1) A oonventional praotioe in many oountries is to use the market 

value of land and buildings as the base of the property tax. This procedure 

is by no means easy administratively, because it requires specifio assessment 

of each property and accurate statistics on market sales, but it has the 

advantage of making refined and speoific distinotions among properties. 

Market value does not appear to be feasible in Viet-Nam, however, because 

there is an inactive market for agricultural land and the exchanges which 

take plaoe often do not refleot an ann's length tra,nsaction. 

(2) A seoond alternative, proposed by Professor Cole and summarized in 

an earlier part of this report, is to use the value of output per hectare as 

a base for the property tax. Thie would require a detexmination of both 

the price and the physical output of product for each hectare cultivated in 

97

is so weak that only 46 per cent of rice field assessments and 68 per

cent of mixed cultivation assessments are collected. Only a major effort

on the part of the Government will make it possible for these shortcomings

to be overcome. What will be necessary is the same kind of enthusiasm and

effort for an agricultural tax reform program which has characterized the

land reform program.

In considering recommendations for the agricultural property tax, one

basic issue to be faced is whether to retain the present system of taxation

or to change to a different type of property tax. This inquiry is justified

because the present system is a blunt instrument of taxation and constitutes

rough justice at best even if it were administered effectively. There are

three alternative ways in which agricultural land could be taxed:

(1) A conventional practice in many countries is to use the market

value of land and buildings as the base of the property tax. This procedure

is by no means easy administratively, because it requires specific assessment

of each property and accurate statistics on market sales, but it has the

advantage of making refined and specific distinctions among properties.

Market value does not appear to be feasible in Viet-Nam, however, because

there is an inactive market for agricultural land and the exchanges which

take place often do not reflect an arm's length transaction.

(2) A second alternative, proposed by Professor Cole and summarized in

an earlier part of this report, is to use the value of output per hectare as

a base for the property tax. This would require a determination of both

the price and the physical output of product for each hectare cultivated in
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Viet-Nam. Again, this ba.se is superior in principle to the method presently 

in use, but it would be difficult administratively. The determination of 

physical output alone for each product and for each holding of land would 

be clI~rous; to associate this output with the average price of each product 
" 

in each province of Viet-Nam is probably more than the General Directorate 

of Taxation could accomplish given the meager resources at its disposal. 

(3) Finally, it would be possible to tax the cOllDllercial output of the 

land as it moves to the market. This method has an advantage in equity, 

beoause it would exempt agricultural production needed for basic sustenanoe. 

Experience in Viet-Nam has proven, however, that a market tax is unpopu:j.ar 

and difficult to enforce. Proof of this is the elimination of the pacification 

tax on Janua,ry 1, 1959. 

The basic policy conclusion of this discussion is that there are better 

al ternative w~s in principle of taxing agrioultural land than the one 

presently used, but it is doubtful whether these other tax bases are feasible 

administratively. What appears to be oontrolling in the ohoioe of a prop­

erty tax base is Viet-Namls present oapacity to administer a given type of 

tax. Until it can be demonstrated that the General Directorate of Taxation 

is oapable of administering effectively the present tax, it seems more 

prudent to refrain from adopting a levy which would be more difficult to 

administer, 

For the same reason, it is questionable whether it would be desirable 

to introduce a progressive surtax to the present ,agricultural land tax. 

Again" a progressive surtax is justified in principle, but inevitably it 
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and difficult to enforce. Proof of this is the elimination of the pacification
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The basic policy conclusion of this discussion is that there are better

alternative ways in principle of taxing agricultural land than the one

presently used, but it is doubtful whether these other tax bases are feasible

administratively, What appears to be controlling in the choice of a prop-

erty tax base is Viet-Nam's present capacity to administer a given type of

tax. Until it can be demonstrated that the General Directorate of Taxation

is capable of administering effectively the present tax, it seems more
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would make assessments and collections more difficult. There would be 

a need, for example, of having a more complicated rate structure and some 

provision for a tax credit if the individual or corporate income tax were 

paid. In the short run, it appears more desirable to avoid these embellish­

ments until all property can be plaoed on the tax roll, the general level 

of assessments oan be raised, and collections can be strengthened. What 

emerges as the basic policy conclusion for the agricultural land tax is to 

retain the present system, but to remove as many of its imperfections as 

possible. 

(2) Specific Reoommendati~II~: ...... . 

(a) The resources of the Oadastral Service should be utilized for the 

surveying of all agricultural land in order to classify rice land, determine 

the types of crops grown on holdings used for mixed cultivation, and to 

identify the ownership of land. 

(b) A new schedule for taxing rioe land should be adopted similar to 

th~ one in this report, and consideration should be given to the unique 

tax treatment of land used for rubber production. 

(c) A new schedule for mixed cultivation should be developed, possibly 

by the Department of Agrioulture with whatever assistanoe may be required. 

(d) The central government and the provinoes should share equally the 

prooeeds of the agricultural land tax, but the villages should be permitted 

to add peroentage inoreases to the tax for their revenue needs. 

(e) Village authorities responsible for the assessment and oolleotion 

of the land tax should be '<.Qi!!llh. ';.'7 inoreased assistanoe and supervision 
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a need, for example, of having a more complicated rate structure and some

provision for a tax credit if the individual or corporate income tax were

paid. In the short run, it appears more desirable to avoid these embellish-

ments until all property can be placed on the tax roll, the general level

of assessments can be raised, and collections can be strengthened. What

emerges as the basic policy conclusion for the agricultural land tax is to

retain the present system, but to remove as many of its imperfections as

possible.

(2) Specific Recommendations:

(a) The resources of the Cadastral Service should be utilized for the

surveying of all agricultural land in order to classify rice land, determine

the types of crops grown on holdings used for mixed cultivation, and to

identify the ownership of land.

(b) A new schedule for taxing rice land should be adopted similar to

the one in this report, and consideration should be given to the unique

tax treatment of land used for rubber production.

(c) A new schedule for mixed cultivation should be developed, possibly

by the Department of Agriculture with whatever assistance may be required.

(d) The central government and the provinces should share equally the

proceeds of the agricultural land tax, but the villages should be permitted

to add percentage increases to the tax for their revenue needs.

(e) Village authorities responsible for the assessment and collection

of the land tax should be increased assistance and supervision



100 

on the part of the distriot chiefs, and the staff of the General Directorate 

of Taxation engaged in property tax administration at the provincial level 

should be increased to at least double its present size. 

(f) Collections may be strengthened by placing the legal lia.bility for 

the payment of the tax on the land instead of on the owner and by trans­

ferring the responsibility for collection from the General Treasury to the 

General Directorate of Taxation. 

(g) The Fiscal Code should be revised in order to implement all new 

policies and to make the property tax la.ws oonsistent with present economic 

and political realities. 
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Appendix A 

Classification of Unoccupied Land in 
the Urban Centersof South.Viet-Nam 

FIRST 
CAT..,GORY 

Bac-Lieu. 

Bentre 

Bien-Hoa 

Can-Tho 
Cai-Rang 
Tra-On 

SECOND 
CATEGORY 

Gia-Rai 

Baria 

B/iltri 

P:: /'1,,- : :!' 

Binh-Thuy 
O-Mon 

THIRD 
CATL;GORY 

Hoa-Bing 
Vinh-Chau 

Chon-Ben 
Long-Dien 
Phuoc-Hia 
Long-Hai 

Mo-Cay 
Thanh-Phu 
Cai-Mon 

. My-Luong 
Huong-Dien 
Giong-Trom· 
Dai-Dien 

Tan-Uyen 
Long-Thanh 
Xuan-Loc 

Cau-Ke 
Phong-:-Dien 
Cai-Von 
Phung-Hiep 
Thoi-Lai 

Jacques Cap.St.Jacques Cap.St.Jacques 

Chau-Doc Tan-Chau Trinh-Hi en 
Tri-Ton Hong-Ngu 
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Appendix A

Classification of Unoccupied Land in

the Urban Centers of South Viet-Nam

THIRDSECONDFIRST
CATEGORYCATEGORYCAT_GORYPROVINCE

Hoa-BingGia-RaiBac-LieuBac-Lieu
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Hong-NguTri-Ton
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Appendix A (Continued) 

FIRST S3COND THIRD 
PROVINCE CATEGORY CATEGORY CATEGORY 

Can-Duoe Ben-Lue 
Cholon Can-Giue Qui-Due 

Due-Roa Go-Den 
Raeh-Kren 

Gia-Dinh Ba-Diem Hanh-Thong-Tay 
Phu-Nhuan An-Dong-Xa Ba-Queo 

Gia-Dinh Phu-My Dian An-Nhon-Xa 
Thu-Due Binh-Trung An-Loe-Thon 
Hoe-mon Binh-Phuoe Quen-Tre 
Go-Vap Trung-Hung 

Trung-Chanh 
Phu-Xuan 
Tan-Thuan-Dong 

Go-Gong Go-Gong Vinh-Loi 

Ha-Tien Ha-Tien Duong-Dong 

Gho-Moi 
Long-Xuyen Long-Xuyen Thot Not My Luong 

Nui Sap 

Vinh Kien 
My Tho My Tho Cai Ba An-Hoa 

Cho Gao 

Long My 
Nga Nam 

Raeh Gia Raeh Gia Giong-Rieng 
Go Quao 
Phuoe Long 
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Appendix A (Continued) 
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Appendix A (Continued)

FIRST THIRDSECOND
CATEGORYCATEGORYCATEGORYPROVINCE
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Go-Cong Go-Cong Vinh-Loi

Ha-Tien Duong-DongHa-Tien

Cho-Moi
Thot NotLong-Xuyen My LuongLong-Xuyen

Nui Sap

Vinh Kien

My Tho My Tho Cai Ba An-Hoa
Cho Gao

Long My
Nga Nam

Rach Gia Rach Gia Giong-Rieng
Go Quao
Phuoc Long
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Appendix A (Continued) 

FIRST SECOND THIRD 
PROVINCE CATEGORY CAT..!<GORY CATEGORY , 

Cai Tau Ha 
Sadec Sadec Cao Lanh Cai Tau Thuong 

Lai Vung 

Ke An 
Truong Khanh 
Phu No 

Soctrang Soc Trang Long Phu Phu Loc 
Bai Xau Bo Thao Phuoc Tam 

Dai Ngai 
Thanh Phu 
Uch Hoi Thuong 

Tan An Tan An Thu Thua 

Tai Ninh Tai Ninh Go Dau Ha 
Trang Bang 

Bung 
Thu Dau Mot Thu Dau Mot Lai Thieu Ben Cat 

Hon Quan 

Tra Cu 
Tra Vinh Tra Vinh Tieu Can Cau Ngan 

Cang Long 

Vung L1em 
Vinh Long Vinh Long Thien Due Tam Binh 

Nga Tu Cai Nhum 
Cho Lach 
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Appendix A (Continued) 
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Appendix A (Continued)

THIRDSECONDFIRST
CATEGORYCATEGORYCATEGORYPROVINCE

Cai Tau Ha
Cai Tau ThuongCao LanhSadecSadec
Lai Vung

Ke An

Truong Khanh
Phu No
Phu LocLong PhuSoc Trang

Soctrang Phuoc TamBo ThaoBai Xau
Dai Ngai
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Uch Hoi Thuong
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Trang Bang

Bung
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Cang Long

Vung Liem
Vinh Long Tam BinhVinh Long Thien Due

Cai NhumNga Tu
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Appendix B 

Classification of Occupied and Unoccupied 
Urban Land in Five Urban Centers in the Highlands 

Urban Center 

Dalat 

Ban-Me-Thuot 

Classification of 
Occupied Land 

From Super Grade 
to Fourth Class 

From Second to 
Fourth Classes 

Dong-Nai-Thuong From Third to 
Fourth Classes 

Pleiku Fourth Class 

Kontum Fourth Class 

Classification of 
Unoccupied Land 

First Category, and 
from the First to 
Fifth zones 

Second Category, and 
from the Second to 
Fifth zones 

Third Category, and 
from the Second to 
the Third zones 

Third Category and 
the Third zone 

Third Category and 
the Third zone 
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Appendix B

Classification of Occupied and Unoccupied
Urban Land in Five Urban Centers in the Highlands

Classification ofClassification ofUrban Center
Unoccupied LandOccupied Land

First Category, andFrom Super GradeDalat
from the First toto Fourth Class
Fifth zones

Second Category, andFrom Second toBan-Me-Thuot
from the Second toFourth Classes
Fifth zones

From Third toDong-Nai-Thuong
Third Category, andFourth Classes
from the Second to
the Third zones

Third Category andFourth ClassPleiku
the Third zone

Third Category andFourth ClassKontum
the Third zone
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Appendix C 

Maximum Percentage Increases of Central 
Government Tax Established for Financial 
Year 1958 for Prefectural, Provincial, 

and Village Budgets 

Mixed 
Urban Centers Rice Fields Cultivation 

South y.1:..~ ... ~-Nam 

( 1) Saigon Pre-
fectural Budget 200 

( 2) Provincial Bud-
gets 200 10 15 

(3) Village Budgets 250 5 10 

Center Viet-Nam ----

( 1) Danang Town 
Budget 150 150 

(2 ) Other Town 
Budgets 100 100 100 

(3) Provincial 
Budgets 100 100 100 

( 4) Village Budgets 50 50 50 

Highlands 

( 1) Town Budgets 200 

( 2) Provincial 
Budgets 100 

(3) 
", ;.. 

Villa~,e. Budgets 50 50 50 
~ 

Salt 
Fields 

200 

150 

100 
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Appendix C

Maximum Percentage Increases of Central
Government Tax Established for Financial
Year 1958 for Prefectural, Provincial,

and Village Budgets

SaltMixed
Rice Fields CultivationRegion Urban Centers Fields

South Viet-Nam

(1) Saigon Pre-
fectural Budget 200 --

(2) Provincial Bud-

gets 10200 15 200

(3) Village Budgets 250 5 15010

Center Viet-Nam

(1) Danang Town
150 150Budget

(2) Other Town
Budgets 100 100 100 -

(3) Provincial

Budgets 100 100 100 -

(4) Village Budgets 50 50 10050

Highlands

(1) Town Budgets 200-

(2) Provincial
Budgets 100-

(3) Village. Budgets 50 5050
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Appendix D 

Actual Percentage Increases of Central Government Tax 
Levied for the Benefit of Urban Canters 

Urban Center (1) 
PnoV'ino.e Provincial R!l,te Village Rate 

An Giang 200 100 
An Xuyen 200 (3) 
Bien Hoa 200 250 
Binh Duong 200 (3) 
Binh Tuy ( 2) ( 2) 
Binh Long 200 (3) 
Ba Xuyen 100 (3) 
Gia Dinh 200 250 
Di~h Tuong 200 250 
Kien Giang 200 200 
Kien Hoa. 200 250 
Kien Phong 200 (3) 
Kien Tuong 200 (3) 
Long An 200 250 
Long Khanh 200 250 
Phong Dinh 200 (3) 
Phuoc Long ( 2) ( 2) 
Phuoc Tuy 150 (3) 
Saigon 200 (3) 
Tay Ninh 200 (3) 
Vinh Binh 200 (3) 
VinhLong 200 (3) 
Binh Linh 100 (3) 
Dinh Thuan 100 50 
Danang 150 (3) 
Khanh Hoa 100 (3) 
Phu Yen 100 50 
Quang Nam 40 (3) 
Quang Ngai 100 50 
Quang Tri 50 (3) 
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Actual Percentage Increases of Central Government Tax 
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Quang Ngai 100 50 
Quang Tri 50 (3) 

106

Appendix D

Actual Percentage Increases of Central Government Tax
Levied for the Benefit of Urban Centers

Urban Center (1)
Provincial Rate Village RateProvince

100200An Giang
(3)200An Xuyen
250200Bien Hoa

(3)200Binh Duong
(2)(2)Binh Tuy
(3)200Binh Long
(3)100Ba Xuyen
250200Gia Dinh
250200Dinh Tuong
200200Kien Giang
250200Kien Hoa

(3)Kien Phong 200

(3)Kien Tuong 200
250200Long An
250Long Khanh 200
(3)200Phong Dinh
(2)(2)Phuoc Long
(3)150Phuoc Tuy
(3)200Saigon
(3)200Tay Ninh

(3)Vinh Binh 200
(3)Vinh Long 200

(3)100Binh Linh
50100Dinh Thuan

(3)150Danang
(3)100Khanh Hoa
50Phu Yen 100

(3)Quang Nam 40
50Quang Ngai 100

(3)Quang Tri 50



Appendix D (Continued) 

Province 

Ninh Thuan 
Thua Thien 
Dalat 
Banmethuot. 
Di Linh 
Plieku 
Kontum 

Urban Center (1) 
Provincial Rate Village RaRe 

80 
100 
200 
100 
100 
100 
100 

50 
(3) 
(3) 
(3) 
(3) 

50 
(3) 

(1) Does not include sewage and g~rpage taxes. 

(2) Newly created provinces; no rates assigned. 

(3) Village assesses and collects its own tax on 
land and buildings used for residential and 
commercial purposes. Rates are approved by 

province chiefs, but cannot exceed maxima 
indicated in Appendix C. 
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Appendix D (Continued)

Urban Center (1)
Provincial Rate Village Rate

Province

5080Ninh Thuan
(3)100Thua Thien
(3)200Dalat
(3)100Banmethuot
(3)100Di Linh
50100Plieku

(3)100Kontum

(1) Does not include sewage and garbage taxes.

(2) Newly created provinces; no rates assigned.

(3) Village assesses and collects its own tax on

land and buildings used for residential and

commercial purposes. Rates are approved by

province chiefs, but cannot exceed maxima

indicated in Appendix C.
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Appendix E 

Classification of Land Used for Mixed 
Cultivation in Central Viet-Nam, the Highlands, and 

South Viet-Nam 

I. Central Viet-Nam : 

(1) Special category (300 $VN per hectare) : rubber, cinnamon, 
tea, coffee, pepper, sugar, tobacco. 

(2) Super Grade category (250 ,)VN per hectare) : betel, areca, 
fruit-bearing trees~ foreign originated vegetables, land 
providing the raw material for pottery, tiles, and paints. 

(3) First category (190 :iVN per hectare) : oil producing and 
fibre trees. 

(4) Second category (110 $VN per hectare) : cereals, corn, 
sesame, tapioca; fields used for salt production. 

(5) Third cat~~ (55 $VN per hectare) : local vegetables 
and potatoes. 

(6) Four!£. ca tegor..l (20 #VN per hectare) 
income yielding lakes. 

pa~ trees and 

(7) Fifth categorl (15 $VN per hectare) : uncultivated land, 
pastures, and lakes which do not yield income. 

Reference: Arrete No. 3814 Nn(TV of Nov. 4, 1955. 

II. The Highlands: 

(1) Super Grade category (250 tvN per hectare) 
small trees, pepper. 

tea, coffee, 

(2) First category (190 $V N per hectare) : rubber, fruit­
bearing trees, sesame. 
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Appendix E

Classification of Land Used for Mixed

Cultivation in Central Viet-Nam, the Highlands, and

South Viet-Nam

I. Central Viet-Nam :

(1) Special category (300 $VN per hectare) : rubber, cinnamon,

tea, coffee, pepper, sugar, tobacco.

(2) Super Grade category (250 $VN per hectare) : betel, areca,

fruit-bearing trees, foreign originated vegetables, land

providing the raw material for pottery, tiles, and paints.

(3) First category (190 $VN per hectare) : oil producing and

fibre trees.

(4) Second category (110 $VN per hectare) : cereals, corn,

sesame, tapioca; fields used for salt production.

(5) Third category (55 $VN per hectare) : local vegetables

and potatoes.

(6) Fourth category (20 $VN per hectare) : palm trees and

income yielding lakes.

(7) Fifth category (15 $VN per hectare) : uncultivated land,

pastures, and lakes which do not yield income.

Reference : Arrete No. 3814 ND/TV of Nov. 4, 1955.

II. The Highlands :

(1) Super Grade category (250 $VN per hectare) : tea, coffee,

small trees, pepper.

(2) First category (190 $V N per hectare) : rubber, fruit-

bearing trees, sesame.



Appendix E (Continued) 

(3). Second category (110 $VN per hectare) 

areca, betel, tobacco. 

cotton, pineapple, 

(4) Third cate~ (55 $VN per hectare) : abrasin, tapioca, 
potatoes, mulberry trees, corn, sesame, vegetables, bananas. 

(5) Fourth category (20 $VN per hectare) : other trees diffe­
r·ent from the above. 

(6) Fifth category (15 $VN per hectare) : uncultivated land 
and cultivated land which yields no income. 

Reference: Arrete No. 400/DBCP/ND/PC of July 4, 1956 

III. Sout~ Viet:Nam : 

(1) Super Grade category (250 ~VN per hectare) : rubber land 
which did not suffer destruction, coconut palm. 

(2) First category (190 $VN per hectare) : rubber land which 
is cultivated but suffered destruction, pepper, coffee, 
sugar, fruit-bearing trees, vegetables, soy bean and si­
milar produc ts, jute, ramee. . 

(3) Secon~ catego~ (100 $VN per hectare) : pineapples, areca, 
betel, bananas, tapioca, mulberry trees, carrots, yams, 
potatoes, corn, peanuts. 

(4) Third categor;y (55 $VN per hectare) : abrasin. 

(5) !2l¥...!h category (20 ~~VN per hectare) : palm:', trees, mang'" 
rove trees, and all other uses of land not mentioned above. 

(6) Fifth categor;y (15 ~VN p€>r heotOlre) forests, pasture,. 
wasteland, lakes. 

Referenoe : Arrete No. 2979 DF/BR of Dec. 9, 1954 
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(3) Second category (110 $VN per hectare) : cotton, pineapple,

areca, betel, tobacco.

(4) Third category (55 $VN per hectare) : abrasin, tapioca,

potatoes, mulberry trees, corn, sesame, vegetables, bananas.

(5) Fourth category (20 $VN per hectare) : other trees diffe-

rent from the above.

(6) Fifth category (15 $VN per hectare) : uncultivated land

and cultivated land which yields no income.

Reference : Arrete No. 400/DBCP/ND/PC of July 4, 1956

III. South Viet-Nam :

(1) Super Grade category (250 3VN per hectare) : rubber land

which did not suffer destruction, coconut palm.

(2) First category (190 $VN per hectare) : rubber land which

is cultivated but suffered destruction, pepper, coffee,

sugar, fruit-bearing trees, vegetables, soy bean and si-

milar products, jute, ramee.

(3) Second category (100 $VN per hectare) : pineapples, areca,

betel, bananas, tapioca, mulberry trees, carrots, yams,

potatoes, corn, peanuts.

(4) Third category (55 $VN per hectare) : abrasin.

(5) Fourth category (20 $VN per hectare) : palma trees, mang+
rove trees, and all other uses of land not mentioned above.

(6) Fifth category (15 ©VN per hectare) forests, pasture,

wasteland, lakes.

Reference : Arrete No. 2979 DF/BR of Dec. 9, 1954
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Appendix F 

Percentage Increases of Central 
Government Land Tax Levied 

by Provinces and Villages on Rice 
Fields and Mixed Cultivations 

Name of Province Rice Fields , Mixed Cultivation 

,Provincial' Village ' Provincial' Village 
Rate , Ralt;e Rate Rate 

An Giang 10 5 15 10 
An Xuyen 10 (2 ) , ' 15 ( 2) 
Bien Roa 10 5 15 10 
Binh Duong 10 5 15 10 ' 
Binh Tuy 10 5 15 10 
:Sinh Long 15 (2) 15 10 
Ba Xuyen 10 ( 2) 15 (2 ) 
Gia Dinh' 10 5 15 10 
Dinh Tuong 10 5 15 10 
Kien Giang 10 6 15 10 
Kien Roa 10 5 15 10 
Kien Phong 10 ( 2) 15 (2 ) 
Kien Tuong 10 ( 2) 15 ( 2) 
Long An 10 5 15 10 
Long Khanh 15 10 15 10 
Phong Dinh 10 (2) 15 ( 2) 
Phuoc Long ( 1) ( 1) ( 1) ( 1) 
Phuoc Tuy 10 ( 2) 15 ( 2) 
Saigon (3) (3 ) (3) (3) 
Tay Ninh 10 (2 ) , 15 ( 2) 
Vinh Binh U) 5 15 lO' , , 
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Appendix F 

Percentage Increases of Central 
Government Land Tax Levied 

by Provinces and Villages on Rice 
Fields and Mixed Cultivations 
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Appendix F

Percentage Increases of Central
Government Land Tax Levied

by Provinces and Villages on Rice
Fields and Mixed Cultivations

Mixed CultivationRice FieldsName of Province

VillageProvincial Village - Provincial
RateRateRateRate

1015510An Giang
(2) (2)1510An Xuyen

1510 5 10Bien Hoa

5 15 1010Binh Duong
101510 5Binh Tuy

(2)Binh Long 101515
(2)(2) 1510Ba Xuyen
1010 155Gia Dinh
10155Dinh Tuong 10

5 1010 15Kien Giang
1510 105Kien Hoa

(2)(2) 1510Kien Phong
(2)(2) 1510Kien Tuong
10Long An 5 1510
1010 1515Long Khanh
(2)(2) 1510Phong Dinh
(1)(1)(1) (1)Phuoc Long
(2)(2) 1510Phuoc Tuy
(3)(3)(3) (3)Saigon
(2)(2) 1510Tay Ninh
101510Vinh Binh 51
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Appendix F (Continued) 

Name of Provinoe Rioe Fields Mixed Cultivation -- - , , , 
, Provinoial, Village,Provinoial, Village 

Rate Rate ,_Ratje Rate 

Vinh Long 10 I (2) 15 (2 ) 
Binh Dinh 100 1 (4) 100 ( 4) 
Binh Thuan 100 30 100 30 
Danang (3) , (3) (3) , (3) 
Khanh Hoa 100 I (4) 100 ( 4) 
Phu Yen· 100 50 100 50 
Quang Nam 100 I (4) 10 ( 4) 
Quang Ngai 100 50 100 50 
Quang Tri 100 , (4) 50 ( 4) 
Ninh Thuan 100 50 100 50 
Thua Thien 100 I (4) 50 ( 4) 
Dalat 200 , (4) I 200 (4) 
Banmethuot 100 , (4) 100 ( 4) 
Di Linh 100 50 100 ( 4) 
Pleiku 100 50 100 50 
Kontum 100 50 100 50 

( 1) 

( 2) 

, 
Newly oreated provinoe and no rates have been assigned. 

Direot assessment and oollection by village authority. 
The peroentage of oentral government tax is not known 
but it oannot.exoeed the m~x1ma indicated in Appendix C. 
The prefeoture of Saigon-Cholon and the town of Danang 
have no rioe fields or land used for mixed oultivat1onl 

There is no speoial village land tax beoause of the 
reoeipt of revenues from oommunal land. 
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Binh Thuan 100 30 100 30 
Danang (3) , (3) (3) , (3) 
Khanh Hoa 100 I (4) 100 ( 4) 
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Banmethuot 100 , (4) 100 ( 4) 
Di Linh 100 50 100 ( 4) 
Pleiku 100 50 100 50 
Kontum 100 50 100 50 

( 1) 
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, 
Newly oreated provinoe and no rates have been assigned. 

Direot assessment and oollection by village authority. 
The peroentage of oentral government tax is not known 
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have no rioe fields or land used for mixed oultivat1onl 

There is no speoial village land tax beoause of the 
reoeipt of revenues from oommunal land. 
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Mixed CultivationRice FieldsName of Province

Provincial, Village, Provincial, 1 Village
RateRateRateRate

(2)(2) 1510Vinh Long
(4)(4) 100100Binh Dinh
3010030100Binh Thuan

(3)(3)(3)(3)Danang
(4)(4) 100100Khanh Hoa
5010050100Phu Yen

(4)(4) 10100Quang Nam
5010050100Quang Ngai

(4)(4) 50100Quang Tri
5010050100Ninh Thuan

(4)(4) 50100Thua Thien
(4)(4) 200200Dalat
(4)(4) 100100Banmethuot
(4)10050100Di Linh
5010050100Pleiku
5010050100Kontum

(1) Newly created province and no rates have been assigned.

Direct assessment and collection by village authority.
(2)

The percentage of central government tax is not known

but it cannot exceed the maxima indicated in Appendix C.

(3) The prefecture of Saigon-Cholon and the town of Danang

have no rice fields or land used for mixed cultivation.

There is no special village land tax because of the
(4)

receipt of revenues from communal land.
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Appendix G 

Property Tax Asses.sments· for Real 
Estate Corporations in SaigonTCholon,1958 

( 1) 
( 2) 
(3) 
(4 ) 
< 5) 
( 6) 
(7) 
(8 ) 
(9) 

CorpOration Assessments ($VN) 

Affreteurs Indochinois 1,986,395 
Cogisa 1,969,933 
Credit Fancier 1,557,000 
Societe Immobiliere Saigon-Cholon 366,037 
Societe Immobiliere Aziz et Cie 609,842 
Societe Immobiliere Indochinoise 875,580 
Societe Immobiliere du Port 1,346,708 
Societe la Norodom Immobiliere 451,574 
So~ete Hui Bon Hoa 6,901,036 

II - Chol~ : (l) Cie Immobiliere Saigon-Cholon 
(2) Credit Foncier 

1,216,206 
409,895 

1,052,390 
3,957,583 

589,817 
109,288 
108,355 
897.929 

(3) eA. B. David 
(4) Societe Hui Bon Hoa 
( 5) . Societe Immobiliere Commercial 
(6) Societe Civile Immobiliere Cholon 
(7) Societe Truong Van Ben 
(8) Ly Thanh Hong 

Total. 24,465,530 

Source: General Directorate of Taxation. 
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Appendix G

Property Tax Assessments for Real
Estate Corporations in Saigon,Cholon,1958

Assessments ($VN)Corporation

I - Saigon : (1) Affreteurs Indochinois 1,986,395
(2) Cogisa 1,969,933
(3) Credit Foncier 1,557,000
(4) Societe Immobiliere Saigon-Cholon 366,037
(5) Societe Immobiliere Aziz et Cie 609,842
(6) Societe Immobiliere Indochinoise 875,580
(7) Societe Immobiliere du Port 1,346,708
(8) Societe la Norodom Immobiliere 451,574
(9) Societe Hui Bon Hoa 6,901,036

II - Cholon : (1) Cie Immobiliere Saigon-Cholon 1,216,206
(2) Credit Foncier 409,895
(3) A. B. David 1,052,390
(4) Societe Hui Bon Hoa 3,957,583
(5) Societe Immobiliere Commercial 589,817
(6) Societe Civile Immobiliere Cholon 109,288
(7) Societe Truong Van Ben 108,355
(8) Ly Thanh Hong 897,929

Total IF 24,465,530

Source: General Directorate of Taxation.
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